FY 2011-2014

STIP

STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Texas
Department
of Transportation

HIGHWAY

Dallas / Fort Worth Districts
August Quarterly Revisions

August 2011




North Central Texas Council Of Governments

July 26, 2011
Ms. Maribei Chavez, P.E. Mr. Bill Hale, P.E.
District Engineer District Engineer
TxDOT Fort Worth District TxDOT Dallas District
P.O. Box 6868 P.O. Box 133067
Fort Worth, Texas 76115-0868 Dallas, TX 75313-3067

Dear Ms. Chavez and Mr. Hale:

Enclosed are the August 2011 Quarterly Roadway Section Statewide Transportation Improvement Program
(STIP) revisions from the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG), the Metropolitan
Planning Organization (MPO) for the Dallas-Fort Worth Metropolitan Area. The following attachments are
provided:

Attachment 1 STIP Revisions, TxDOT Fort Worth Roadway Section
Attachment2  Supporting Maodification Forms for Attachment 1
Attachment3  STIP Revisions, TxDOT Dallas Roadway Section
Attachment4  Supporting Modification Forms for Attachment 3

Attachment 5 Revisions to Appendix D, TxDOT Fort Worth

Attachment 6  Revisions to Appendix D, TxDOT Dallas

Attachment7  Local Funded Regionally Significant Section

Attachment8  Roadway Financial Summary, Fort Worth and Dallas
Attachment9  Revised Non-Regionally Significant Arterials in Mobility 2035

The modifications contained within these attachments have been approved through the Regional
Transportation Council (RTC) Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) modification process and are fully
authorized by the RTC. These modifications have been processed in accordance with the NCTCOG
Transportation Public Involvement Process and were reviewed for consistency with financial constraint, air
quality conformity, and Mobility 2035.

If you need any additional information, to transmit these STIP revisions to Lori Morel, Transportation
Planning & Programming Division, by the July 29, 2011 deadline, please contact Marcos Narvaez or me at
817/608-2349.

Sincerely,

Chlfheftli—

Christie Jestis
RP:Ip Senior Program Manager
Enclosures

cc: Judy Anderson, P.E., Design Engineer, TxDOT Fort Worth District
Loyl Bussell, P.E., Director of Transportation Planning & Development, TxDOT Fort Worth District
Tim Juarez, Jr., MPO/RPO Coordinator, TxDOT TxDOT North Regional Support Center
Gus Khankarli, P.E., Assistant North Regional Director, TxDOT North Regional Support Center
Barbara Maley, AICP, Environmental & Transportation Planning Coordinator, FHWA
Tammy Marlow, Transportation Funding Specialist, TxDOT North Regional Support Center
Wes McClure, P.E., Special Services Engineer, TxDOT Dallas District
Lori Morel, Transportation Planning & Programming Division, TxDOT
Moosa Saghian, P.E., Dir. of Transp. Planning & Development, TxDOT Dallas District

Penny Sansom, Planner, TxDOT Paris District
616 Six Flags Drive, Centerpoint Two
P. O. Box 5888, Arlington, Texas 76005-5888
(817) 840-3300 FAX: 817-640-7806 @ recycled paper
www.nctcog.org



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 1

6:34:31 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM Attachment 1
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2011 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-920 VA C FORT WORTH TXDOT-FORT WORTH $800,000
LIMITS FROM: SUMMER CREEK STATION TOD; BOUNDED ON THE EAST BY SUMMER CREEK BLVD; ON REV DATE: 08/2011
THE WEST BY THE FWW RAILROAD/TRANSIT CORRIDOR
LIMITS TO: ON THE SOUTH BY THE COLUMBUS TRAIL; ON THE NORTH BY SUMMERS MEADOWS DR MPO PROJECT ID: 11380
TIP PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES; LANDSCAPING; BIKE TRAIL; STREET CONSTRUCTION INCLUDES FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
DESCRIPTION:  WIDENING SYCAMORE SCHOOL ROAD FROM 2 TO 4 LANES MTP REFERENCE: SD3-003, NRSA1-FTW-48
REMARKS: REDUCE FUNDS
Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P‘reliminary Engineering: $19,021 AF;’)hprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 8SeS: Category 7: $640,000 $0 $0 $160,000 $0 $800,000
Construction: $800,000 $800,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $819,021

Funding by Share: $640,000 $0 $0 $160,000 $0 $800,000
FORT WORTH TARRANT 2266-02-907 SH 360 C GRAND PRAIRIE GRAND PRAIRIE $544,005
LIMITS FROM: CAMP WISDOM ROAD REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: POST AND PADDOCK MPO PROJECT ID: 11823.2
TIP INSTALL COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT AND RETIME SIGNALS ON NORTHBOUND AND FUNDING CATEGORY: LC
DESCRIPTION: SOUTHBOUND SH 360 FRONTAGE ROADS MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-002, ITS2-001
REMARKS: TRANSFER FEDERAL FUNDS TO TIP 11823.3; THIS PROJECT NOW 100% LOCALLY FUNDED

BY CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE
Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P‘reliminary Engineering: $27,722 Ag)hprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 aS€s: | | ocal Contribution: $0 $0 $0 $0 $544,005 $544,005
Construction: $544,005 $544,005
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $571,727

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $544,005 $544,005
FY 2011 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $1,344,005
FY 2011 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $1,344,005
FY 2011 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $1,344,005

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 1



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 2
6:34:31 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2012 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0902-48-186 Cs C.ER HURST HURST $957,500
LIMITS FROM: ON PIPELINE RD IN HURST REV DATE:  08/2011
LIMITS TO: AT HARRISON LANE MPO PROJECT ID: 1646
TIP ADD LEFT TURN LANE ON SB HARRISON; REALIGN OFFSET INTERSECTION; SHIFT N FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
DESCRIPTION: HARRISION WEST 150 FT; EXTEND LEFT TURN LANE ON PIPELINE TO HARRISON IN BOTH = MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001
DIRECTIONS
REMARKS: SPLIT FUNDING INTO 3 PHASES WITH NO CHANGE TO OVERALL FUNDING

Project History: ALSO INCLUDES $41,000 TOTAL
($32,800 FEDERAL AND $8,200 LOCAL)
OBLIGATED IN FY1994 FOR PE

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P_reliminary Engineering: $123,000 AF?hprove'd Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $250,000 ases:  category 7: $766,000 $0 $0 $191,500 $0 $957,500
Construction: $584,500 $957,500
Construction Engineering $75,325
Contingencies: $70,303
Indirects: $63,172
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $1,166,300

Funding by Share: $766,000 $0 $0 $191,500 $0 $957,500
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-453 Cs E FORT WORTH FORT WORTH $1,155,000
LIMITS FROM: ON EAST ROSEDALE STREET FROM WEST OF MILLER REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: STALCUP WEST OF IH 820 MPO PROJECT ID: 11252.2
TIP RECONSTRUCT FOUR LANES TO FOUR LANES DIVIDED WITH A RAISED MEDIAN (PHASE 2) FUNDING CATEGORY: 7,TXDOT PE
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-135.1, RSA1-135.2, RSA1-
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS AND SCOPE; ADD ENG TO FY2012 135.3

Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P_reliminary Engineering: $1,155,000 AFPhprove'd Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $600,000 ases:  category 7: $84,000 $0 $0 $21,000 $0 $105,000
Construction: $14,041,401 $1,155,000

_ o TXDOT PE: $0 $1,050,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,050,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $1,890,000
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $17,686,401

Funding by Share: $84,000 $1,050,000 $0 $21,000 $0 $1,155,000

FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-759 VA CE ARLINGTON ARLINGTON $580,143
LIMITS FROM: ARLINGTON ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICT FROM COLLINS & LAMAR BLVD REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: SH 360 & DIVISION ST MPO PROJECT ID: 20041
TIP DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT ITS FIELD DEVICES FOR ARLINGTON ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICT FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: ITS2-004
REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP

NOX (LBS/DAY): 3101.28  VOC (LBS/DAY): 2906.96

Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P_reliminary Engineering: $69,617 Aphprove_d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0  Phases: i iegory 5: $464,115 $0 $0 $116,028 $0 $580,143
Construction: $510,526 $580,143
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $580,143

Funding by Share: $464,115 $0 $0 $116,028 $0 $580,143

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 3
6:34:31 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2012 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-796 VA E VARIOUS NCTCOG $1,666,666
LIMITS FROM: PLANNING STUDIES AND STREAMLINED PROJECT DELIVERY REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11621
TIP PROVIDE MPO PLANNING SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR SURFACE FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
DESCRIPTION: TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS WITHIN THE METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA INCLUDING MTP REFERENCE: F3-007
PLANNING STUDIES AND EXPEDITE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P_reliminary Engineering: $1,666,666 AFEJhprove'd Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 aseS:  Category 7: $1,333,333 $0 $0 $333,333 $0 $1,666,666
Construction: $0 $1,666,666
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $1,666,666

Funding by Share: $1,333,333 $0 $0 $333,333 $0 $1,666,666
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-972 VA E VARIOUS NCTCOG $1,333,332
LIMITS FROM: REGIONAL GOODS MOVEMENT PROGRAM REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11613
TIP CONDUCT PLANNING ACTIVITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE REGION’S GOODS MOVEMENT FUNDING CATEGORY: 7
DESCRIPTION: PROGRAM MTP REFERENCE: F3-007
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP

Project History: SPLIT FROM TIP CODE 11621

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P_reliminary Engineering: $1,333,332 AFl’Jhprove_d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases:  category 7: $1,066,666 $37,362 $0 $229,304 $0 $1,333,332
Construction: $0 $1,333,332
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $1,333,332

Funding by Share: $1,066,666 $37,362 $0 $229,304 $0 $1,333,332
FORT WORTH TARRANT 1068-02-135 IH 30 E,R ARLINGTON TXDOT-FORT WORTH $900,000
LIMITS FROM: WEST OF BALLPARK WAY REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: DALLAS/TARRANT COUNTY LINE MPO PROJECT ID: 53127
TIP CONSTRUCT 6 TO 8 INTERIM MANAGED/HOV LANE GANTRIES FUNDING CATEGORY: TXDOT PE, TXDOT ROW
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-28.40.4, FT3-010
REMARKS: ADD PE & ROW PHASES TO FY 2012; LETS WITH DALLAS 1068-04-147

Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $800,000 APphprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $100,000 ases:  1XpoT PE: $0 $800,000 $0 $0 $0 $800,000
Construction: $8,000,000 $900,000

. . . TXDOT ROW: $80,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $100,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $8,900,000
Funding by Share: $80,000 $820,000 $0 $0 $0 $900,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 4
6:34:32 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2012 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH PARKER 1068-05-009 IH 30 C.E.R FORT WORTH TXDOT-FORT WORTH $14,254,000
LIMITS FROM: AT PROPOSED WALSH RANCH PARKWAY REV DATE:  08/2011

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 83210

TIP CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE AT WALSH RANCH PARKWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: 12,PROP 12,LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: IN1-28.569.1

REMARKS: INCREASE FUNDS; MOVE ALL PHASES TO FY 2012

Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $1,900,000 APphprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $100,000 8SeS:  Category 12: $9,858,600  $1,095,400 $0 $0 $0 $10,954,000
Construction: $12,254,000  $14,254,000

_ - Prop 12: $0 $1,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,300,000
Construction Engineering $0

. . Local Contribution: $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $2,000,000
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $14,254,000

Funding by Share: $9,858,600 $2,395,400 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $14,254,000

FY 2012 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $20,846,641

FY 2012 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $20,846,641

FY 2012 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $20,846,641

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 5
6:34:32 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-975 VA E VARIOUS NCTCOG $666,666
LIMITS FROM: REGIONAL GOODS MOVEMENT PROGRAM REV DATE:  08/2011

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11613

TIP CONDUCT PLANNING ACTIVITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE REGION’'S GOODS MOVEMENT FUNDING CATEGORY: 7

DESCRIPTION: PROGRAM MTP REFERENCE: F3-007

REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP

Project History: SPLIT FROM TIP CODE 11621

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $666,666 AFPhprove'd Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 aseS: Category 7: $533,333 $0 $0 $133,333 $0 $666,666
Construction: $0 $666,666
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $666,666

Funding by Share: $533,333 $0 $0 $133,333 $0 $666,666
FORT WORTH TARRANT 1068-02-135 IH 30 C ARLINGTON TXDOT-FORT WORTH $8,000,000
LIMITS FROM: WEST OF BALLPARK WAY REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: DALLAS/TARRANT COUNTY LINE MPO PROJECT ID: 53127
TIP CONSTRUCT 6 TO 8 INTERIM MANAGED/HOV LANE GANTRIES FUNDING CATEGORY: PROP 12
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-28.40.4, FT3-010
REMARKS: ADD CONSTRUCTION PHASE TO FY 2013; LETS WITH DALLAS 1068-04-147
Project History:
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costot Authorized Fundin gii{éé?ég}rﬁs'h;}éf"7"7";'J'C;IWWW'F'L;;;;M'
P‘reliminary Engineering: $800,000 APphprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $100,000 8SeS:  prop 12: $0 $8,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $8,000,000
Construction: $8,000,000 $8,000,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $8,900,000
Funding by Share: $0 $8,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $8,000,000

FY 2013 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $8,666,666

FY 2013 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $8,666,666

FY 2013 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $8,666,666

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



Attachment 2
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ v STP-MM [] Transit ) Other LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0252 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11380

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-15

MTP Reference(s): NRSA+-FFW-48 SD3-003, NRSAL-FTW-48

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-920

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (FORT WORTH)--SUMMER CREEK STATION TOD BOUNDED ON THE
Location: EAST BY SUMMER CREEK BLVD, ON THE WEST BY THE FWW RAILROAD/TRANSIT
CORRIDOR, ON THE SOUTH BY THE COLUMBUS TRAIL, ON THE NORTH BY SUMMERS
MEADOWS DR; PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES; LANDSCAPING; BIKE TRAIL; STREET
CONSTRUCTION INCLUDES WIDENING SYCAMORE SCHOOL ROAD FROM 2 TO 4 LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$1,250,000 TOTAL ($1,000,000 FEDERAL AND $250,000 LOCAL) - CON [PHASE 1]
FY2015-$2,349,650 ($1,879,720 FEDERAL AND $469,930 LOCAL) - CON [PHASE 2]

Approved Phase: W] Engineering [l ROW ] Utilities ! Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REDUCE FY2011 FUNDING BY $450,000 STP-MM ($360,000 FEDERAL AND $90,000 LOCAL) FOR A REVISED
AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $800,000 TOTAL ($800,000 STP-MM [$640,000 FEDERAL AND $160,000 LOCAL]),
FY2015 FUNDING REMAINS UNCHANGED; STP-MM FUNDING TRANSFERRED TO TIP 52474/CSJ 0504-05-001 AS
PHASE 1 OF PROJECT WILL BE IMPLEMENTED AS A CHANGE ORDER TO CHISHOLM TRAIL PROJECT

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[ ] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

A Mo D 254/

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ /7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[ ] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District


rpacleb
Text Box
SD3-003, NRSA1-FTW-48


rpacleb
Line

rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 2



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): _] CMAQ Vi STP-MM [] Transit [] Other

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0058 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11823.2
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-18

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-002, ITS2-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2266-02-907
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (GRAND PRAIRIE}-SH 360 NORTHBOUND AND SOUTHBOUND

Location: FRONTAGE ROADS FROM CAMP WISDOM TO POST AND PADDOCK LN; INSTALL
) COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT AND RETIME SIGNALS; TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENT

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$544,005 TOTAL ($435,204 FEDERAL AND $108,801 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [ | Engineering [ ROW [ Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE FEDERAL FUNDS PER CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE AS PROJECT BEING BUILT WITH 100% LOCAL FUNDS:
TRANSFER FEDERAL FUNDS TO TIP CODE 11823.3/ CSJ 2964-01-929

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS PROJECT IS 100% LOCALLY FUNDED

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
{1 Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

*THIS PROJECT ENABLES GRAND PAIRIE TO ACCOMPLISH THEIR INCIDENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

e o /2]

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
(] additional Metrapolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

{1 modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ ¥ STP-MM (] Transit ] Other

Type of Madification: & Administrative [} Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0002 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 1646
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vvii-21
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number({s): 0902-48-186

Original Project Scope and HURST-PIPELINE RD AT HARRISON LANE; ADD LEFT TURN LANE ON SOUTHBOUND
Location: HARRISON; REALIGN OFFSET INTERSECTION; SHIFT NORTH HARRISION WEST 150 FT:
: EXTEND LEFT TURN LANE ON PIPELINE TO HARRISON IN BOTH DIREGTIONS

Original Funded Amount:  FY1994--$41,000 TOTAL ($32,800 FEDERAL AND $8,200 LOCAL)OBLIGATED] - PE
FY2012--$957,500 TOTAL ($766,000 FEDERAL AND $191,500 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: ] Engineering vl ROW ([ Utilities 1 Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Request: SPLIT FY 2012 FUNDING INTO 3 PHASES WITH NO CHANGE TO OVERALL FUNDING FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED
FUNDING AMOUNT OF $123,000 TOTAL ($98,400 FEDERAL AND $24,600 LOCAL) FOR ENGINEERING, $250,000
TOTAL ($200,000 FEDERAL AND $50,000 LOCAL) FOR ROW, AND $584,500 TOTAL ($467.600 FEDERAL AND $116,900
LOCAL) FOR CONSTRUCTION; FUNDS OBLIGATED IN 1994 REMAIN UNCHANGED

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
7] Contingent on TXDOT approval? NO
Certified by: / /
Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ V4
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG
The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
_N/A N/A
Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ ] STP-MM {J Transit vl Other _CATEGORY 12 & LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action {_| Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2011-0245 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?: _YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11252, 11252.2
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.19

MTP Reference(s): RSA1-135.1, RSA1-135.2, RSA1-135.3

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-453

Original Project Scope and FORT WORTH--EAST ROSEDALE STREET FROM US 287 TO STALCUP; RECONSTRUCT 4
Location: LANE TO 4/6 LANE DIVIDED; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2015-$29,311,121 TOTAL ($3,000,000 CATEGORY 12, $9,0677,121 STP-MM [FEDERAL], AND
$9,240,000 LOCAL [FORT WORTH], AND $7,894,000 LOCAL [TARRANT COUNTY BOND]

Approved Phase: [v] Engineering [J ROW (] Utilities  [v] Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE TIP CODE FROM 11252 TO 11252.2; SPLIT PROJECT, REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR
DETAILS), REVISE LIMITS AND SCOPE TO EAST ROSEDALE FROM WEST OF MILLER TO STALCUP;
RECONSTRUCT FOUR LANES TO FOUR LANES DIVIDED WITH A RAISED MEDIAN (PHASE 2); ADD ENGINEERING
PHASE TO FY2012 OF THE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP), LEAVING CONSTRUCTION PHASE IN APPENDIX D;
REDUCED FUNDS MOVE TO NEW TiP CODE 11252.1 (PHASE 1)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Alir Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

A Yo 7/23/////

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/’
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{7 additional Mstrapolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be maved into Year One.
lv] modification to a project fu

ed througfy a TxDOT-selected program.
/ /y : < A A Z/Z 9) / 204/

Maribel Chavez, P.E.] Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



LO¥'96LS1S 000'00%$ 0$ 000°050°1$ 082'692°Z$ 1Z1'LL0'68 000°009% 000'00+°2$

L0V LYO'PLS 000'00v$ 0% o$ 082'821'2% 1ZL'E15'8% 000'009% 000°00v'¢$ NOLLONYLISNOD| $10Z

000°009% 0% 0% 0% 000°0z1% 000'08+% 0% 0% MOY 5102

000'651'L$ 0% 0% 000'050°1$ 000'12$ 000'¥8% {08 0$ Id TARVA

(Z 3SVH) NVIQIW G3SIVY V HLIM G30IAIQ SNV 804 Ol S3NVT

YNOJ LONYLSNODFY 'dNITVLS OL ¥ITUA 40 1SIM WONH TTVAISON LSV OL 3dONS ONY SLINIT ISIAZY 'ONIONNS 3SIATY :Q3LSINDIY NOISIATH

1Ziiie'szs 0z1'0L6'9% 000'v66°L3$ 0$ 08Z2'692'28 bZL'LL0'6% 0$ 000'000'¢%

1ZLLeez8

02.'0£6'9% 000'v66'2$ 0% 092'692'2$ 1ZL°LL0'BS 0% 000°000'c$ MOY/Ad * $5102 ~

*03A0YLY ATTINIHNND

SNV SO NOILLIGAY ‘GIAIAIT INVT /% OL INVT ¥ LONYISNOOTY 'dNDIVLS OL 282 SN WON4H 13341S FIVAISOY L1SVI-HLYOM LH0S

S¥Z0-110Z NOLLYOIZIQOW MO4 STIv13a LO3roxd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ ] STP-MM ] Transit [_] Other

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0016 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20041
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A
MTP Reference(s): ITS2-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-759

Original Project Scope and ARLINGTON-ARLINGTON ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICT FROM COLLINS & LAMAR BLVD TO SH
Location: 360 & DIVISION STREET; DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT ITS FIELD DEVICES FOR ARLINGTON
: ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICT; INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010-$69,617 CMAQ ($55,694 FEDERAL AND $13,923 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2010-$510.526 CMAQ ($408,421 FEDERAL AND 102,105 LGCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [1ROW (] Utilities ¥ Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2012 OF THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STiP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

[] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO
EMISSION REDUCTION ESTIMATES FOR INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS (iITS) ARE QUANTIFIED AS A SYSTEM:;
IN 2019, 88% OF THE FREEWAY SYSTEM IN COLLIN, DALLAS, DENTON, AND TARRANT COUNTIES WILL BE COVERED BY
THE {TS PROGRAM, WHICH AMOUNTS TO DAILY EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS OF 2,906.96 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND
3,101.28 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

A Wy DaZ/zg/[/

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be maved into Year One.

"] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program:.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ V] STP-MM ] Transit ] Other

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative w Current RTC Action {] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0264 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11621
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vit-12, VII-30, VII-38

MTP Reference(s): F3-007
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-00-113, 0902-00-129, 0902-48-762, 0902-48-796, 0902-48-972,0902-48-975

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG-M&O - STREAMLINED PROJECT DELIVERY/PASSENGER RAIL AND ROADWAY
Location: PLANNING/REGIONAL GOODS MOVEMENT PROGRAM/OUTER LOOP STUDY; STREAMLINE
: ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS FOR ALL MODES; PROGRAM TO ASSESS AND PLAN

FOR CHANGES IN THE MOVEMENT OF GOODS IN THE DALLAS-FORT WORTH REGION,

" INCLUDING PROJECTS TO IMPROVE THE ECONOMY, AIR QUALITY, SAFETY, SECURITY;
SPECIFIC LOCATIONS TO BE STREAMLINED INCLUDE THE OUTER LOOP, BNSF
PASSENGER RAIL, COTTONBELT PASSENGER RAIL, DART LIGHT RAIL (RED LINE)
EXTENSION, DART SOUTH OAK CLIFF LIGHT RAIL EXTENSION

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ] Engineering [JROW [} Utilities [ ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: SEPARATE PROJECT AS TIP CODE 11621 AND TIP CODE 11613; REVISE FUNDING AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION
FOR TIP CODE 11621 AS PLANNING STUDIES AND STREAMLINED PROJECT DELIVERY; PROVIDE METROPOLITAN
PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO) PLANNING SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR SURFACE
TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS WITHIN THE METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA INCLUDING PLANNING STUDIES
AND EXPEDITE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS; AND FOR TIP CODE 11613 AS REGIONAL GOODS
MOVEMENT PROGRAM; CONDUCT PLANNING ACTIVITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE REGION'S GOODS MOVEMENT
PROGRAM; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR FUNDING DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[} Contingent on TXDOT approval? NO

DSl o) 2/2¢/])

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

["} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) afiocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[ modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
Maribel Chavez, P E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



000'000°€$

000'009$

000'00%7‘C$

999'999'T$

gee'eees

EEEC'EEE' TS

96.-87-¢060

¢10¢

YEE'CEE'TS

/99'992$
(vo07)

Ad3AITEA LO3C0dd AdIAITIA 123rodd

ANIMANV3IYLS
ANV ONINNV1d

/99'990'T$
QY ElCEE)]

ANINTAVIYLS

ANV ONINNV1d

(vo07)
SAooo
IVYNOID3AY

(3LvLs)
SAooo
IVNOID3AY

(vyaa3ad)
SA009 1VYNOIDIY

¢9/-8v-¢060

0T0C
dVv3IA 1vOsSId

SS300dd M3AIATA TVINIWNOYIANT 311d3dX3 ANV S3IdNLS
ONINNVId ONIANTONI V3HV ONINNVId NVLITOdOY 13N FHL NIHLIM S103rodd NOILVLHOdSNVYL 30V4dNS Y04 FONVLSISSV TVOINHOIL ANV 140ddNS
ONINNY1d (OdIN) NOILVZINYOHO ONINNYId NVLIT0dOd 1IN IAINOYd ‘AYIAITEA LOICOHd AINITAYIYLS ANV STIANLS ONINNVId - O®N--TZ9TT 3A0D dIL

8v6'L¥8'a$ - : 666'627$ 065'6E.$ 65€'829'r$

0S6'LvE'C$ - : 0% 065'697$ 09€'8/8'T$ ¥.6-8%-2060 ST0C
999'999$ - : eee'eeTs 0% £EE'CES$ §/6-8¥-¢060 €10¢
ZEE'EEE'TS - : ¥0€'622$ 29e'Le$ 999'990'T$ ¢.6-8¥-2¢060 c10¢

0% - - 0% 0% 0% - T10C
000'00S'T$ 29¢'29% 8€9'ceCs 000'002'T$ 6¢T-00-¢060 d3Lvoligao

(vo07)

AH3AITEA LO3C0dd AH3AITAA 103rodd

ANIMANVY3YLS
ANV ONINNV1d

INIWIAON SAOO0D S.NOIDIY TFHL 40 LJ0ddNS NI STILIAILIV DONINNV1d LONANOD :AVIDOdd LNIWIAON SAOO0D TVNOIDIY - O®IN--ETITT A0 dIL

QY ECEE)]

ANINTAV3IYLS

ANV ONINNV1d

(vo07)
SAo09
IVNOID3IY

[ETRES)
SAo09
IVNOID3IY

(vy3a3ad)
SAo09 1VNOID3Y

® €1T-00-2060

dVv3A 1vOSId

NOILdIYOS3A 123r0¥d ANV ONIANNL ISIATY ‘€T9TT 3A0D dIL ANV TZ9TT 3A0D dIL SV 1D3r0™d ILvHVd3S :1S3INOIY

8v6'878'8$ 000'009% 000°'007‘2$ 666'62r$ 065'6E.$ 65€'6.9'7$

0S¥'982'2$ 0% 0% 0% 060'L5t$ 09€'628'T$ G/6-877-¢060 ST0C
999'999% 0$ 0% €EE'EeTS 0$ £ee'eess §/.6-87-2060 €10¢
866'667'T$ 999'99T$ 999'999% €EE'EETS 0% £EE'EESS 2.6-8¥-2¢060 c10¢
000'00S'T$ £99'99T$ £99'999% €EE'EETS 0$ €ee'eess 96/-81-2060 T10C
YEE'EEE' TS 199'992$ 199'990'T$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 29.-8¥-2060 0T0C
00S'295'T$ 0$ 0% 000°'0€$ 005°28¢$ 000'052'T$ 6¢T-00-¢060 d3aLvoligao

(vo01)

AY3AITEA LO3C0dd Ad3AITIA 193rodd

ANINANVY3ILLS

(vy3a3ad)

ANINTANV3IYLS

(vo07)
SAoo0o
IVYNOID3IY

(3Lv1s)
SAooo
IVYNOID3IY

(Q\2SECEE)]
SA009 1VYNOIDIY

® €1T-00-¢060

dVv3A 1vOsSId

‘d3N0dddV ATTINIHAIND

NOISN3LX3 TIvd LHOIT 44110 MVO

HLNOS 1¥vA ‘NOISNILXT (INIT a3d) TvY LHOIT LYVA “11IvY ¥3ONIASSYd L13GNOLLOD “1IvYH YIONISSVd 4SNE ‘dO0T ¥3LNO FHL IANTONI A3ANITAVIHLS
39 01 SNOILVYOOT DI4103dS ‘ALIMNDIS ‘ALIHVS ‘ALITVNO HIV ‘AWONODT IHL IAOHdINI OL S103Ar0dd ONIANTONI ‘NOIDTY HLYOM LH¥04-SYT11vd IHL

NI SGO09D 40 LNINIAOW FHL NI SIONVHOI d0Od NV1d ANV SSISSY OL WVID0Hd :STAOW 11V H04 SSTO0Hd MIIATH TVLNIWNOHIANT INITANVIYELS ‘AANLS
dOO1 d3LNO/NVHOOHd LINJFWIAOIN SAOOD TVYNOIDTH/ONINNYTd AVMAYOY ANV T1IVH d3ONISSVA/AGIAITIA 1O3r0dd AINITANVIYLLS - ORN-90D10N
¥920-T7T0Z NOILVYOIdIAON d04 S11vV13d 123r0dd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ vl STP-MM ] Transit (] Other

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative ] Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0264 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11621
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-12, Vil-30, VIi-38

MTP Reference(s): F3-007
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-00-113, 0902-00-129, 0902-48-762, 0902-48-796, 0902-48-972,0902-48-975

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG-M&O - STREAMLINED PROJECT DELIVERY/PASSENGER RAIL AND ROADWAY
Location: PLANNING/REGIONAL GOODS MOVEMENT PROGRAM/OUTER LOOP STUDY; STREAMLINE

. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS FOR ALL MODES; PROGRAM TO ASSESS AND PLAN
FOR CHANGES IN THE MOVEMENT OF GOODS IN THE DALLAS-FORT WORTH REGION,
INCLUDING PROJECTS TO IMPROVE THE ECONOMY, AIR QUALITY, SAFETY, SECURITY;
SPECIFIC LOCATIONS TO BE STREAMLINED INCLUDE THE OUTER LOOP, BNSF
PASSENGER RAIL, COTTONBELT PASSENGER RAIL, DART LIGHT RAIL (RED LINE)
EXTENSION, DART SOUTH OAK CLIFF LIGHT RAIL EXTENSION

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ]| Engineering [LJROW [ ] Utilities [_] Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: SEPARATE PROJECT AS TIP CODE 11621 AND TIP CODE 11613; REVISE FUNDING AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION
FOR TIP CODE 11621 AS PLANNING STUDIES AND STREAMLINED PROJECT DELIVERY; PROVIDE METROPOLITAN
PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO) PLANNING SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR SURFACE
TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS WITHIN THE METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA INCLUDING PLANNING STUDIES
AND EXPEDITE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS; AND FOR TIP CODE 11613 AS REGIONAL GOODS
MOVEMENT PROGRAM; CONDUCT PLANNING ACTIVITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE REGION'S GOODS MOVEMENT
PROGRAM; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR FUNDING DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
"] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

Dl 2/2¢/])

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG
The following signature authorizes:
"] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) aliocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[ modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
NA N/A
Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



000'000°€$

000'009$

000'00%7‘C$

999'999'T$

gee'eees

EEEC'EEE' TS

96.-87-¢060

¢10¢

YEE'CEE'TS

/99'992$
(vo07)

Ad3AITEA LO3C0dd AdIAITIA 123rodd

ANIMANV3IYLS
ANV ONINNV1d

/99'990'T$
QY ElCEE)]

ANINTAVIYLS

ANV ONINNV1d

(vo07)
SAooo
IVYNOID3AY

(3LvLs)
SAooo
IVNOID3AY

(vyaa3ad)
SA009 1VYNOIDIY

¢9/-8v-¢060

0T0C
dVv3IA 1vOsSId

SS300dd M3AIATA TVINIWNOYIANT 311d3dX3 ANV S3IdNLS
ONINNVId ONIANTONI V3HV ONINNVId NVLITOdOY 13N FHL NIHLIM S103rodd NOILVLHOdSNVYL 30V4dNS Y04 FONVLSISSV TVOINHOIL ANV 140ddNS
ONINNY1d (OdIN) NOILVZINYOHO ONINNYId NVLIT0dOd 1IN IAINOYd ‘AYIAITEA LOICOHd AINITAYIYLS ANV STIANLS ONINNVId - O®N--TZ9TT 3A0D dIL

8v6'L¥8'a$ - : 666'627$ 065'6E.$ 65€'829'r$

0S6'LvE'C$ - : 0% 065'697$ 09€'8/8'T$ ¥.6-8%-2060 ST0C
999'999$ - : eee'eeTs 0% £EE'CES$ §/6-8¥-¢060 €10¢
ZEE'EEE'TS - : ¥0€'622$ 29e'Le$ 999'990'T$ ¢.6-8¥-2¢060 c10¢

0% - - 0% 0% 0% - T10C
000'00S'T$ 29¢'29% 8€9'ceCs 000'002'T$ 6¢T-00-¢060 d3Lvoligao

(vo07)

AH3AITEA LO3C0dd AH3AITAA 103rodd

ANIMANVY3YLS
ANV ONINNV1d

INIWIAON SAOO0D S.NOIDIY TFHL 40 LJ0ddNS NI STILIAILIV DONINNV1d LONANOD :AVIDOdd LNIWIAON SAOO0D TVNOIDIY - O®IN--ETITT A0 dIL

QY ECEE)]

ANINTAV3IYLS

ANV ONINNV1d

(vo07)
SAo09
IVNOID3IY

[ETRES)
SAo09
IVNOID3IY

(vy3a3ad)
SAo09 1VNOID3Y

® €1T-00-2060

dVv3A 1vOSId

NOILdIYOS3A 123r0¥d ANV ONIANNL ISIATY ‘€T9TT 3A0D dIL ANV TZ9TT 3A0D dIL SV 1D3r0™d ILvHVd3S :1S3INOIY

8v6'878'8$ 000'009% 000°'007‘2$ 666'62r$ 065'6E.$ 65€'6.9'7$

0S¥'982'2$ 0% 0% 0% 060'L5t$ 09€'628'T$ G/6-877-¢060 ST0C
999'999% 0$ 0% €EE'EeTS 0$ £ee'eess §/.6-87-2060 €10¢
866'667'T$ 999'99T$ 999'999% €EE'EETS 0% £EE'EESS 2.6-8¥-2¢060 c10¢
000'00S'T$ £99'99T$ £99'999% €EE'EETS 0$ €ee'eess 96/-81-2060 T10C
YEE'EEE' TS 199'992$ 199'990'T$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 29.-8¥-2060 0T0C
00S'295'T$ 0$ 0% 000°'0€$ 005°28¢$ 000'052'T$ 6¢T-00-¢060 d3aLvoligao

(vo01)

AY3AITEA LO3C0dd Ad3AITIA 193rodd

ANINANVY3ILLS

(vy3a3ad)

ANINTANV3IYLS

(vo07)
SAoo0o
IVYNOID3IY

(3Lv1s)
SAooo
IVYNOID3IY

(Q\2SECEE)]
SA009 1VYNOIDIY

® €1T-00-¢060

dVv3A 1vOsSId

‘d3N0dddV ATTINIHAIND

NOISN3LX3 TIvd LHOIT 44110 MVO

HLNOS 1¥vA ‘NOISNILXT (INIT a3d) TvY LHOIT LYVA “11IvY ¥3ONIASSYd L13GNOLLOD “1IvYH YIONISSVd 4SNE ‘dO0T ¥3LNO FHL IANTONI A3ANITAVIHLS
39 01 SNOILVYOOT DI4103dS ‘ALIMNDIS ‘ALIHVS ‘ALITVNO HIV ‘AWONODT IHL IAOHdINI OL S103Ar0dd ONIANTONI ‘NOIDTY HLYOM LH¥04-SYT11vd IHL

NI SGO09D 40 LNINIAOW FHL NI SIONVHOI d0Od NV1d ANV SSISSY OL WVID0Hd :STAOW 11V H04 SSTO0Hd MIIATH TVLNIWNOHIANT INITANVIYELS ‘AANLS
dOO1 d3LNO/NVHOOHd LINJFWIAOIN SAOOD TVYNOIDTH/ONINNYTd AVMAYOY ANV T1IVH d3ONISSVA/AGIAITIA 1O3r0dd AINITANVIYLLS - ORN-90D10N
¥920-T7T0Z NOILVYOIdIAON d04 S11vV13d 123r0dd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ (] STP-MM (] Transit Vi Other  TXDOT PEROW, CATEGORY 12
Type of Modification: ] Administrative | Current RTC Action W) Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0090 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53127
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): 0.22

MTP Reference(s): FT1-28.404, FT3-010

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1068-02-135

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (TARRANT COUNTY)--iH 30 FROM WEST OF BALLPARK WAY TO
Location: DALLAS/TARRANT COUNTY LINE; CONSTRUCT 6 TO 8 INTERIM MANAGED/HOV LANE
: GANTRIES; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2015-UNFUNDED

Approved Phase: ] Engineering ¥} ROW ] Utilities M Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD $800,000 TXDOT PE ($800,000 STATE) FOR PE IN FY2012; $100,000 TXDOT ROW (380,000 FEDERAL AND
$20,000 STATE) FOR UTILITIES IN FY2012, AND $8,000,000 PROP 12 ($8,000,000 STATE) FOR CONSTRUCTION IN
FY2013; AND ADD TO THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 2, 2011

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Y AT/, 225!

Michael! Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authonizes:
{_] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

/] modification to a project funded thr Lfgh a TxDOT-selected program.

y /;2///%L [/ / A,,(,f'ff\j_h_ ] 7{ 2 0,/ 281/
Maribel CHavez, P.E. Date '
District Engineer

TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): | | CMAQ L STP-MM _] Transit v/ Other  100% LOCAL, CAT 12, PROP 12

Type of Modification: (] Administrative v] Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2011-0010 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83210
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA

MTP Reference(s): IN1-28.568.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Numbaer(s): 1068-05-009

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH {WALSH RANCH)--/H 30 AT PROPOSED WALSH RANCH;
Location: CONSTRUCTION INTERCHANGE AT WALSH RANCH PARKWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010--$264,992 TOTAL ($264,992 LOCAL) - ENG

Approved Phase: [v] Engineering ROW ] Utilities Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: INCREASE FUNDING FOR ENG PHASE BY $1,635,008 LOCAL, ADD ROW PHASE, AND CONSTRUCTION PHASE FOR
A REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $1,300,000 LOCAL FOR ENGINEERING, $100,000 FOR ROW, AND
$12,254,000 TOTAL ($1,300,000 PROP 12 [$1,300,000 STATE] AND $10,954,000 CAT 12 {$9,858,600 FEDERAL AND
$1,095,400 STATE]) FOR CONSTRUCTION; AND ADD ALL PHASES TO FY2012 OF THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
¥} Contingent on TxDOT approvai? IES_

A o, 7/>5/1)

Michael Morris, P.E. ~ Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
(] additional Metropofitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

xDOT-selected program.

vl modification to a project fundsd throygl

vloslooi

Date

District
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ V| STP-MM [} Transit ] Other

Type of Modification: [} Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0264 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11621
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vii-12, ViI-30, VII-38

MTP Reference(s): F3-007
TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-00-113, 6902-00-129, 0902-48-762, 0802-48-796, 0902-48-972,0902-48-975

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG-M&O - STREAMLINED PROJECT DELIVERY/PASSENGER RAIL AND ROADWAY
Location: PLANNING/REGIONAL GOODS MOVEMENT PROGRAM/OUTER LOOP STUDY; STREAMLINE
: ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS FOR ALL MODES; PROGRAM TO ASSESS AND PLAN
FOR CHANGES IN THE MOVEMENT OF GOODS IN THE DALLAS-FORT WORTH REGION,
" INCLUDING PROJECTS TO IMPROVE THE ECONOMY, AIR QUALITY, SAFETY, SECURITY;
SPECIFIC LOCATIONS TO BE STREAMLINED INCLUDE THE OUTER LOOP, BNSF
PASSENGER RAIL, COTTONBELT PASSENGER RAIL, DART LIGHT RAIL (RED LINE)
EXTENSION, DART SOUTH OAK CLIFF LIGHT RAIL EXTENSION

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering [ ] ROW (1 Utilities (] Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: SEPARATE PROJECT AS TIP CODE 11621 AND TIP CODE 11613; REVISE FUNDING AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION
FOR TIP CODE 11621 AS PLANNING STUDIES AND STREAMLINED PROJECT DELIVERY, PROVIDE METROPOLITAN
PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO) PLANNING SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR SURFACE
TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS WITHIN THE METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA INCLUDING PLANNING STUDIES
AND EXPEDITE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS; AND FOR TIP CODE 11613 AS REGIONAL GOODS
MOVEMENT PROGRAM; CONDUCT PLANNING ACTIVITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE REGION'S GOODS MOVEMENT
PROGRAM; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR FUNDING DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT 1S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
7] Contingent on TXDOT approval? NO

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

7] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



000'000°€$

000'009$

000'00%7‘C$

999'999'T$

gee'eees

EEEC'EEE' TS

96.-87-¢060

¢10¢

YEE'CEE'TS

/99'992$
(vo07)

Ad3AITEA LO3C0dd AdIAITIA 123rodd

ANIMANV3IYLS
ANV ONINNV1d

/99'990'T$
QY ElCEE)]

ANINTAVIYLS

ANV ONINNV1d

(vo07)
SAooo
IVYNOID3AY

(3LvLs)
SAooo
IVNOID3AY

(vyaa3ad)
SA009 1VYNOIDIY

¢9/-8v-¢060

0T0C
dVv3IA 1vOsSId

SS300dd M3AIATA TVINIWNOYIANT 311d3dX3 ANV S3IdNLS
ONINNVId ONIANTONI V3HV ONINNVId NVLITOdOY 13N FHL NIHLIM S103rodd NOILVLHOdSNVYL 30V4dNS Y04 FONVLSISSV TVOINHOIL ANV 140ddNS
ONINNY1d (OdIN) NOILVZINYOHO ONINNYId NVLIT0dOd 1IN IAINOYd ‘AYIAITEA LOICOHd AINITAYIYLS ANV STIANLS ONINNVId - O®N--TZ9TT 3A0D dIL

8v6'L¥8'a$ - : 666'627$ 065'6E.$ 65€'829'r$

0S6'LvE'C$ - : 0% 065'697$ 09€'8/8'T$ ¥.6-8%-2060 ST0C
999'999$ - : eee'eeTs 0% £EE'CES$ §/6-8¥-¢060 €10¢
ZEE'EEE'TS - : ¥0€'622$ 29e'Le$ 999'990'T$ ¢.6-8¥-2¢060 c10¢

0% - - 0% 0% 0% - T10C
000'00S'T$ 29¢'29% 8€9'ceCs 000'002'T$ 6¢T-00-¢060 d3Lvoligao

(vo07)

AH3AITEA LO3C0dd AH3AITAA 103rodd

ANIMANVY3YLS
ANV ONINNV1d

INIWIAON SAOO0D S.NOIDIY TFHL 40 LJ0ddNS NI STILIAILIV DONINNV1d LONANOD :AVIDOdd LNIWIAON SAOO0D TVNOIDIY - O®IN--ETITT A0 dIL

QY ECEE)]

ANINTAV3IYLS

ANV ONINNV1d

(vo07)
SAo09
IVNOID3IY

[ETRES)
SAo09
IVNOID3IY

(vy3a3ad)
SAo09 1VNOID3Y

® €1T-00-2060

dVv3A 1vOSId

NOILdIYOS3A 123r0¥d ANV ONIANNL ISIATY ‘€T9TT 3A0D dIL ANV TZ9TT 3A0D dIL SV 1D3r0™d ILvHVd3S :1S3INOIY

8v6'878'8$ 000'009% 000°'007‘2$ 666'62r$ 065'6E.$ 65€'6.9'7$

0S¥'982'2$ 0% 0% 0% 060'L5t$ 09€'628'T$ G/6-877-¢060 ST0C
999'999% 0$ 0% €EE'EeTS 0$ £ee'eess §/.6-87-2060 €10¢
866'667'T$ 999'99T$ 999'999% €EE'EETS 0% £EE'EESS 2.6-8¥-2¢060 c10¢
000'00S'T$ £99'99T$ £99'999% €EE'EETS 0$ €ee'eess 96/-81-2060 T10C
YEE'EEE' TS 199'992$ 199'990'T$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 29.-8¥-2060 0T0C
00S'295'T$ 0$ 0% 000°'0€$ 005°28¢$ 000'052'T$ 6¢T-00-¢060 d3aLvoligao

(vo01)

AY3AITEA LO3C0dd Ad3AITIA 193rodd

ANINANVY3ILLS

(vy3a3ad)

ANINTANV3IYLS

(vo07)
SAoo0o
IVYNOID3IY

(3Lv1s)
SAooo
IVYNOID3IY

(Q\2SECEE)]
SA009 1VYNOIDIY

® €1T-00-¢060

dVv3A 1vOsSId

‘d3N0dddV ATTINIHAIND

NOISN3LX3 TIvd LHOIT 44110 MVO

HLNOS 1¥vA ‘NOISNILXT (INIT a3d) TvY LHOIT LYVA “11IvY ¥3ONIASSYd L13GNOLLOD “1IvYH YIONISSVd 4SNE ‘dO0T ¥3LNO FHL IANTONI A3ANITAVIHLS
39 01 SNOILVYOOT DI4103dS ‘ALIMNDIS ‘ALIHVS ‘ALITVNO HIV ‘AWONODT IHL IAOHdINI OL S103Ar0dd ONIANTONI ‘NOIDTY HLYOM LH¥04-SYT11vd IHL

NI SGO09D 40 LNINIAOW FHL NI SIONVHOI d0Od NV1d ANV SSISSY OL WVID0Hd :STAOW 11V H04 SSTO0Hd MIIATH TVLNIWNOHIANT INITANVIYELS ‘AANLS
dOO1 d3LNO/NVHOOHd LINJFWIAOIN SAOOD TVYNOIDTH/ONINNYTd AVMAYOY ANV T1IVH d3ONISSVA/AGIAITIA 1O3r0dd AINITANVIYLLS - ORN-90D10N
¥920-T7T0Z NOILVYOIdIAON d04 S11vV13d 123r0dd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): []CMAQ [ /STP-MM [ Transit ¥ Other TXDOT PE/ROW, CATEGORY 12

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ] Current RTC Action & Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0090 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53127
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.22

MTP Referance(s): FT1-28.40.4, FT3-010

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1068-02-135

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (TARRANT COUNTY)--IH 30 FROM WEST OF BALLPARK WAY TO
Location: DALLAS/TARRANT COUNTY LINE; CONSTRUCT 6 TO 8 INTERIM MANAGED/HOV LANE
: GANTRIES; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2015-UNFUNDED

Approved Phase: ] Engineering ¥ ROW Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD $800,000 TXDOT PE ($800,000 STATE) FOR PE IN FY2012; $100,000 TXDOT ROW ($80,000 FEDERAL AND
$20,000 STATE) FOR UTILITIES IN FY2012, AND $8,000,000 PROP 12 (38,000,000 STATE) FOR CONSTRUCTION IN
FY2013; AND ADD TO THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 2, 2011

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT 1S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
/] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

S Aol

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{_] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

»| modification to a project funded thrgugh a TxDOT-selected program.

c

AN/
/f// /// Z H e 7/20/&5 //

Maribel CHavez, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 1
4:23:55 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM Attachment 3
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2011 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-046 Us 75 CER MCKINNEY TXDOT-DALLAS $72,529,344
LIMITS FROM: WILSON CREEK REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: SOUTH OF US 380 MPO PROJECT ID: 20031
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 4 TO 8 LANES WITH 3 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR,PROP 14
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-23.30.2
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND FUNDING; FUNDING TRANSFERRED FROM TIP 20198; RTR 121-CC1 & -
CcC2
Project History:

~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Fundin gB{éé?égB&?éhB’réT"7"7"[c’)'c;'7"7":;]'&;;"
P_reliminary Engineering: $2,750,128 Ag)hprove.d Eederal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $14,555,741 ases:  RTR: $0 $0  $58,023475  $11,638,026 $0 $69,661,501
Construction: $55,223,475 $72,529,344

i . . Prop 14: $0 $2,867,843 $0 $0 $0 $2,867,843
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $72,529,344

Funding by Share: $0 $2,867,843  $58,023,475 $11,638,026 $0 $72,529,344

DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-068 Us 75 E,R MELISSA/ANNA TXDOT-DALLAS $7,000,000
LIMITS FROM: TELEPHONE RD (CR 275) REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF MELISSA ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 20197
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 6 LANES AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR
DESCRIPTION:  DIRECTION MTP REFERENCE: FT1-23.20.1
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS; CONSTRUCTION PHASE FY 2012; RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS

Project History: PROJECT CONTAINS $800,000 OF RTR
LOCAL CONTRIBUTION CREDIT

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $4,000,000 AFPhprove'd Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $3,000,000 ases:  pTR: $0 $0  $6,700,000 $300,000 $0 $7,000,000
Construction: $39,551,374 $7,000,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $46,551,374

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $6,700,000 $300,000 $0 $7,000,000
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-069 Us 75 E,R MELISSA/ANNA TXDOT-DALLAS $7,000,000
LIMITS FROM: NORTH OF MELISSA RD REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: OUTER LOOP MPO PROJECT ID: 20198
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 6 LANES AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR
DESCRIPTION: DIRECTION MTP REFERENCE: FT1-23.20.1
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS AND REDUCE FUNDS; CONSTRUCTION PHASE IN APPENDIX D; RTR 121-CC2

FUNDS
Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $4,000,000 APphprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $3,000,000 ases: | pTR: $0 $0  $5600,000  $1,400,000 $0 $7,000,000
Construction: $57,649,020 $7,000,000
Construction Engineering $2,594,206
Contingencies: $4,035,431
Indirects: $2,795,977
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $74,074,634

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $5,600,000 $1,400,000 $0 $7,000,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 3



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 2

4:23:55 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2011 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0091-04-055 SH 289 C.ER VARIOUS TXDOT-DALLAS $36,270,844
LIMITS FROM: NORTH OF FM 1461/BS 289D REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: FM 455 IN CELINA MPO PROJECT ID: 20203
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL HIGHWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR, TXDOT PE
DESCRIPTION:  (ULTIMATE 6 LANES) MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-202.05
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS
Project History: MIDDLE SECTION

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P‘reliminary Engineering: $2,000,000 Ag)hprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $4,333,250 ases: $0 $0  $27,850,000  $6,420,844 $0 $34,270,844
Construction: $29,937,594  $36,270,844

, o TXDOT PE: $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $36,270,844

Funding by Share: $0 $2,000,000 $27,850,000 $6,420,844 $0 $36,270,844
DALLAS DENTON 0134-09-029 US 380 E,R VARIOUS TXDOT-DALLAS $6,973,369
LIMITS FROM: DENTON/WISE COUNTY LINE ROAD REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: WEST OF FM 156 MPO PROJECT ID: 51227
TIP WIDEN TWO LANE RURAL HIGHWAY TO FOUR LANE DIVIDED RURAL HIGHWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: TXDOT PE/ROW
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-384
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING
Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P.reliminary Engineering:  $1,973,369 AFEJhprove'd Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $5,000,000 ases:  IXpoT PE: $0  $1,973,369 $0 $0 $0 $1,973,369
Construction: $29,605,000 $6,973,369

. . . TXDOT ROW: $4,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,000,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $36,578,369

Funding by Share: $4,000,000 $2,973,369 $0 $0 $0 $6,973,369

DALLAS DALLAS 0196-03-180 IH 35E E,R CARROLLTON TXDOT-DALLAS $2,500,000
LIMITS FROM: AT DICKERSON PKWY FROM SANDY LAKE ROAD/WHITLOCK LANE REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: PGBT (SH 190) MPO PROJECT ID: 20208
TIP LANE RAMP AND 4 TO 6 LN FRONTAGE ROADS CONSTRUCTION ALONG IH 35E AND A NEW FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR
DESCRIPTION: 6 LANE OVERPASS AT DICKERSON PKWY MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.30.1, FT3-007, TSM2-001,
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS NRSA1-DAL-124

Project History:

Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Local Funding
P_reliminary Engineering: $1,000,000 Ag)hprovefi Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,500,000 ases:  pTR: $0 $0  $2,000,000 $500,000 $0 $2,500,000
Construction: $16,527,000  $2,500,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $19,027,000

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $2,000,000 $500,000 $0 $2,500,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 3
4:23:56 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2011 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0364-02-017 SH 121 R LEWISVILLE TXDOT-DALLAS $19,000,000
LIMITS FROM: TARRANT COUNTY LINE REV DATE: 08/2011

LIMITS TO: DENTON COUNTY LINE NEAR DENTON CREEK MPO PROJECT ID: 11239

TIP CONVERT 4 LANE DIVIDED TO 10 LANE FREEWAY WITH 2 TO 3/4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS  FUNDING CATEGORY: 12

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-11.50.1

REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 121-DA2 FUNDS

Project History: CATEGORY 2 FUNDS IN FY 2014 AND

APPENDIX D

~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Fundin gftiyféé{ég?{ry?s’hé’réf"7"7";;'"7””:;\’&;;”
P_reliminary Engineering: $250,000 AF?hprove'd Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $19,000,000 ases:  category 12: $15,200,000 $1,900,000 $0 $1,900,000 $0 $19,000,000
Construction: $106,218,984  $19,000,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $125,468,984

Funding by Share:  $15,200,000 $1,900,000 $0 $1,900,000 $0 $19,000,000
DALLAS KAUFMAN 0495-01-058 SP 557 E,R TERRELL TERRELL $491,474
LIMITS FROM: FM 148 REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: IH 20 IN TERRELL MPO PROJECT ID: 83224
TIP CONSTRUCT 0 TO 2 LANE EASTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD FUNDING CATEGORY: LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-34.10.1
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY TERRELL

Project History: CONSTRUCTION PHASE IN APPENDIX D

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P.reliminary Engineering: $391,474 AFPhprove'd Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $100,000 8S€S: | gcal Contribution: $0 $0 $0 $0 $491,474 $491,474
Construction: $2,868,545 $491,474
Construction Engineering $112,500
Contingencies: $105,000
Indirects: $72,750
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $3,650,269

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $491,474 $491,474

DALLAS DALLAS 0918-00-984 VA E VARIOUS NCTCOG $2,000,000
LIMITS FROM: METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO) PLANNING SUPPORT AND ASSISTANCE REV DATE:  08/2011

FOR SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS
LIMITS TO: PROVIDE PLANNING SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL EXPERTISE FOR ON- AND OFF-SYSTEM MPO PROJECT ID: 20255

TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS IN THE REGION
TIP PROVIDE PLANNING SUPPORT TO EXPEDITE THE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR
DESCRIPTION: FOR SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS; CONDUCT PLANNING ACTIVITIES IN MTP REFERENCE: F3-007

SUPPORT OF THE REGIONAL FREIGHT PLAN; PROVIDE NECESSARY PLANNING EXPERTISE

AS REQUESTED ON PROJECTS PROGRAMMED IN TIP
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP; RTR 121-CC1, RTR 121-CC2, RTR 121-DA1, AND RTR 121-DE1

Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P_reliminary Engineering: $2,000,000 Aphprove_d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 Phases: — prg: $0 $0  $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000
Construction: $0 $2,000,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $2,000,000

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 4
4:23:56 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2011 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-00-985 VA C VARIOUS NCTCOG $1,450,000
LIMITS FROM: EXPEDITE 404 PERMITS AND DEVELOP REGIONAL MITIGATION BANK REV DATE:  08/2011

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 20256

TIP EXPEDITE 404 PERMITS AND DEVELOP REGIONAL MITIGATION BANK FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: F3-006

REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-DA2 FUNDS

Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Apphprove_d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases:  pTR: $0 $0  $1,160,000 $290,000 $0 $1,450,000
Construction: $1,450,000 $1,450,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $1,450,000

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $1,160,000 $290,000 $0 $1,450,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-24-176 VA C FRISCO FRISCO $20,297,861
LIMITS FROM: STONEBROOK PKWY FROM LEGACY DRIVE REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: LONGHORN TRAIL MPO PROJECT ID: 20207
TIP CONSTRUCT 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN ARTERIAL (ULTIMATE 6 LANES) FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR, LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-105
REMARKS: FUNDED WITH RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS; FRISCO PAYING LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Project History:
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Fundin gi&%é?ég?ﬁﬁéh&é?"7"7"L;;IWWW’F;&;;"
P_reliminary Engineering: $726,560 Ag)hprovefi Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases:  RTR: $0 $0  $14,257,471 $0 $0 $14,257,471
Construction: $20,297,861  $20,297,861
. . . Local Contribution: $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,040,390 $6,040,390

Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $21,024,421

Funding by Share: $0 $0  $14,257,471 $0 $6,040,390 $20,297,861
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-844 VA E,R WILMER TXDOT-DALLAS $1,907,940
LIMITS FROM: ON PLEASANT RUN RD FROM EAST OF SUNRISE RD REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: WEST OF IH 45 MPO PROJECT ID: 11887.1, 11887.2
TIP WIDEN FROM 2 TO 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY (ULTIMATE 6) WITH GRADE SEPARATION FUNDING CATEGORY: 10,RTC/LOCAL
DESCRIPTION: AND CONNECTORS AT MILLERS FERRY AND UPRR IN CITY OF WILMER MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, NRSA1-DAL-33
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING, LIMITS, & SCOPE; RTC/LOCAL FUNDS TO COVER LOCAL MATCH

Project History: UTILITY PHASE IN FY 2011; ROW
PHASE IN FY 2012; STP-MM FUNDS FOR
CON PHASE IN FY2013

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P‘reliminary Engineering: $807,940 APphprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,100,000 aSeS:  Category 10: $1,526,352 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,526,352
Construction: $8,404,155 $1,907,940

, o RTC/Local: $0 $0 $0 $381,588 $0 $381,588
Construction Engineering $353,526
Contingencies: $459,583
Indirects: $342,920
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $11,468,124
Funding by Share: $1,526,352 $0 $0 $381,588 $0 $1,907,940

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO

PAGE: 5

4:23:56 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2011 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-049 Cs C,T IRVING DART $9,562,500
LIMITS FROM: NORTHWEST LIGHT RAIL FROM LAS COLINAS BLVD EAST REV DATE:  08/2011
LIMITS TO: O'CONNOR BLVD MPO PROJECT ID: 11316
TIP NORTHWEST CORRIDOR LIGHT RAIL BED, TRACK, OVERHEADS AND FACILITIES FOR FUNDING CATEGORY:  5TMF
DESCRIPTION:  TRANSIT MALL MTP REFERENCE: TR1-10309.1
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; FIXED CONTRIBUTION

Total Project Cost Information:

NOX (LBS/DAY): 7.71 VOC (LBS/DAY): 8.57

Project History: TMF WAS PREVIOUSLY ADDED
THROUGH THE JUNE 2011 OOC

Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

o ) . Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Ag)hprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 aSeS:  Category 5: $3,060,000 $0 $0 $765,000 $0 $3,825,000
Construction: $9,562,500 $9,562,500

. . . TMF: $0 $4,590,000 $0 $1,147,500 $0 $5,737,500
Construction Engineering $0
$0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $9,562,500
Funding by Share: $3,060,000 $4,590,000 $0 $1,912,500 $0 $9,562,500
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-909 VA C DALLAS DART $9,900,000
LIMITS FROM: MCKINNEY AVENUE TROLLEY EXTENSION ON WOODALL ROGERS SERVICE ROAD REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: ST. PAUL STREET AND FEDERAL STREET MPO PROJECT ID: 53066
TIP RESTORATION OF 3 ORIGINAL STREETCARS TO BE PLACED BACK INTO SERVICE WITH FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR, FTA GRANT
DESCRIPTION: THE MCKINNEY AVENUE TRANSIT AUTHORITY (PHASE 3) MTP REFERENCE: TR3-002
REMARKS: CHANGE IMPLEMENTING AGENCY TO DART; RTR 161-DA2 & FTA URBAN CIRCULATOR
GRANT FUNDING
Project History:
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share:
ot J cttc Cost of g by gory. Local Funding
P_rellmlnary Engineering: $0 AF;’JhproveFi Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases:  pTR: $0 $0  $5,000,000 $0 $0 $5,000,000
Construction: $9,900,000 $9,900,000
_ o FTA Grant: $4,900,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,900,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $9,900,000
Funding by Share: $4,900,000 $0 $5,000,000 $0 $0 $9,900,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-913 Cs E DALLAS DALLAS COUNTY $800,000
LIMITS FROM: SOUTH OF WALNUT HILL LN; ON DENTON DRIVE REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF ROYAL LN MPO PROJECT ID: 2310.1
TIP RECONSTRUCT DENTON DR FROM 2 LN UNDIVIDED RURAL SECTION INTO 3 LN URBAN FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR,LC
DESCRIPTION:  TRANSIT ORIENTED ROADWAY SECTION WITH CENTER TURN LN, BIKE LN, SIDEWALKS, MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, BP3-001.23
AND SIDEWALK CONNECTION TO HARRY HINES BLVD ALONG BOTH WALNUT HILL LN AND
ROYAL LN CONNECTING DART LRT STATION
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND FUNDING; ADD PHASES; RTR 121-DA2 FUNDS; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

PAID BY THE CITY OF DALLAS

Project History: PARTNERSHIP WITH DENTON DRIVE

IMPROVEMENTS ASSOC.

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $800,000 APphprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,750,000 ases:  RTR: $0 $0 $550,000 $137,500 $0 $687,500
Construction: $7,703,250 $800,000

- - - Local Contribution: $0 $0 $0 $0 $112,500 $112,500
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $10,253,250
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $550,000 $137,500 $112,500 $800,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 6
4:23:57 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2011 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST

DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-915 Cs E.R RICHARDSON RICHARDSON $500,000

LIMITS FROM: CENTRAL TRAIL ARAPAHO FROM DART ARAPAHO LRT STATION PLATFORM REV DATE:  08/2011

LIMITS TO: BUCKINGHAM ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 20258

TIP BIKE/PEDESTRIAN TRAIL WITH ADDITIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS, FUNDING CATEGORY: LC

DESCRIPTION:  INCLUDING ROADWAY INTERSECTION CROSSINGS AND UPGRADED SIGNALIZATION MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, TSM2-002
BETWEEN ARAPAHO AND BUCKINGHAM

REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO THE TIP/STIP; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY RICHARDSON

Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P‘reliminary Engineering: $360,000 AF;’)hprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $140,000 S€S: | gcal Contribution: $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 $500,000
Construction: $4,250,000 $500,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $4,750,000

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 $500,000
DALLAS DENTON 1311-01-035 FM 1171 E,R DENTON TXDOT-DALLAS $580,000
LIMITS FROM: IH 35W REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: uUs 377 MPO PROJECT ID: 20017
TIP WIDEN TWO LANE RURAL TO SIX LANE DIVIDED URBAN HIGHWAY (SECTION 3) FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-354.0
REMARKS: RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS, REVISE FUNDING

Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P_reliminary Engineering: $480,000 AF;’JhproveFi Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $100,000 ases:  pTR: $0 $0 $580,000 $0 $0 $580,000
Construction: $16,449,198 $580,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $17,029,198

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $580,000 $0 $0 $580,000
DALLAS COLLIN 3392-01-008 FM 2786 R ALLEN TXDOT-DALLAS $2,500,000
LIMITS FROM: SH5 REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: EAST OF ANGEL PARKWAY IN ALLEN MPO PROJECT ID: 11719.1,11719.2
TIP WIDEN 2 TO 4 LANE DIVIDED (SIX LANE ULTIMATE) WITH INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT AT FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR
DESCRIPTION: SH5 MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, NRSA1-DAL-119
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE; RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS
Project History:
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Fundin gﬁi{éé?ég&ﬁéh&&"7"7";;C;"*"*"*’F;C;i;é'”
P_reliminary Engineering: $411,250 AF;’JhproveFi Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $2,500,000 ases:  pTR: $0 $0  $2,250,000 $250,000 $0 $2,500,000
Construction: $6,889,370 $2,500,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $9,800,620
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $2,250,000 $250,000 $0 $2,500,000

FY 2011 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $201,263,332

FY 2011 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $201,263,332

FY 2011 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $201,263,332

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 7
4:23:57 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2012 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-068 Us 75 C MELISSA/ANNA TXDOT-DALLAS $39,551,374
LIMITS FROM: TELEPHONE RD (CR 275) REV DATE:  08/2011

LIMITS TO: NORTH OF MELISSA ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 20197

TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 6 LANES AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR

DESCRIPTION: DIRECTION MTP REFERENCE: FT1-23.20.1

REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS; RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS

Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

o ) . Local Funding
P‘rellmlnary Engineering: $4,000,000 Ag)hprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $3,000,000 ases:  RTR: $0 $0  $31,641,009  $7,910,275 $0 $39,551,374
Construction: $39,551,374  $39,551,374
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $46,551,374

Funding by Share: $0 $0  $31,641,099 $7,910,275 $0 $39,551,374
DALLAS DENTON 0134-09-029 UsS 380 C VARIOUS TXDOT-DALLAS $29,605,000
LIMITS FROM: DENTON/WISE COUNTY LINE ROAD REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: WEST OF FM 156 MPO PROJECT ID: 51227
TIP WIDEN TWO LANE RURAL HIGHWAY TO FOUR LANE DIVIDED RURAL HIGHWAY FUNDING CATEGORY: PROP 14,1
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-384.0
REMARKS: ADD CONSTRUCTION PHASE IN FY 2012

Project History:
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Fundin 'g*tifc’&ég}ry?s’hé’ré*:"7"7"I(;C;W"”:;c;i;;"
P_reliminary Engineering: $1,973,369 AF;’JhproveFi Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $5,000,000 ases:  prop 14; $16,400,000  $4,100,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,500,000
Construction: $29,605,000  $29,605,000
- - - Category 1: $7,284,000 $1,821,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,105,000

Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $36,578,369

Funding by Share:  $23,684,000 $5,921,000 $0 $0 $0 $29,605,000
DALLAS VARIOUS 0918-00-959 VA C VARIOUS NCTCOG $5,660,000
LIMITS FROM: HOV OPERATIONS OUTSIDE DART SERVICE AREA REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 20254
TIP HOV OPERATIONS OUTSIDE DART SERVICE AREA FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-004, F3-005, TR3-001
REMARKS: RTR 161-DA1 AND RTR 121-DA2 FUNDS

Project History:

~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Fundin gEféé?égB&?éhé’r'eT"7"7";;C;"*"*"*’F'l;’éi;é'”
Preliminary Engineering: $0 APPhDTOVG_d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases:  pTR: $0 $0  $5,660,000 $0 $0 $5,660,000
Construction: $5,660,000 $5,660,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $5,660,000

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $5,660,000 $0 $0 $5,660,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 8
4:23:57 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2012 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-844 VA R WILMER TXDOT-DALLAS $200,000
LIMITS FROM: EAST OF SUNRISE RD ON PLEASANT RUN RD REV DATE:  08/2011

LIMITS TO: WEST OF IH 45 MPO PROJECT ID: 11887.1, 11887.2

TIP WIDEN FROM 2 TO 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY (ULTIMATE 6) WITH GRADE SEPARATION FUNDING CATEGORY:  10,RTC/LOCAL

DESCRIPTION: ~ AND CONNECTORS AT MILLERS FERRY AND UPRR IN CITY OF WILMER MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, NRSA1-DAL-33
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING, LIMITS, & SCOPE; RTC/LOCAL FUNDS TO COVER LOCAL MATCH

Project History: STP-MM FUNDS FOR CONSTRUCTION

IN FY2013

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P‘reliminary Engineering: $807,940 Ag)hprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $200,000 ases:  Category 10: $160,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $160,000
Construction: $8,404,155 $200,000

, o RTC/Local: $0 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $40,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $9,412,095

Funding by Share: $160,000 $0 $0 $40,000 $0 $200,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-016 VA C DALLAS DALLAS $55,685
LIMITS FROM: CITYWIDE SIGNAL RETIMING REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: AND INSTALL ADVANCED VEHICULAR DETECTION EQUIPMENT MPO PROJECT ID: 11808.1
TIP TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-002
REMARKS: REVISE LOCATIONS AND SCOPE; OFF-SYSTEM LOCATIONS
NOX (LBS/DAY): 18.55 VOC (LBS/DAY): 79.66
Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P.reliminary Engineering: $0 AFEJhPTOVij Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases:  Category 5: $44,548 $0 $0 $11,137 $0 $55,685
Construction: $55,685 $55,685
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $55,685

Funding by Share: $44,548 $0 $0 $11,137 $0 $55,685
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-017 VA C DALLAS DALLAS $464,427
LIMITS FROM: CITYWIDE SIGNAL RETIMING REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: AND INSTALL ADVANCED VEHICULAR DETECTION EQUIPMENT MPO PROJECT ID: 11808.1
TIP TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDING CATEGORY: 5
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-002
REMARKS: REVISE LOCATIONS AND SCOPE; ON-SYSTEM LOCATIONS

NOX (LBS/DAY): 18.55 VOC (LBS/DAY): 79.66
Project History:
Total Project Cost Information: Authorized Funding by Category/Share:
ot: J cttc Cost of 9 by gory Local Funding

Preliminary Engineering: $0 Ag)hprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 aseS:  Category 5: $371,542 $92,885 $0 $0 $0 $464,427
Construction: $464,427 $464,427
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $464,427

Funding by Share: $371,542 $92,885 $0 $0 $0 $464,427

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 9
4:23:57 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2012 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-049 Cs CT IRVING DART $2,762,000
LIMITS FROM: NORTHWEST LIGHT RAIL FROM LAS COLINAS BLVD EAST REV DATE:  08/2011

LIMITS TO: O'CONNOR BLVD MPO PROJECT ID: 11316

TIP NORTHWEST CORRIDOR LIGHT RAIL BED, TRACK, OVERHEADS AND FACILITIES FOR FUNDING CATEGORY: 7

DESCRIPTION:  TRANSIT MALL MTP REFERENCE: TR1-10309.1

REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; FIXED CONTRIBUTION

Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Ag)hprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 aSeS:  Category 7: $2,210,000 $0 $0 $552,000 $0 $2,762,000
Construction: $2,762,000 $2,762,000

$0
Construction Engineering $0 %0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $2,762,000
Funding by Share: $2,210,000 $0 $0 $552,000 $0 $2,762,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-910 VA C DALLAS DALLAS $224,000
LIMITS FROM: KESSLER THEATER PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES ALONG WEST DAVIS STREET FROM CLINTON REV DATE: 08/2011
AVENUE
LIMITS TO: NORTH WINNETKA AVE AND NORTH CLINTON AVE FROM WEST DAVIS STREET TO WEST MPO PROJECT ID: 20257
SEVENTH STREET
TIP SIDEWALK ENHANCEMENTS AND PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: SD2-004
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO THE TIP/STIP; RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS
Project History:
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share:
ot: J cttc Cost of 9 by gory Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 AFE)hprovefj Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: RTR: $0 $0 $179,200 $44,800 $0 $224,000
Construction: $224,000 $224,000 s
0
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $224,000
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $179,200 $44,800 $0 $224,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-915 CS C RICHARDSON RICHARDSON $4,250,000
LIMITS FROM: CENTRAL TRAIL ARAPAHO FROM DART ARAPAHO LRT STATION PLATFORM REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: BUCKINGHAM ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 20258
TIP BIKE/PEDESTRIAN TRAIL WITH ADDITIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS, FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR, LC
DESCRIPTION: INCLUDING ROADWAY INTERSECTION CROSSINGS AND UPGRADED SIGNALIZATION MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, TSM2-002
BETWEEN ARAPAHO AND BUCKINGHAM
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO THE TIP/STIP; RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY
RICHARDSON
Project History:
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Fundin gftjfééfég?)’rﬁs’hé’r'ef"7"7"IC;'C;I"””*’F;{d';;"
P_reliminary Engineering: $360,000 Ag)hprovefi Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $140,000 ases:  RTR: $0 $0 $600,000 $150,000 $0 $750,000
Construction: $4,250,000 $4,250,000
- - - Local Contribution: $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500,000 $3,500,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $4,750,000
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $600,000 $150,000 $3,500,000 $4,250,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 10
4:23:58 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2012 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS ROCKWALL 1015-01-023 FM 3549 E ROCKWALL ROCKWALL COUNTY $1,500,000
LIMITS FROM: IH 30 REV DATE: 08/2011

LIMITS TO: SH 66 MPO PROJECT ID: 83222

TIP WIDEN FROM 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE URBAN SECTION FUNDING CATEGORY: LC

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-129

REMARKS: ADD PE PHASE TO FY 2012; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY ROCKWALL COUNTY

Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

L . . Local Funding
P_rellmmary Engineering: $1,500,000 AF?hprove'd Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 8S€S: | gcal Contribution: $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,500,000 $1,500,000
Construction: $0 $1,500,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $1,500,000

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,000 $1,500,000
DALLAS ROCKWALL 1015-01-024 FM 549 E ROCKWALL ROCKWALL COUNTY $2,000,000
LIMITS FROM: SH 205 REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: SH 276 MPO PROJECT ID: 83221
TIP WIDEN FROM 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE URBAN SECTION FUNDING CATEGORY: LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-127
REMARKS: ADD PE PHASE TO FY 2012; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY ROCKWALL COUNTY

Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P.reliminary Engineering: $2,000,000 AFEJhprove'd Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: 0 8S€S: | gcal Contribution: $0 $0 $0 $0  $2,000,000 $2,000,000
Construction: $0 $2,000,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $2,000,000

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $2,000,000
DALLAS ROCKWALL 1017-01-015 FM 552 E ROCKWALL ROCKWALL COUNTY $1,000,000
LIMITS FROM: SH 205 REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: SH 66 MPO PROJECT ID: 83220
TIP WIDEN FROM 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE URBAN SECTION FUNDING CATEGORY: LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-126
REMARKS: ADD PE PHASE TO FY 2012; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY ROCKWALL COUNTY

Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $1,000,000 APphprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: 0 8S€S: | gcal Contribution: $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,000,000 $1,000,000
Construction: $0 $1,000,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $1,000,000

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO

PAGE: 11

4:23:58 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2012 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS ELLIS 1051-01-038 FM 664 E VARIOUS TXDOT-DALLAS $400,000
LIMITS FROM: US 287 IN WAXAHACHIE REV DATE:  08/2011
LIMITS TO: IH 45 IN FERRIS MPO PROJECT ID: 83223
TIP FEASIBILITY STUDY TO WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL TO 4 LANE DIVIDED FUNDING CATEGORY:  TXDOT PE
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-523.0, RSA1-523.1, RSA1l-
REMARKS: ADD PE PHASE TO TIP/STIP 523.2, NRSA-DAL-128

Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of

Project History:

o ) . Local Funding
P_rellmmary Engineering: $400,000 Aphprove_d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: S0 Phases:  pyporpE; $0 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $400,000
Construction: $0 $400,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $400,000

Funding by Share: $0 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $400,000
DALLAS DALLAS 1068-04-147 IH 30 CER DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $66,900,000
LIMITS FROM: DALLAS/TARRANT COUNTY LINE REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: SYLVAN AVE MPO PROJECT ID: 20195
TIP CONSTRUCT MANAGED/HOV LANES WITH TWO SETS OF WISHBONE RAMPS AND FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR,TXDOT PE/ROW
DESCRIPTION: INCLUDES DRAINAGE AND INSTRAMENTATION OF CORRIDOR MTP REFERENCE: FT1-28.50.1, FT1-28.50.2, FT1-
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS 28.50.3, FT1-28.50.4, FT3-010

Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of )

. . . Local Funding
P_rellmlnary Engineering: $3,200,000 AFPhprove'd Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,000,000 a5€S:  1¥pOT PE: $0  $3,200,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,200,000
Construction: $62,700,000  $66,900,000

. . : TXDOT ROW: $800,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000
Construction Engineering $0
. . RTR: $0 $0 $62,700,000 $0 $0 $62,700,000
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $66,900,000
Funding by Share: $800,000 $3,400,000  $62,700,000 $0 $0 $66,900,000
DALLAS DALLAS 1068-04-153 IH 30 C,ER DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $4,400,000
LIMITS FROM: COCKRELL HILL REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: EAST OF WESTMORELAND MPO PROJECT ID: 83198, 83199
TIP RELOCATE EXISTING EASTBOUND EXIT RAMP & CONSTRUCT 2 LANE EASTBOUND FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR,LC
DESCRIPTION: FRONTAGE ROAD (PHASE 1) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-28.50.4
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY DEVELOPER
Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P_reliminary Engineering: $200,000 Ag)hprovefi Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $200,000 ases:  pTR: $0 $0  $2,700,000 $0 $0 $2,700,000
Construction: $4,000,000 $4,400,000

. . . Local Contribution: $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,700,000 $1,700,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $4,400,000
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $2,700,000 $0 $1,700,000 $4,400,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011

DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 12

4:23:58 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2012 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 1068-04-154 IH 30 CER DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $8,600,000
LIMITS FROM: COCKRELL HILL ROAD REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: EAST OF WESTMORELAND ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 83211
TIP RELOCATE THE EXISTING WESTBOUND EXIT RAMP AND CONSTRUCT A TWO LANE FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR,TXDOT PE
DESCRIPTION: WESTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD MTP REFERENCE: FT1-28.50.4
REMARKS: RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS
Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P‘reliminary Engineering: $300,000 Ag)hprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,800,000 ases:  pTR: $0 $0  $8,300,000 $0 $0 $8,300,000
Construction: $6,500,000 $8,600,000

, o TXDOT PE: $0 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $300,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $8,600,000

Funding by Share: $0 $300,000 $8,300,000 $0 $0 $8,600,000
DALLAS DALLAS 1068-04-904 IH 30 CER DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $5,400,000
LIMITS FROM: COCKRELL HILL REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: EAST OF WESTMORELAND MPO PROJECT ID: 20259
TIP CONSTRUCT 2 LANE EASTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD (PHASE 2) FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR,TXDOT PE
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-28.50.4
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS
Project History:

~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Fundin gfbféé?e'g&y?s'hé'r'efz"7"7";;’C;W"”*'F;éi;é'”
P.reliminary Engineering: $200,000 AFEJhprove'd Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $700,000 ases:  pTR: $0 $0  $5,200,000 $0 $0 $5,200,000
Construction: $4,500,000 $5,400,000

. . . TXDOT PE: $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $200,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $5,400,000

Funding by Share: $0 $200,000 $5,200,000 $0 $0 $5,400,000
DALLAS DENTON 1311-01-035 FM 1171 C DENTON TXDOT-DALLAS $16,449,198
LIMITS FROM: IH 35W REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: uUs 377 MPO PROJECT ID: 20017
TIP WIDEN TWO LANE RURAL TO SIX LANE DIVIDED URBAN HIGHWAY (SECTION 3) FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-354.0
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS
Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $480,000 AF;’JhproveFi Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $100,000 ases:  RTR: $0 $0  $16,449,198 $0 $0 $16,449,198
Construction: $16,449,198 $16,449,198
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $17,029,198

Funding by Share: $0 $0  $16,449,198 $0 $0 $16,449,198

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 13
4:23:59 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2012 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 2964-01-045 SH 161 C GRAND PRAIRIE TXDOT-DALLAS $544,005
LIMITS FROM: IH 20 REV DATE:  08/2011

LIMITS TO: ROCK ISLAND MPO PROJECT ID: 11823.3

TIP INSTALL CCTV CAMERAS AND ARTERIAL DIRECTIONAL CMS AT MAJOR INTERSECTIONS FUNDING CATEGORY: 7

DESCRIPTION:  ON FRONTAGE ROADS ALONG ALTERNATIVE ROUTE TO SH 360 MTP REFERENCE: ITS2-004

REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP

Project History: FUNDING TRANSFERRED FROM TIP

11823.2
Total Project Cost Information: Authorized Funding by Category/Share:
ot J ot Cost of 9 by gory Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Ag)hprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases:  Category 7: $435,204 $108,801 $0 $0 $0 $544,005
Construction: $544,005 $544,005
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $544,005
Funding by Share: $435,204 $108,801 $0 $0 $0 $544,005
FY 2012 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $189,965,689
FY 2012 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $189,965,689
FY 2012 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $189,965,689

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 14

4:23:59 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-03-180 IH 35E C CARROLLTON TXDOT-DALLAS $16,527,000
LIMITS FROM: AT DICKERSON PKWY FROM SANDY LAKE ROAD/WHITLOCK LANE REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: PGBT (SH 190) MPO PROJECT ID: 20208
TIP LANE RAMP AND 4/6 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD CONSTRUCTION ALONG IH 35E AND ANEW 6 FUNDING CATEGORY: RTR,7
DESCRIPTION: LANE OVERPASS AT DICKERSON PKWY MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.30.1, FT3-007, TSM2-001,
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 161-DA1 AND RTR 161-DA2 FUNDS NRSA1-DAL-124
Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P‘reliminary Engineering: $1,000,000 Ag)hprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,500,000 ases:  pTR: $0 $0  $9568716  $2,392,179 $0 $11,960,895
Construction: $16,527,000  $16,527,000

. X X Category 7: $3,652,884 $913,221 $0 $0 $0 $4,566,105
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $19,027,000

Funding by Share: $3,652,884 $913,221 $9,568,716 $2,392,179 $0 $16,527,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-06-028 LP 354 CE DALLAS DALLAS COUNTY $6,162,250
LIMITS FROM: MANANA DRIVE; ON HARRY HINES/ LOOP 354 REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF ROYAL LANE MPO PROJECT ID: 2310.2
TIP PEDESTRIAN STRUCTURES AND SIDEWALKS (ON-SYSTEM) FUNDING CATEGORY: 7,L.C
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: BP2-017
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY DALLAS COUNTY AND CITY OF DALLAS
Project History: PARTNERSHIP WITH DENTON DRIVE
IMPROVEMENTS ASSOC.

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P.reliminary Engineering: $998,000 AFPhprove'd Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases:  Category 7: $4,131,400  $1,032,850 $0 $0 $0 $5,164,250
Construction: $5,164,250 $6,162,250

- - - Local Contribution: $0 $0 $0 $0 $998,000 $998,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $6,162,250
Funding by Share: $4,131,400 $1,032,850 $0 $0 $998,000 $6,162,250
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-844 VA C WILMER TXDOT-DALLAS $8,404,155
LIMITS FROM: EAST OF SUNRISE RD ON PLEASANT RUN RD REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: WEST OF IH 45 MPO PROJECT ID: 11887.1, 11887.2
TIP WIDEN FROM 2 TO 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY (ULTIMATE 6) WITH GRADE SEPARATION FUNDING CATEGORY: 7,10,RTC/LOCAL
DESCRIPTION:  AND CONNECTORS AT MILLERS FERRY AND UPRR IN CITY OF WILMER MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, NRSA1-DAL-33
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING, LIMITS, & SCOPE; RTC/LOCAL FUNDS TO COVER LOCAL MATCH
Project History: UTILITY PHASE IN FY 2011; ROW
PHASE IN FY 2012

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P_reliminary Engineering: $807,940 Ag)hprovefi Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,300,000 ases:  category 7: $1,840,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,840,000
Construction: $8,404,155 $8,404,155

, o Category 10: $4,883,324 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,883,324
Construction Engineering $0
. . RTC/Local: $0 $0 $0 $1,680,831 $0 $1,680,831
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $10,512,095
Funding by Share: $6,723,324 $0 $0 $1,680,831 $0 $8,404,155

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 15
4:23:59 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-913 Cs R DALLAS DALLAS COUNTY $1,750,000
LIMITS FROM: SOUTH OF WALNUT HILL LN; ON DENTON DRIVE REV DATE:  08/2011
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF ROYAL LN MPO PROJECT ID: 2310.1
TIP RECONSTRUCT DENTON DR FROM 2 LN UNDIVIDED RURAL SECTION INTO 3 LN URBAN FUNDING CATEGORY: LC
DESCRIPTION:  TRANSIT ORIENTED ROADWAY SECTION WITH CENTER TURN LN, BIKE LN, SIDEWALKS, MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, BP3-001.23

AND SIDEWALK CONNECTION TO HARRY HINES BLVD ALONG BOTH WALNUT HILL LN AND

ROYAL LN CONNECTING DART LRT STATION
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND FUNDING; ADD PHASES; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY THE CITY OF

DALLAS

Project History: PARTNERSHIP WITH TXDOT DALLAS
AND DENTON DRIVE IMPROVEMENTS

ASSOC.

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P‘reliminary Engineering: $800,000 Ag)hprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,750,000 aS€s: || ucal Contribution: $0 $0 $0 $0  $1,750,000 $1,750,000
Construction: $7,703,250 $1,750,000
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $10,253,250

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,750,000 $1,750,000
DALLAS DALLAS 2374-03-077 IH 20 CE BALCH SPRINGS TXDOT-DALLAS $4,312,500
LIMITS FROM: HAYMARKET RD REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: WEST OF US 175 MPO PROJECT ID: 54041
TIP CONSTRUCT 4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS AND RAMPS CONNECTING IH 20 TO HAYMARKET FUNDING CATEGORY: TXDOT PE, 7
DESCRIPTION: ROAD IN BALCH SPRINGS MTP REFERENCE: FT1-30.80.12
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP

Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $50,000 AFljhprove_d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 S€S:  1¥pOT PE: $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
Construction: $4,262,500 $4,312,500

. . : Category 7: $3,410,000 $852,500 $0 $0 $0 $4,262,500
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $4,312,500

Funding by Share: $3,410,000 $902,500 $0 $0 $0 $4,312,500

DALLAS COLLIN 3392-01-008 FM 2786 C ALLEN TXDOT-DALLAS $6,889,370
LIMITS FROM: SH5 REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: EAST OF ANGEL PARKWAY IN ALLEN MPO PROJECT ID: 11719.1,11719.2
TIP WIDEN 2 TO 4 LANE DIVIDED (SIX LANE ULTIMATE) WITH INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT AT FUNDING CATEGORY: 5,7,LC
DESCRIPTION: SH5 MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, NRSA1-DAL-119
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND FUNDING; CMAQ FOR INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT ONLY; LOCAL

CONTRIBUTION PAID BY ALLEN & COLLIN COUNTY

NOX (LBS/DAY): 0.18

Project History:

VOC (LBS/DAY): 0.78

Total Project Cost Information:

Authorized Fundin ry/Share:
ot ct Cc Cost of uthorized Funding by Category/Share Local Funding
P.rellmlnary Engineering: $411,250 AFPhprove'd Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $2,500,000 ases:  category 5: $389,040 $97,260 $0 $0 $0 $486,300
Construction: $6,889,370 $6,889,370
i - Category 7: $4,289,040 $1,072,260 $0 $0 $0 $5,361,300
Construction Engineering $0
. . Local Contribution: $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,041,770 $1,041,770
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $9,800,620
Funding by Share: $4,678,080 $1,169,520 $0 $0 $1,041,770 $6,889,370

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 16
4:23:59 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FY 2013 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $44,045,275
FY 2013 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $44,045,275
FY 2013 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $44,045,275

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 17
4:23:59 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-913 Cs C DALLAS DALLAS COUNTY $7,703,250
LIMITS FROM: SOUTH OF WALNUT HILL LN; ON DENTON DRIVE REV DATE:  08/2011

LIMITS TO: NORTH OF ROYAL LN MPO PROJECT ID: 2310.1

TIP RECONSTRUCT DENTON DR FROM 2 LN UNDIVIDED RURAL SECTION INTO 3 LN URBAN FUNDING CATEGORY: LC

DESCRIPTION:  TRANSIT ORIENTED ROADWAY SECTION WITH CENTER TURN LN, BIKE LN, SIDEWALKS, MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, BP3-001.23

AND SIDEWALK CONNECTION TO HARRY HINES BLVD ALONG BOTH WALNUT HILL LN AND
ROYAL LN CONNECTING DART LRT STATION

REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND FUNDING; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY THE CITY OF DALLAS
Project History: PARTNERSHIP WITH DENTON DRIVE
IMPROVEMENTS ASSOC.

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P‘reliminary Engineering: $800,000 APphprove.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,750,000 aS€s: | ocal Contribution: $0 $0 $0 $0  $7,703,250 $7,703,250
Construction: $7,703,250 $7,703,250
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $10,253,250

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,703,250 $7,703,250
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-48-996 VA CE IRVING DART $22,382,585
LIMITS FROM: DFW INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: LIGHT RAIL TRANSIT CONNECTION; SEAMLESS AVIATION CONNECTION MPO PROJECT ID: 11505
TIP DFW INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIGHT RAIL TRANSIT CONNECTION; SEAMLESS AVIATION FUNDING CATEGORY: TMF
DESCRIPTION: CONNECTION MTP REFERENCE: TR1-10309.3
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING
Project History:
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Fundin giiféé?ég?i@?éh%’ré?"7"7"[c’)'c;"*"*":;{é;;"
P_reliminary Engineering: $2,330,068 Ag)hprovefi Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: vk $0  $22,382,585 $0 $0 $0 $22,382,585
Construction: $20,052,517  $22,382,585
Construction Engineering $0
Contingencies: $0
Indirects: $0
Bond Financing: $0
Total Project Cost: $22,382,585
Funding by Share: $0 $22,382,585 $0 $0 $0 $22,382,585

FY 2014 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $30,085,835

FY 2014 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $30,085,835

FY 2014 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $30,085,835

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



Attachment 4
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s); C1CMAQ 7] STP-MM {] Transit Other DFW RTR-CCt, TXDOT PE/ROW, PROP 14

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ] Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0178 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20031

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): vi-48

MTP Reference(s): F71-23.30.2

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-14-046

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (MCKINNEY)-US 75 FROM WILSON CREEK TO SOUTH OF US 380;
Location: RECONSTRUCT FROM 4 TO 8 LANES, 2 HOV CONCURRENT LANES AND 3 LANE FRONTAGE
: ROADS; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$49,422,238 TOTAL ($39,537,790 DFW RTR-CC1, $2,867,843 PROP 14 [$2,867,843
STATE], AND $7,016,605 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW W1 Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: $72,535,344 Percent: 47%

Request: REVISE DESCRIPTION AS RECONSTRUCT FROM 4 TO 8 LANES WITH 3 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS; INCREASE
FUNDING BY $23,107,106 TOTAL ($18,485,685 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $4,621,421 LOCAL) FOR A REVISED
FUNDING AMOUNT OF $72,529,344 TOTAL ($39,537,790 DFW RTR-CC1, $18,485,685 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS,
$2,867,843 PROP 14 [$2,867,843 STATE), AND $11,638,026 LOCAL); FUNDING TRANSFERRED FROM TIP CODE
20198/CSJ 0047-14-069; PROJECT LET FOR HIGHER THAN ANTICIPATED

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

B L, s A/

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

D additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

maodification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

al%/ /42

William Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District

Certified by:



rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 4



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ ] STP-MM {] Transit M Other DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS, TXDOT PE/ROW

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ¥} Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0180 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20197
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-49
MTP Reference(s): FT1-23.20.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-14-068

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY)--US 75 FROM TELEPHONE RD TO MELISSA RD;
Location: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 6 LANES AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH
: DIRECTION; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$4,000,000 TOTAL (3,200,000 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $800,000 RTR LOCAL
CONTRIBUTION CREDIT) ENG ‘
FY2011-$3,000,000 TOTAL ($2,700,000 DFW RTR-CGC2 FUNDS AND $300,000 LOCAL MATCH)
ROW
FY2011-$39,551,374 TOTAL ($31,641,099 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $7,910,275 LOCAL
MATCH) CON

Approved Phase: W] Engineering vl ROW ] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS AS US 75 FROM TELEPHONE ROAD (CR 275) TO NORTH OF MELISSA ROAD; AND MOVE
. CONSTRUCTION PHASE TO FY2012

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

y e, 72;///

‘Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropofitan Planning Organization (MPOQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.
Certified by:

vHliam Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ ] STP-MM ] Transit vl Other  DFW RTR-CCZ FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative W] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0167 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20198
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): V43
MTP Reference(s): FT1-23.20.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-14-069

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY)-US 75 FROM MELISSA RD TO OUTER LOOP;
Location: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 6 LANES AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH
: DIRECTION; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$46,551,373 TOTAL ($38,341,098 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $8,210,275 LOCAL)
Approved Phase: Engineering vl ROW [ 1 Utilities Construction/impiementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS AS US 75 FROM NORTH OF MELISSA ROAD TO OUTER LOOP; DECREASE CONSTRUCTION PHASE
BY $26,617,510 TOTAL ($21,294,008 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $5,323,502 LOCAL) AND MOVE CONSTRUCTION
PHASE TO APPENDIX D; AND TRANSFER FUNDING TO OTHER US 75 PROJECTS IN THE AMOUNT OF $23,107,106
(318,485,685 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $4,621,421 LOCAL) TO TIP 20031/CSJ 0047-14-046 AND $3,510,404
(32,808,323 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $702,081 LOCAL) TO TIP 20020/CSJ 0047-06-108

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
/] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

ofrl Pt/ 2/l

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ 1 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
/A_,/,/%QL M /2222
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ {1 STP-MM _] Transit Other  TXDOT PE, RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS

Type of Modification: V] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0155 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20203
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): vi-52
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-202.06

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0091-04-055

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY)-SH 289 FROM NORTH OF FM 1461/BUS 289D TO FM 455
Location: IN CELINA; RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL HIGHWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED
. URBAN (ULTIMATE 6 LANES); ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$2,000,000 TOTAL ($1,600,000 RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS, $400,000 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY2011-$2,750,000 TOTAL ($2,250,000 RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS, $500,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2011-$30,000,000 TOTAL ($24,000,000 RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS, $6,000,000 LOCAL) -
CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: Engineering ¥ ROW [ ] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD $2,000,000 TXDOT PE ($2,000,000 STATE) AND REVISE FUNDS IN ALL PHASES FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED
FUNDING AMOUNT OF $2,000,000 TXDOT PE ($2,000,000 STATE) FOR ENGINEERING, $4,333,250 TOTAL (33,899,925
RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS, $433,325 LOCAL) FOR ROW, AND $29,937,594 TOTAL ($23,950,075 RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS,
$5,987,519 LOCAL) FOR CONSTRUCTION

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement: ‘
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Y, 725/ 1]

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ !
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ ] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) aflocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W1 modification to a project funded through a TxDQT-selected program.

Certified E)y:
/V—“Zv/ H 7/ 2 /1
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dailas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ (1 STP-MM [] Transit V¥ Other TXDOT PE/ROW, CATEGORY 12

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0216 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 51227
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-55
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-384

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0134-09-029

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON COUNTY)- US 380 FROM DENTON/WISE COUNTY LINE ROAD TO
Location: WEST OF FM 156; WIDEN TWO LANE RURAL HIGHWAY TO FOUR LANE DIVIDED RURAL
: HIGHWAY: ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$1,973,369 TXDOT PE ($1,973,369 STATE) - PE
FY2011-$5,000,000 TXDOT ROW ($5,000,000 STATE) - ROW

Approved Phase: W] Engineering vl ROW [] Utilities [ ] Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Request: CHANGE STATE VERSUS FEDERAL SHARES IN ROW AND UTILITY PHASES, AND ADD CONSTRUCTION PHASE AT
$29,605,000 TOTAL ($20,500,000 PROP 14 [$16,400,000 FEDERAL AND $4,100,000 STATE], AND $9,105,000
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE AND REHAB [$9,105,000 STATE]) FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $1,973,369
TXDOT PE ($1,973,369 STATE) FOR PE IN FY2011, $4,500,000 TXDOT ROW ($3,600,000 FEDERAL AND $900,000
STATE) FOR ROW IN FY2011, $500,000 TXDOT ROW ($400,000 FEDERAL AND $100,000 STATE) FOR UTILITIES IN
FY2011, AND $29,605,000 TOTAL ($20,500,000 PROP 14 [$16,400,000 FEDERAL AND $4,100,000 STATE], AND
$9,105,000 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE AND REHAB [$7,284,000 FEDERAL AND $1,821,000 STATE]) FOR
CONSTRUCTION IN FY2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W) Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

e o P Vo7l

Michael Morris, P.E” Date” /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[7] additional Metropoiitan Planning Organization (MPO) aliocated funds to be moved into Year One.

/] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Tl 8 s

William Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [} CMAQ (] STP-MM ] Transit Other _RTR121-DA2 & RTR 161-DA1

Type of Modification: | ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0257 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20208
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s}): Vi-60, Vil-129

MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.30.1, FT3-007, TSM2-001, NRSA1-DAL-124

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-03-180

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY }-IH 35E/DICKERSON PKWY FROM SANDY LAKE
Location: ROAD/WHITLOCK LANE TO PGBT (SH 190); LANE RAMP AND 4 TO 6 FRONTAGE ROAD
: CONSTRUCTION ALONG IH 35E AND A NEW 6 LANE OVERPASS AT DICKERSON PARKWAY;
NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$1,000,000 TOTAL ($800,000 DFW RTR-DA2 AND $200,000 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY2011-$1,000,000 TOTAL ($800,000 DFW RTR-DA2 AND $200,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2011-$500,000 TOTAL ($400,000 DFW RTR-DA2 AND $100,000 LOCAL) - UTILITIES
FY2013-$16,527,000 TOTAL (310,728,716 DFW RTR-DA2, $2,682,179 LOCAL MATCH TO RTR
AND $3,416,105 STP-MM [$2,492,884 FEDERAL AND $623,221 LOCAL]) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: ] Engineering VI ROW Utilities ] Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 2, 2011 AND JULY 14, 2011; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR
DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

y 2 2l

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

/4 /,,%Z/lﬂ o/

Willizm Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



000'220'61$ 000'598'2$ 000°09%'11% 12Z'c168 ¥88'259'c$ 8411428 9148018
000'/25'913 000°696°Z$ 000°09¥°'6% lL2z'e1eg |re8'zee" 811428 9128018 NOD
00000518 000°00£S 000'00Z°18 log o3 0% TLO/MOYH
cJenl ! ! , 0 =

SANNA LVQ-191 ¥1d HUM (HOLVYIW T¥D01000'S SNd) SANNA ZV0- 121 HIY O WOP' L1 JONVHOXI 2 d31S
000'220'61$ 0 0% LzZZ'cl68 ¥88°259'c$ 621'268'28 912895 11§
000'225'91% 108 log 122’5163 ¥88759 8 lelrz6eTs 1942°895'6% NOD
000'005'1$. 'r ‘08 03 08 _ 000 00ES [000°00Z1§ HiN/MON
| : K i KR GG I

SANNA 2V -1 L Yid 40 INNOWY 3WVS IHL IAOWIY ANV - TvD01 000°062%

ONY TvH3034 000°091°1$) LO3r0Yd LINYId 80¥ BLIATLX3 'SL1/GL SN OL LINdS €81 HS/SE HI WOUH AVMIYYD ALININL - 168-5-8160 PSD/L8L0Z dIL NOM- ONIONND WIN-JLS QaV °1 J34S

*NOLLVOI4IQ0W Q3183ND3Y

000'220'648 0$ 03 122'cz9$ ¥88'Z6v'28 6L1'Z8L'ES 91L'82L°2L8

000'425'94$ 0$ 0% 122'€29% Jveg'zer'zs I "1'z8928 9L2'822'018 NOD

1000'006'18 ¢ 03 0% { "000°00¢£% 000 002 1§ ALOVNMOY

600'n0N | 0 ! non GREVIIY 2
'QIA0ULY ATLNINUND

(061 HS) LEOd OL ANV MOOTLUHWAVOY IMYT AGNVS WO AMMd NOSHINDIQ/ASE HI-TTTIASIMIT) SYTIVa-10aXL
15201102 NOILVDIHIQOW HO4 STIV13Q 1D3rONd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [} STP-MM ] Transit ¥ Other  RTR 121-DA2, CAT 2, CAT 12
Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action W] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0242 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11239

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-61, Vii-141

MTP Reference(s): FT1-11.50.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0364-02-017

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (LEWISVILLE)-SH 121 FROM TARRANT COUNTY LINE TO DENTON COUNTY
Location: LINE NEAR DENTON CREEK; CONVERT 4 LANE DIVIDED TO 10 LANE FREEWAY WITH 2 TO
: 3/4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$19,000,000 TOTAL {$19,000,000 RTR 121-DA2) - ROW
FY2014-$1,000,000 CATEGORY 2 ($800,000 FEDERAL AND $200,000 STATE) - CON
FY2019-$86,503,335 CATEGORY 2 ($69,202,668 FEDERAL AND $17,300,667 STATE) - CON
FY2020-$18,715,648 CATEGORY 2 ($14,972,519 FEDERAL AND $3,743,130 STATE) - CON

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering ROW (1 Utilities Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA

Request: REVISE FUNDING WITH NO CHANGE TO OVERALL TOTAL FUNDS; AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JULY 14, 2011
(SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT 1S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

AL 2 /2571

fMichael Morris, P.E. Daté/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
(] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Cemﬁzy;(/ﬁaﬁ / M 75{ /

William Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



¥86'812'S218 000'006'L$ 000'006'L$ 000'00Z'S1$ L6L'ePP'LLS 181'611'69% 000'000°61$

v86'812'98¢ |0$ _08 0% {8L°ev2TLLS 181'616'898 0% 6102
000°000°$ ~ 08 0$ 08§ (0000028 000'008% 08 NOO! w10z
000'000'6}$ 08 0% 0% S - 0§ 000'000°61% 1102
|000°0016} SERRY 000002°S 4 0 fog i e T oz

SANNE VIOL 71 “3A0 OL SONYHO ON HLIM ONIANNH 3SIATY :Q3LSINDIY NOISIAZY

¥86'812'6Z1$ 08 0$ 03 LBL'EPZ TS 181'646'r8s 000'000'61%

6v9'G1L81L3 0 03 0% {0ELepZES 615246 ¥1$ 03 0202
GEE'E05988 03 03 0% 1/99'00€°L18 899202699 0% NOD|_ 6102
000'000'1 % 04 0% g 0000028 0007008% 03 y102
000°000'61 it 08 0 T et MO T 1102

‘GIA0UADV ATLNIYHND

SINVT 40 NOILIGAY 'SAOVOM JOVINOYL ANV #/8 OL Z HLIM AYMITHS
3INYI 04 OL G3AIAID INYT ¥ LHIANOD "MIZHO NOLINIA HYIN INITALNNOD NOLINIG OL INIT AINNOD INVYNVYL WO 121 HS-{(2TUASIMIT) SYTIVa-10AaXL

ZPZ0-110Z NOILVIIAIAOW HOH STHVLIA 1D3r0dd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ 1STP-MM {1 Transit V] Other LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [v] Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0125 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83224
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): FT1-34.10.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number({s): 0495-01-058

Original Project Scope and TERRELL-SP 557 FROM FM 148 TO IH 20 IN TERRELL; CONSTRUCT 0 TO 2 LANE
Location: EASTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$391,474 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - PE
FY2011-$100,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - ROW
FY2015-$2,868,545 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - CON

Approved Phase: | Engineering JROW (] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2011 AND APPENDIX D (FY2015) OF THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STiP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS PROJECT 1S 100% LOCALLY FUNDED
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
{1 Contingent on TXDOT approval? NO

Certified by:

A, /2577

Michael Morris, P.E. Daté ¢
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
["] additional Metropoitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[ modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
_N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ I STP-MM [ Transit ) Other RTR 121-CC1, -CC2, -DA1, AND -DE1 FUNDS
Type of Modification: [ | Administrative ] Current RTC Action { ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0265 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20255

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): F3-007

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-00-984

Original Project Scope and NCTCOG--M&O - METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO) PLANNING SUPPORT

Location: AND ASSISTANCE FOR SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS: PROVIDE PLANNING
SUPPORT AND TECHNICAL EXPERTISE FOR ON- AND OFF-SYSTEM TRANSPORTATION
PROJECTS IN THE REGION; PROVIDE PLANNING SUPPORT TO EXPEDITE THE
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS FOR SURFACE TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS;
CONDUCT PLANNING ACTIVITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE REGIONAL FREIGHT PLAN; PROVIDE
NECESSARY PLANNING EXPERTISE AS REQUESTED ON PROJECTS PROGRAMMED IN THE
TIP

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$2,000,000 TOTAL ($1,200,000 RTR 121-CC1 FUNDS, $400,000 RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS,
$80,000 RTR 121-DA1 FUNDS, $320,000 RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS); SEE ATTACHMENT FOR
DETAILS

Approved Phase: ¥l Engineering [JROW {1 Utilities ] Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP); OFFSET BY REDUCTION IN FUNDS ON TIP 20070/CSJ 0918-
24-160, TIP 20107/CSJ 0918-46-233, TIP 20127/CSJ 0918-45-876, AND TIP 20053/CSJ 0918-24-162

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

UL M 225/

Michael Morris, P.E. Daté/ /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ ] additional Metropofitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

il 1l et

William Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District




08 000'08¥'28 000'085T$
HOlYW ) Jio L o s TS [RE TS S 3 Y Ao AN 0 LIN AN AINNL O OT0Z] Tiut
ANV ONIONN A 38VaN03a NOINSONITION OL 3NN 00 NOLNIQ/SY YYD WON S WYY YWIONISSVd 4SNE
D308 T0NVD o 0§ 0 SANNT LVa-1Z1 ¥is TSRV oY 16T 341755V 0102 | 22167
'S AHYQ '} ISYHA 'SNJNYD LNN OL ¥3L138027T WOU 147 4310MY0 HIMOS Lyva
HOLYIW VD01 3ACWIY 0% G00"001§ 00T0LS SGNNE 2007121 WiY WYe LMD 6102 | 65002
ORY ONIONNS 3SYAN030 * 1 3SVHd 'AINNINOW OL NOWYLS QYOY B3xuYe NONH {INM G34) 197 Lyva
HOLVA Vo0 T 3A0NSS of 000 D0ES GOO'GOES SANNS VOO 121 Bid (Ve Y3ONI56vd) LISNVAL v - 1 35vHd TNOILS3S AINRGS WIToal T2 50507
ONY ONIONNA 3SVINI30 0051H3 HIHON OL 3NN AINADD NITIOONCLINIG WOYS v HIONISSYY 4SNE
2 S L : EN 1
000'029% 000‘08v'28 000'004'c$
5000018 00000VS B00005% SONAZ 13G-81Y B30 VY H3ONS55Vd JSNE TNOILOTS ALNNOD NOINIGY SNIT ANADS 6162 T 785152
NOLINIWNITIOD 0L 3INITO NOINIO/SYIIVG WOMH v MIONISSYY SSNE
TS (LSRG 000018 SONAS IVOH1Y MIa TISNVHL Ve 18T Ja150vo 0162 | 12102
'S 1MVQ 1} 3SVHA 'SNdINYD INA Ol ¥3113803TWNONY 187 44190V HINOS 1uva
000'524§ 00055 000'529% SANNA TO0W1id MIQ WYY 10O 0162 taone
- | 3SVHG 'AINNIOW OL NOILYLS GVOH MIMYVd WOYS (3N G3u) 187 1Hva
CO0'SLES 00000515 Q0GR 1S SANNI LO08IE 30 Tiivd 9IONT5Sva) LIBNVHL TvY - | 35VH4 TNOILG35 ALNAGS NITiooT T2 51007
OOSidd HLYON OL NI ALNNOD NITIO/NOLINIO WOX A WY HIONISSVY 4SNE

Tl [

dil 3HL NI G3NNYHO0N 5103r0¥d NO QLSANDTY SY FS1LUTJXT ONINNY T4 AMYSSIIIN IAINON INVId LHOIZYS TYNOIOIY IHL
40 L¥OddNS NI SLLIALLDY DNINNVIE LONANOD ‘SLO3MOdd NOILY LHOJSNYHL 30VHdNE WO SSIO0Ud MIIATY WINSNNONIANT ZHL ZLG3dYA O1 LH0ddNS ONINNYId SQIAOH INOIOTY BHL NI SLOEFOU NOHLVLYOJSNYHL
WZLEAS 440 ONY "NO HO4 3S11¥TdXT TVIINHIAL ONY LHOJANS ONINNY 14 3AIAOUC (SLIBMONd NOILY LHOJSNYHL 3OV AUNS 04 FINVLSISSY ONY LHOCNS ONINNY I {OdN) NOILVZINYOHO ONINNY1d NYLITOdO¥LIIN-DO310N

S920-110Z NOLLY DIJ100W HO4 STIVLZG 103rOdd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ L] STP-MM {1 Transit V] Other  RTR 121-DAZ FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ | Current RTC Action ¥/} Previous RTC Action

Modification Number:; 2011-0271 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20256
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): F3-006

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-00-985
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS-EXPEDITE 404 PERMITS AND DEVELOP REGIONAL MITIGATION BANK
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$1,450,000 TOTAL ($1,160,000 RTR 121-DA2 FUNDS AND $290,000 LOCAL)
Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [ ]ROW [ Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JULY 14, 2011
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certifi by:.
Mich&el Morris, P.E. Date’ /

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
(1 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

/x/z/%lw 7/ /)

william | Hale P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ (] STP-MM [ Transit & Other DFW RTR-CC1 FUNDS, LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative W] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0241 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20207

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-70

MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-105

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-176

Original Project Scope and FRISCO-STONEBROOK PKWY FROM LEGACY DRIVE TO LONGHORN TRAIL; CONSTRUCT 4
Location: LANE DIVIDED ARTERIAL (ULTIMATE 6 LANES); NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010-$14,257,471 TOTAL ($14,257,471 DFW RTR-CC1 FUNDS)

Approved Phase: [ | Engineering [ 1 ROW (1 Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: INCREASE FUNDING BY $6,040,390 TOTAL ($6,040,390 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT
OF $20,297,861 TOTAL ($14,257,471 DFW RTR-CC1 FUNDS AND $6,040,390 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION); CONSTRUCT
SEGMENT FROM LEGACY DRIVE TO FIGHTING EAGLES DRIVE IN FY 2011 AND DELAY THE CONSTRUCTION
SEGMENT FROM FIGHTING EAGLES DRIVE TO LONGHORN TRAIL TO FY2012 AT THE CITY'S REQUEST

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The foliowing signature authorizes:

Ay DatZ/}{//)

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

7/
E? Date
District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): (] CMAQ STP-MM [} Transit Wi Other CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK, RTC/LOCAL

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ] Current RTC Action [} Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0181 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11887.1, 11887.2
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-73,D.9
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, NRSA1-DAL-33

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-844

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS}-PLEASANT RUN GRADE SEPARATIONS ON PLEASANT RUN AT
Location: MILLERS FERRY AND AT UP RR IN CITY OF WILMER; GRADE SEPARATION

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$1,200,000 TOTAL ($360,000 CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK AND $240,000
RTC/LOCAL) - PE
FY2015--$9,312,085 TOTAL ($7,012,095 CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK [$5,609,676 FEDERAL &
$1,402,419 RTC/LOCAL] AND $2,300,000 STP-MM [$1,840,000 FEDERAL AND $460,000
RTC/LOCAL]) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: W] Engineering (] ROW ] Utilities W! Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AND REVISE LIMITS & SCOPE AS PLEASANT RUN ROAD
FROM EAST OF SUNRISE ROAD TO WEST OF IH 45; WIDEN FROM 2 LANE TO 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY
(ULTIMATE 6) WITH GRADE SEPARATION AND CONNECTORS AT MILLERS FERRY AND UPRR IN CITY OF WILMER

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

) A 7/257]f

‘Michael Marris, P.E. Daté
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
(] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

O/M 7/ 21l (

Wrlliam Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



S60°TLS'0LS 8L'201'Z8 000'0¢8°1$ 9.9'695°9$

SSLyOv'es _  T1e8'089'k§ 10000871 $ ¥ZE'E88'vS NOD[ €102
000'002$ 000°0v$ i} 000091 % MOY|  zioz
00000118 0000228 < 000'088% Nl iioe
0 208% "} 125¢'9¥93 B Y7

dXdN ANY AY3d SHITUN LY SHOLOINNOD ANV NOLLYHVAIS 3AVHO HLIM (8 SLVINILIN) AYMAVYOY a3AIAIQ 3NV ¥ OL 3N

HIAWTUM 40 ALIO NI

V1 ¢ WO NIQIM '6p

HI 40 L1S3M O1 QVON 3SIINNS 40 LSV WOXD VoM NNY INVSYIId SV 3d00S ANV SLINI 3SIATY ANY ONIGNNS ASIATY :G3LSANDIY NOISIATY

JAVHO “HANTIM 20 ALID NI Y dN LY ANV AXY34 SHITHN LY NNY LNVYSYI1d NO SNOILYHYAIS 3AVHO NN LNVYSYId--(Sv1Tva)

$60°ZiS018 61v'201'28
S60°ZLE'8S {617'298°L8
000'002'1$ 000"

o000re’Ls 929'695'9¢$
000°0¥8'}$ 1949'609°S$ | _NODJ sioz
10000963 i 3dl Hoe
‘3A0YddY A1LNIHNND
NOILvdV43S

SY1VQ-L0ax.

18101402 NOILVOIIITOW HO4 SUVLIA LOFrOMd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ Wi STP-MM ] Transit W] Other _TEXAS MOBILITY FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ! Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0046 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11316
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-146
MTP Reference(s): TR1-10309.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-049

Original Project Scope and  DART (DALLAS COUNTY/IRVING)-NORTHWEST CORRIDOR LIGHT RAIL FROM LAS COLINAS
Location: BLVD EAST TO O'CONNOR BLVD; LIGHT RAIL BED, TRACK, OVERHEADS AND FACILITIES
: FOR TRANSIT MALL; RAIL/TRANSIT

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014-$3,825,000 TOTAL ($3,060,000 FEDERAL AND $765,000 LOCAL)
FY2015-$15,075,000 TOTAL ($12,060,000 FEDERAL AND $3,015,000 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [] Engineering [ ] ROW [T] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); FUNDING TRANSFERRED FROM TIP CODE 11237.2/CSJ 0918-
48-902 AND SOURCE OF TRANSFERRED FUNDS CHANGED TO TEXAS MOBILITY FUNDS

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INGLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 8.57 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND
7.71 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

' t
. Lol oy Yo/l
Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG
The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
L, L 724y
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



005'66€'LZ$ 00S°2¥4'L$
[000°520'51$ 0
0% e
00029.°2%

005295  §

000'00¥'22$ 03
000520618 0%
0% 03
'000'S28°2%

0007

000'006'81$ o8
000'G.0'G1%

03

0%

000°006'84$ 0$
|000'520°51$ 0$
000'Z8'¢$ 0$
08

lo$

000'0Z4'SLS 000'Z55$ 000'0L2'2$

00009024 03 G102

0 ] A 03 v102

0 000255 _1000°01272$ [ zZioz
03$ lo oz

(4 " SANN ALMTIBOW SYXAL OL ONIANNS 110Z Ad 40 NOILYHOd V LHIANOD € d3LS

000'0Z1'S1$

000'00L'1$ 000'008'9$

0% 0% sioz |
0% 0$ y10Z
-000'6.5% 000'00€'2$ 210z
000" L4 000°00S" 1102

206-8¥-8160 'SO/T'L£21 L 3QOD dIL WOYH OIYYIASNVHL SANNS WN-dLS :Z 4318

000°065'¥$ _ 000'08L'c$
08 L
0%
000065
0s 000°08L'SS
0% 000'S10°ES
r
0s$ 000'082'€$
08 ___ 000SI0€S
0$ 0$ .
s
[ . 000'08L'c$
08 _
o3

TIVW LISNVAL ¥O4 STILINIOVL ANV SAVIHHIND
HOVYL 'd38 UVY LHOIT ‘'UATE YONNOD.O OL GATE SYNITOD SV NOHH Tiv LHOIT NOAINHOD LS3MHIHMON-(ONIAYIIALNNOD SYTTVA) 18va

(@3sIAT™) 9¥00-110Z NOLLYDIJIGOW HO4 $TVLIZA 123r0Nd

- ‘ozL'sLs 03 0
ooo‘'090'zk [og [0% 5102
08 09 log #1102
" 03 __ 08 7107
0 0 110z
L40Z Ad OL GIONVAQY ONIONNH $L0Z Ad 11 d31S
000'0ZL'sIS 0% 03
000°090°2} 0$ |0$ sloz |
000 090'c$ 03 0$ yL0Z |
03$ 3 0% zioz |
o 0 boz |
:G3A0YddV ATINIHUND



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): { ] CMAQ [ ] STP-MM [ ] Transit Other RTR161-DAZ FUNDS

Type of Modification: ¥ Administrative [_| Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0249 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53066
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): TR3-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-309
Original Project Scope and DALLAS-MCKINNEY AVENUE TROLLEY EXTENSION ON WOODALL ROGERS SERVICE ROAD
TO ST. PAUL STREET AND FEDERAL STREET; RESTORATION OF 3 ORIGINAL STREETCARS

Location: TO BE PLACED BACK INTO SERVICE WITH THE MCKINNEY AVENUE TRANSIT AUTHORITY
(PHASE 3)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$9,900,000 TOTAL ($5,000,000 RTR 161-DA2 FUNDS AND $4,900,000 FTA URBAN
CIRCULATOR GRANT FUNDING) - IMPLEMENTATION

Approved Phase: [} Engineering I ROW (] Utilities ] Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: CHANGE IMPLEMENTING AGENCY TO DART

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by: ;

y 924 % 7/%7,// /

Michael Morris, P.E. Dajé
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
(] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: o
//‘(/LQZ)M /2
william Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ STP-MM (1 Transit Other DFW RTR-DAZ & LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ¥] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0193 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 2310.1

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, BP3-001.23

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-913

Original Project Scope and DALLAS COUNTY-DENTON DR/HARRY HINES CONNECTOR FROM WEBB CHAPEL TO
Location: DALLAS NORTH CITY LIMITS; PEDESTRIAN CONNECTORS FROM DENTON DRIVE TO HARRY
: HINES ALONG THE EAST-WEST ALIGNMENTS OF WALNUT HILL AND ROYAL LANE AND
ALONG HARRY HINES (OFF SYSTEM)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$1,561,250 TOTAL ($69,000 FEDERAL [STP-MM] AND $1,492,250 LOCAL)
Approved Phase: Engineering v ROW Utilities ¥ Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: $7,703,250 Percent: 393%

Request: REMOVE $69,000 FEDERAL [STP-MM] FUNDS TO CORRECT PREVIOUS FUNDING ERROR; ADD ENG, ROW, AND
UTILITY PHASE (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS). REVISE LIMITS, AND SCOPE AS DENTON DRIVE FROM SOUTH
OF WALNUT HILL LANE TO NORTH OF ROYAL LANE; RECONSTRUCT DENTON DRIVE FROM 2 LANE UNDIVIDED
RURAL SECTION INTO 3 LANE URBAN TRANSIT ORIENTED ROADWAY SECTION WITH CENTER TURN LANE, BIKE
LANES, SIDEWALKS, AND SIDEWALK CONNECTION TO HARRY HINES BLVD ALONG BOTH WALNUT HILL LANE
AND ROYAL LANE CONNECTING DART LRT STATION; REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); DFW
RTR-DA2 FUNDS TRANSFERED FROM TiP 2310.2/CSJ 0196-06-028

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Michael Morris, P.E. Daté /
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG
The following signature authorizes:
["] additional Metropoiitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
vy /4 Zeut
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



052852018 052'595'6% 03 0052818 000'055$

|0SZ'€02743 02 €08 ~|og 0% 0% NOO]  ¥i0Z
000'000"1 4 000°000°1$ |0 03 0% 1Nl g0z
0007058 0000548 08 B 0% 0% MOd| ti02
000°008 0 i) TS 1:90°056 E 10z

ONIu: N4 ISIATY ANV -3dODS ANV SLIWIT JONVHO ‘SASVHC AaY :a31SINOTH NOISIATY

052Z°195°18 0S2'z6%'LS 000°69% 08 0$
AT 05Z'Z6%'L o00's ‘08 103

NOO[  1ioe |

‘A3A0HddV ATINTHHND

{W3LSAS 340) SANIH AYHVH ONOTY ANV INVT TWAOH ANV TIIH LANTYM 40 SLNIANDITY LSIM-1SVI SHL ONOTV SINIH AYMYH O 3AIHA NOLNIAQ WONS
SAUOLOINNOD NVIHLSIAId *SLININ ALID HLHON SVT1TVA OL T3dVHD 893M WON HOLDINNOD SINIH ANYVH/HG NOLNIA--{SVITVAIALNNOD SYTIva) SY1IVA-LOOX L

€610-110Z NOLLVIIAIQOW ¥MO4 STUVLIQA LIO3roMd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ [ STP-MM [] Transit ) Other RTR161-DA1 & LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [_] Current RTC Action i Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0263 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20258

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, TSM2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-915

Original Project Scope and RICHARDSON~CENTRAL TRAIL ARAPAHO FROM DART ARAPAHO LRT STATION PLATFORM

Location: TO BUCKINGHAM ROAD; BIKE/PEDESTRIAN TRAIL WITH ADDITIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE
IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING ROADWAY INTERSECTION CROSSINGS AND UPGRADED
SIGNALIZATION BETWEEN ARAPAHO AND BUCKINGHAM

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$360,000 TOTAL ($360,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - PE
FY2011-$70,000 TOTAL ($70,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - ROW
FY2011-$70,000 TOTAL ($70,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - UTILITIES
FY2012--$4,250,000 TOTAL ($600,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS, $150,000 LOCAL MATCH, AND
$3,500,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: ] Engineering ROW ¥} Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2011 AND FY2012 OF THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

bl D 5/l

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
I additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) atlocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
Wx/é / M T2l
William Haleﬁ.E. v Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ (1 STP-MM (] Transit M Other RTR 121-DE1FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ | Current RTC Action V] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0250 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20017

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-125

MTP Reference(s): RSA1-354.0

TXDOT Control Section Job Number{s}: 1311-01-035

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON COUNTY)-FM 1171 FROM IH 35W TO US 377 (SECTION 3); WIDEN
Location: 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010-$480,000 TOTAL ($480,000 RTR 121-DE1) - PE
FY2010--$100,000 TOTAL ($100,000 RTR 121-DE1) - ROW
FY2012-$11,427,179 TOTAL ($11,427,179 RTR 121-DE1) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: ] Engineering vl ROW 1 utilities V] Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: $17,029,198 Percent: 41%

Request: MOVE FY 2010 FUNDING FOR PE AND ROW TO FY 2011; INCREASE FY 2012 FUNDING BY $5,022,019 TOTAL
(35,022,019 RTR 121-DE1) FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $480,000 TOTAL ($480,000 RTR 121-
DE1) FOR PE AND $100,000 TOTAL ($100,000 RTR 121-DE1) FOR ROW IN FY2011, AND $16,449,198 TOTAL
($16,449,198 RTR 121-DE1) FOR CONSTRUCTION iN FY2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

13;3’(.«57/Z S//// )

‘Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[7] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved inte Year One.

W} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
(il )k 2 it
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): @ CMAQ g STP-MM D Transit Other DFW RTR-CC1 FUNDS, LOCAL CONTRIBUTION
Type of Modification: [ | Administrative V] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0218 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11719.1, 11719.2
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-101, ViI-137
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, NRSA1-DAL-119

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 3392-01-008

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY/ALLEN)-FM 2786 (STACY RD) FROM SH 5 TO EAST OF
Location: ANGEL PARKWAY IN ALLEN; WIDEN 2 TO 4 LANE DIVIDED WITH INTERSECTION
: IMPROVEMENT AT FM 2786 AND US 75; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$2,500,000 TOTAL ($2,250,000 DFW RTR-CC1 FUNDS AND $250,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2013-$6,956,140 TOTAL ($553,070 CMAQ [$389,040 FEDERAL AND $164,030 STATE],
$5,361,300 STP-MM [$4,289,040 FEDERAL AND $1,072,260 STATE], AND $1,041,770 LOCAL
CONTRIBUTION) - CON

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering ROW [ Utilities M Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE SCOPE TO WIDEN 2 TO 4 LANE DIVIDED (SIX LANE ULTIMATE) WITH INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT AT
SH 5; DECREASE STATE MATCH CMAQ FUNDING TO CORRECT PREVIOUS ERROR FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED
CMAQ AMOUNT OF $486,300 TOTAL ($389,040 FEDERAL AND $97,260 STATE); ALL OTHER FUNDING REMAINS THE
SAME

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 0.78 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND
0.18 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

Wi KA WD /251
ichael Morris, P.E. Date/ /

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ ] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W1 modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

(il 2l

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [} CMAQ {1 STP-MM (] Transit Other _DFW RTR-CCZ FUNDS, TXDOT PE/ROW

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative W] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0180 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20197

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-49

MTP Reference(s}: F11-23.20.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-14-068

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY)-US 75 FROM TELEPHONE RD TO MELISSA RD;
Location: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 6 LANES AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH
: DIRECTION; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$4,000,000 TOTAL ($3,200,000 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $800,000 RTR LOCAL
CONTRIBUTION CREDIT) ENG
FY2011-$3,000,000 TOTAL ($2,700,000 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $300,000 LOCAL MATCH)
ROW
FY2011-$39,551,374 TOTAL (331,641,099 DFW RTR-CC2 FUNDS AND $7,910,275 LOCAL
MATCH) CON

Approved Phase: W] Engineering ROW (] utilities ¥ Constructionfimplementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS AS US 75 FROM TELEPHONE ROAD (CR 275) TO NORTH OF MELISSA ROAD; AND MOVE
. CONSTRUCTION PHASE TO FY2012

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

U D 723’///

‘Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[_] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W1 modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

il e 1l
Wfliam Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ 1 STP-MM (] Transit V) Other TXDOT PE/RCOW, CATEGORY 12

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0216 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s). 51227
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-55
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-384

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0134-09-029

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON COUNTY)— US 380 FROM DENTON/WISE COUNTY LINE ROAD TO
Location: WEST OF FM 156; WIDEN TWO LANE RURAL HIGHWAY TO FOUR LANE DIVIDED RURAL
: HIGHWAY; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-§1,973,369 TXDOT PE ($1,973,369 STATE) - PE
FY2011--$5,000,000 TXDOT ROW ($5,000,000 STATE) - ROW

Approved Phase: W] Engineering vV ROW [J Utilities [_] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE STATE VERSUS FEDERAL SHARES IN ROW AND UTILITY PHASES, AND ADD CONSTRUCTION PHASE AT
$29,605,000 TOTAL ($20,500,000 PROP 14 [$16,400,000 FEDERAL AND $4,100,000 STATE], AND $9,105,000
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE AND REHAB [$9,105,000 STATE]) FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $1,873,369
TXDOT PE ($1.873,369 STATE) FOR PE IN FY2011, $4,500,000 TXDOT ROW ($3,600,000 FEDERAL AND $800,000
STATE) FOR ROW IN FY2011, $500,000 TXDOT ROW ($400,0600 FEDERAL AND $100,000 STATE) FOR UTILITIES IN
FY2011, AND $29,605,000 TOTAL ($20,500,000 PROP 14 [$16,400,000 FEDERAL AND $4,100,000 STATE], AND
$9,105,000 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE AND REHAB [$7,284,000 FEDERAL AND $1,821,000 STATE]) FOR
CONSTRUCTION IN FY2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
¥ Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

e o P Yo7/l

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPOY) aliocated funds to be moved into Year One.

i} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Tl 8 et

William Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Progmm(s): D CMAQ D STP-MM D Transit @ Other RTR 161-DA1T AND RTR 121-DAZ FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [} Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0254 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20254
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): vii-64
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-004, F3-005, TR3-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-00-959

Oﬁginal Project Scope and DART (DALLAS»HOV OPERATIONS QUTSIDE DART SERVICE AREA FY2010-FY2011
Location: FUNDING

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$3,000,000 TOTAL ($3,000,000 SH 161 RTR-DAZ FUNDS) - IMPLEMENTATION
Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [ ] ROW [] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: INCREASE AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY $2,660,000 TOTAL (32,660,000 RTR 161-DA1) FOR FY2012 FOR A REVISED
AUTHORIZED FUNDING OF $5,660,000 TOTAL ($3,000,000 RTR 121-DA2 AND $2,660,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS) FOR
IMPLEMENTATION; AND CHANGE IMPLEMENTING AGENCY TO NCTCOG

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED [N MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

KL o> 22

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
—
4t il 2
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Daillas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): (] CMAQ STP-MM ] Transit V] Other _CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK, RTC/LOCAL

Type of Modification: [_] Administrative Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0181 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11887.1,11887.2
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-73,09
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, NRSA1-DAL-33

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-844

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)-PLEASANT RUN GRADE SEPARATIONS ON PLEASANT RUN AT
Location: MILLERS FERRY AND AT UP RR IN CITY OF WILMER; GRADE SEPARATION

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$1,200,000 TOTAL ($960,000 CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK AND $240,000
RTC/LOCAL) - PE
FY2015-$9,312,095 TOTAL ($7,012,095 CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK [$5,609,676 FEDERAL &
$1,402,419 RTC/LOCAL] AND $2,300,000 STP-MM [$1,840,000 FEDERAL AND $460,000
RTC/LOCAL]) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: W] Engineering {JROW [] Utilities ¥} Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AND REVISE LIMITS & SCOPE AS PLEASANT RUN ROAD
FROM EAST OF SUNRISE ROAD TO WEST OF [H 45; WIDEN FROM 2 LANE TO 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY
(ULTIMATE 6) WITH GRADE SEPARATION AND CONNECTORS AT MILLERS FERRY AND UPRR IN CITY OF WILMER

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Y A 7/257])

‘Michael Morris, P.E. Daté
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ ] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO} allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

/] modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

A{/ VZ/J/ 722744

Wrlliam Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



S60°TIG'0LS 8LP'Z04'28 000°0¥8‘}$ 9.9'695'0%

e L£8°089°1L3 1000°0¥8°1§ YZEE8B VS NOJ[ " £l02
000°002¢ 000°0v3 0% 000'091 § MOdl zioz
00000171 % 000022 ) 000'088% |__wn] 1oz
o¥6°208% 85191 9y 94 _ S Lo

Hdd ANV AHH3- SHITHIN LV SHOLOINNOD ANV NOLLYHVYEIS FAVHO HLIM (9 LYNILIN) AVMAYOY a3aiAG ANVI Y OL 3N
HI 40 1S3M O1 GO JSIHNNS 30 LSV NOHL AVOH NNY INVSVITd SV 34008 ANV SLIWF 3SIATY ANV ONIGNNd 38IA3Y

HINWTUM 30 ALIO NI
V12 WOHH NITIM St

:Q3183N0VAH NOISIATY

S60°ZLS'018 6LP'T0L'28 000'0¥8°L% 9.9'695°9%
{560'z1E°68 81y'298°'LY [000'0v8'1S 1949°609'G% NOD| 5102
1000'00C+ 000"FZ§ ! g 3di Loz
:Q3IA0UdDY ALNIHUND
NOILVHVYL3S

3AVHO "HAWTIM 40 ALIO NI Y dN 1Y ONY AYMT4 SHITHA LV NNY INVSYITd NO SNOILYHYJIS 3AVHO NNY LINYSYITd-{(SYT11va) SYTIva-10axL

1810-110Z NOILLV3IZIGOW HO4d S$1IVL3A LOArONd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): CMAQ 1 STP-MM ] Transit (1 Other

Type of Modification: [_] Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0082 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11808.1
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vii-86
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-016, 0918-47-017

Original Project Scope and DALLAS—-CITYWIDE SIGNAL RETIMING AND LOOP DETECTOR REPLACEMENT; SEE
Location: ATTACHMENT FOR LOCATIONS; TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENT

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$464,427 TOTAL ($371,542 FEDERAL AND $92,885 STATE) [ON SYSTEM/CSJ 0918-47-
017}
FY2011-$55,685 TOTAL ($44,548 FEDERAL AND $11,137 LOCAL) [OFF-SYSTEM/CSJ 0918-47-
016]

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [JROW (] Utilities ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA

Request: REVISE INDIVIDUAL LOCATIONS (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR LOCATION DETAILS); AND REMOVE LOOP DETECTOR
REPLACEMENT FOR A REVISED SCOPE OF SIGNAL RETIMING AND INSTALL ADVANCED VEHICULAR DETECTION
EQUIPMENT; AND MOVE CONSTRUCTION PHASE TO FY2012 AT CITY'S REQUEST

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
{_] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 79.66 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 18.55 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

. e
LA W n) ~/>5//1
Michael Morris, P.E. Daté’ /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization {(MPOj} aliocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



PROJECT DETAILS FOR MODIFICATION 2011-0082 / TIP PROJECT 11808.1

DALLAS--SIGNAL RETIMING AND INSTALL ADVANCED VEHICULAR DETECTION EQUIPMENT

11808.1002 R R 201202 3
| 118081006 ACTIVE ' 118081002 201262 201308 3
11808.3007  ACTIVE | 118081003 201202 201308 3
11808.1008 . ACTIVE |  11808.1004 201262 201308 3
11808.1009 © ACTIVE |  11808.3005 201202 201308 3
118081011 ACTVE | 11808.1006 201202 201308 3
11808.1012 201202 201308 3
11808.1016 201202 201308 3
11808.1019 201202 3 '
_11808.1020 201308 3
11808.1021 201306 | 3
11808.1022 3
118081026
11808.1027
11808.1028 !
3
|
3 |
3|
‘ 11808.1050 3
11808.1051 3 1
_ 3
| 3
ST AT WHITE ROCK STATION 3
11808.1088 ZAVY AT LOOP 12/BUCKNER
__ 11808.1088 "PEAVY AT STATE HWY 78/GARLAND 201202
118081068 ACTIVE ="~ *=~  |CKWICK AT LOOP 12NORTHWEST HWY 201202 201308 3
118081078 ACTIVE  11808.4038 |SHADY BROOK AT SHADYBROOK/NORTHWEST HWY 201202 201308 3
11808.1079 | ACTIVE | 11808.1039 |EAST GRAND AT LA VISTA 201202 201308 3
118081080 | ACTIVE |  11808.1040 |EAST GRAND AT GASTON 201202 201308 3
118081081 | ACTIVE |  11808.1041 |GARLAND AT LAKELAND 201202 201308 3
118081082 | ACTIVE | 11808.1042 |GARLAND AT OLD GATE 201202 201308 3
11808.1083 | ACTIVE | 11808.1043 |GARLAND AT SAN RAFAEL 201202 201308 3
11808.1084 | ACTIVE | 11808.1044 |GARLAND AT WINSTED 201202 201308 3
118081085 | ACTIVE |  11808.1045 |GASTON AT WEST SHORE 201202 201308 3
118081086 | ACTIVE |  11808.1046 |BARNES BRIDGE AT SHILOH 201202 201308 3
11808.1087 | ACTIVE |  11808.1047 |NORTHWEST HWY AT SHILOH 201202 201308 3
11808.1088 | ACTIVE |  11808.1048 |ABRAMS AT FISHER 201202 201308 3
11808.1088 | ACTIVE |  11808.1049  |ABRAMS AT LOVERS 201202 201308 3
118081000 | ACTIVE | 118081050 |DOUGLAS AT LUTHER LANE 201202 201308 3
116081091 | ACTIVE |  11808.1051 |DOUGLAS AT SHERRY LANE 201202 201308 3
118081092 | ACTIVE | 118081052 |BUCKNER AT CASALINDA PLAZA 201202 201308 3
118081093 | ACTVE | 118081053 [NORTHWEST AT PRESTON 201202 201308 3




PROJECT DETAILS FOR MODIFICATION 2011-0082/ TIP PROJECT 11808.1

DALLAS~SIGNAL RETIMING AND INSTALL ADVANCED VEHICULAR DETECTION EQUIPMENT

201202

201308

11808.1084 DRTHWEST AT DALLAS N TOLLWAY 38
new | 118081055 |NORTHPARK AT LOOP 12/ NORTHWEST HWY

201202

201308

0 = MINOR HARDWARE UPGRADES ONLY

1 = BASIC TRAFFIC SIGNAL RETIMING

2 = MINOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL HARDWARE UPGRADES AND RETIMING

3 = MODERATE TRAFFIC SIGNAL HARDWARE UPGRADES AND RETIMING

4 = MAJOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM EXPANSION {COMMUNICATION TO FIELD DEVICES FROM A CENTRAL LOCATION)

5 = NEW TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT A PREVIOUS 4-WAY STOP
6 = NEW TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT A PREVIOUS 2-WAY STOP




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): CMAQ ] STP-MM [ 1 Transit (1 Other

Type of Modification: [_] Administrative W] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0082 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11808.1
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-86
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-016, 0918-47-017

Original Project Scope and DALLAS-CITYWIDE SIGNAL RETIMING AND LOOP DETECTOR REPLACEMENT; SEE
Location: ATTACHMENT FOR LOCATIONS; TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENT

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$464,427 TOTAL ($371,542 FEDERAL AND $92,885 STATE) [ON SYSTEM/CSJ 0918-47-
017]
FY2011-$55,685 TOTAL ($44,548 FEDERAL AND $11,137 LOCAL) [OFF-SYSTEM/CSJ 0918-47-
016}

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [JROW (] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE INDIVIDUAL LOCATIONS (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR LOCATION DETAILS); AND REMOVE LOOP DETECTOR
REPLACEMENT FOR A REVISED SCOPE OF SIGNAL RETIMING AND INSTALL ADVANCED VEHICULAR DETECTION
EQUIPMENT; AND MOVE CONSTRUCTION PHASE TO FY2012 AT CITY'S REQUEST

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
{_] Contingent on TxDOT approvali? NO

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 79.66 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC
AND 18.55 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

. e
UK W) ~/>5/1 1
Michael Morris, P.E. Date? /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

1 modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



PROJECT DETAILS FOR MODIFICATION 2011-0082 / TIP PROJECT 11808.1

DALLAS-—-SIGNAL RETIMING AND INSTALL ADVANCED VEHICULAR DETECTION EQUIPMENT

201308 3
118081006 201368 3
NBe8A07 201308 3
11808.1008 201368 3
11808.1009 &1308 3
11808.1011 201308 3
11808.1012 T
11808.1016 3 |
11808.1013 3
.
3 i
201308 3
. 2108 3
EE
201308 3|
prery i 3 |
3 |
| _ 11808.1050
| 11808.1081 B
| 11808.1052
‘ 11808.1053 :
11808.1056
| ST AT WHITE ROCK STATION |
PEAVY AT LOOP 12/BUCKNER :
PEAVY AT STATE HWY 78/GARLAND 201202 i
' 11808.1068 11808.1037 _ PICKWICK AT LOOP 12NORTHWEST HWY 201202 201308 3
11808.1078 11808.1038 _|SHADY BROOK AT SHADYBROOK/NORTHWEST HWY 201202 201308 3
11808.1079 11808.1033  |EAST GRAND AT LA VISTA 201202 201308 3
11808.1080 11808.1040 |EAST GRAND AT GASTON 201202 201308 3
b 11808.1081 11808.1041 |GARLAND AT LAKELAND 201202 201308 3
118081082 | ACTIVE | 11808.1042  GARLAND AT OLD GATE 201202 201308 3
118081083 | ACTIVE | 11808.1043 |GARLAND AT SAN RAFAEL 201202 201308 3
11808.1084 | ACTIVE | 118081044 |GARLAND AT WINSTED 201202 201308 3
11806.1085 | ACTIVE |  11808.1045 |GASTON AT WEST SHORE 201202 201308 3
118081086 | ACTIVE |  11808.1046 |BARNES BRIDGE AT SHILOH 201202 201308 3
118081087 | ACTIVE | 118081047 |NORTHWEST HWY AT SHILOH 201202 201308 3
118081088 | ACTIVE |  11808.1048 |ABRAMS AT FISHER 201202 201308 3
118081080 | ACTIVE | 118081049 JABRAMS AT LOVERS 201202 201308 3
11808.1080 | ACTIVE |  11808.1050 |DOUGLAS AT LUTHER LANE 201202 201308 3
118081091 | ACTIVE | 118081051 |DOUGLAS AT SHERRY LANE 201202 201308 3
118081092 | ACTIVE |  11808.1052  |BUCKNER AT CASALINDA PLAZA 201202 201308 3
11808.1093 | ACTIVE |  11808.1053 |NORTHWEST AT PRESTON 201202 201308 3




PROJECT DETAILS FOR MODIFICATION 2011-0082 / TIiP PROJECT 11808.1

DALLAS--SIGNAL RETIMING AND INSTALL ADVANCED VEHICULAR DETECTION EQUIPMENT

118081084 ACTIVE 11808.7054 . THWEST AT DALLAS N TOLLWAY SB

201202

201308

new | | 1amae ancx ‘NORTHPARK AT LOOP 12/ NORTHWEST HWY

201202

201308

0 = MINOR HARDWARE UPGRADES ONLY

1 = BASIC TRAFFIC SIGNAL RETIMING

2 = MINOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL HARDWARE UPGRADES AND RETIMING

3 = MODERATE TRAFFIC SIGNAL HARDWARE UPGRADES AND RETIMING

4 = MAJOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM EXPANSION ({COMMUNICATION TO FIELD DEVICES FROM A CENTRAL LOCATION)

5 = NEW TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT A PREVIOUS 4-WAY STOP
6 = NEW TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT A PREVIOUS 2-WAY STOP



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ ) STP-MM (] Transit iv] Other  TEXAS MOBILITY FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [_] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2011-0046 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11316
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-146
MTP Reference(s): TR1-10309.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-049

Original Project Scope and DART (DALLAS COUNTY/IRVING}-NORTHWEST CORRIDOR LIGHT RAIL FROM LAS COLINAS
Location: BLVD EAST TO O'CONNOR BLVD; LIGHT RAIL BED, TRACK, OVERHEADS AND FACILITIES
: FOR TRANSIT MALL; RAIL/TRANSIT

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014~$3,825,000 TOTAL ($3,060,000 FEDERAL AND $765,000 LOCAL)
FY2015-$15,075,000 TOTAL ($12,060,000 FEDERAL AND $3,015,000 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [JROW ] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); FUNDING TRANSFERRED FROM TIP CODE 11237.2/CSJ 0918-
48-902 AND SOURCE OF TRANSFERRED FUNDS CHANGED TO TEXAS MOBILITY FUNDS

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
¥ Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 8.57 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND
7.71 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

t
U 4 o Yo/l
Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG
The following signature authorizes:
[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
Ll o/ WL 224y
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



00§ '66€'228

_SQ.SO_@; 0%
03 0%

000'294'2$
008 6'6

000'00¥'22$ 0$
000°'520'6L%

0%

.000'6/8'Z%

000" 6

000'006'81$ 08
1000'520'G1$

fog
o
0006z 'c%

000'006'844 0s

|000'SL06+8 _

000'SZ8°¢S
~o

o™

MOVHL ‘a38 1vd LHOIT 'GAT HONNOD

© 005'L¥1'LS

__ 000'065'%$

000'08L'c$

_000'0ZL'SLS 000'Zs5$ 00001Z'Z$
0% 000510'e$ 000°090°Z1% 09 0% 510z
03 0% 0% 0% 03 y102Z
0$ 0% 0$ 000Z5S$ 000°042°2$ zioz
000'065" , r 090’ 0 ‘ 1102
\JINL) SONND ALITISOW SYX3L OL ONIANNS L10Z A4 40 NOILYOd V LMIANOD € daLs
08 000'08L'cs 000'0Z4'51$ 000°004'L$ 000'008'0$
0 000'G10°ES 03 0% 510z |
0 - 0% 0% _ 0% y402
03 0$ 000'525% 1000'00€°ZS 2402
0 C n00'SZL'L 000'005" Loz
206-8v-8160 'SO/Z'L€21} A0V dlL WOHL O3HYIASNYYL SANNS WN-dLS iZ d3LS
0 000'082'¢$ 000°0Z1'S1$ 03 o0$
, 1000'510'cS 00Q‘090'ZL i0$ [0$ 6LoZ |
g 0$ log ‘08 102
0% 03 08 2102
0$ 0 P40z
H10Z Ad OL JIONVACY ONIONNA PL0Z Ad 1L d3LS
o 000'08.'c$ 000°0Z1'51$ 0% 03
0% " ooo'o90'zt o 10% 5102
0$ 000'090'¢$ 10$ 0% ¥10Z
( 03 ___ 08 ‘08 i__zioz
0 Pboz
JAA0UddY ATINFHHND

TIVIN LISNVYHL HOA SAILMIDVYA ANV SAYIHEIA0
/O OL QATE SYNITOO SYTWOHH HYYH LHOIT HOAIMYOO LSIMHLIYON-ONIAYIALNNOD SY1VQ) Ldva

(G3SIATY) 9700-1 102 NOLLYDIJIGOW ¥O4 STIV13a 103royd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ (I STP-MM 1 Transit Other RTR161-DA1

Type of Modification: || Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0256 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20257
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): SD2-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-910

Original Project Scope and DALLAS-KESSLER THEATER PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES ALONG WEST DAVIS STREET FROM
Location: CLINTON AVENUE TO NORTH WINNETKA AVE AND NORTH CLINTON AVE FROM WEST
: DAVIS STREET TO WEST SEVENTH STREET; SIDEWALK ENHANCEMENTS AND
PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012-$224,000 TOTAL ($179,200 RTR 161-DA1 AND $44,800 LOCAL) - CONSTRUCTION
Approved Phase: [} Engineering [} ROW {] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2012 OF THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 2, 2011

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

y 747,99 /257 // /

Michael Morris, P.E. Dafg’
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{1 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
/ /1,% / M ~7/ 2/ 1
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engmeer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [1STP-MM [} Transit ¥l Other RTR 161-DA1 & LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [} Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0263 STIP Revision Required?: __YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20258

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA

MTP Reference(s): TSMZ-001, TSM2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-915

Original Project Scope and  RICHARDSON--CENTRAL TRAIL ARAPAHO FROM DART ARAPAHO LRT STATION PLATFORM
Location: TO BUCKINGHAM ROAD; BIKE/PEDESTRIAN TRAIL WITH ADDITIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE
: IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING ROADWAY INTERSECTION CROSSINGS AND UPGRADED
SIGNALIZATION BETWEEN ARAPAHO AND BUCKINGHAM

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$360,000 TOTAL ($360,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - PE
FY2011-$70,000 TOTAL ($70,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - ROW
FY2011-$70,000 TOTAL ($70,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - UTILITIES
FY2012--$4,250,000 TOTAL ($600,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS, $150,000 LOCAL MATCH, AND
$3,500,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: W} Engineering vl ROW V] Utilities ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A - Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2011 AND FY2012 OF THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Dbl 225/

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes;
{7 additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) aliocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W/ modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

6Ll ) M - e,

William Ha!e,ﬁ_E. v Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ ] STP-MM ] Transit Other  LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [} Administrative W] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0123 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83222
NCTCOG TIP Page Number{s): NA
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-129

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1015-01-023

Original Project Scope and ROCKWALL COUNTY--FM 3549 FROM IH 30 TO SH 66; WIDEN FROM 2 LANE RURAL TO 6
Location: LANE URBAN SECTION; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012-$1,500,000 TOTAL ($1,500,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - PE
Approved Phase: W] Engineering [JROW {7} Utitities [ ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PE PHASE TO FY2012 OF THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS PROJECT IS 100% LOCALLY FUNDED
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[} Contingent on TXDOT approval? NO

Certified by:

7

Michael Morris, P.E. Dat
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

AL P 7os /Il

(] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[ ] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [(] STP-MM 1 Transit Other LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative & Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0122 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83221
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-127

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1015-01-024

Original Project Scope and ROCKWALL COUNTY (ROCKWALL)-—FM 549 FROM SH 205 TO SH 276; WIDEN FROM 2 LANE
Location: RURAL TO 6 LANE URBAN SECTION; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012-$2,000,000 TOTAL ($2,000,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - PE
Approved Phase: W] Engineering (] ROW [} Utilities [ ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PE PHASE TO FY2012 OF THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS PROJECT IS 100% LOCALLY FUNDED
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
(1 Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

Certified by:

N, Yo/l

Michael Morris, P.E. Dafe
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes: ,
{ ] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

(] modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ (] STP-MM [] Transit W} Other LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative W] Current RTC Action [ | Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0121 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83220
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-126

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1017-01-015

Original Project Scope and ROCKWALL COUNTY (ROCKWALL)--FM 552 FROM SH 205 TO SH 66; WIDEN FROM 2 LANE
Location: RURAL TO 6 LANE URBAN SECTION; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012-$1,000,000 TOTAL ($1,000,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION)
Approved Phase: W] Engineering JROW [ Utilities [_) Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PE PHASE TO FY2012 OF THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS PROJECT IS 100% LOCALLY FUNDED

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

Certified by:

A s 72511

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[] modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ (] STP-MM [ Transit Other TXDOT PE FUNDS
Type of Madification: [} Administrative W} Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0124 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83223
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA

MTP Reference(s): RSA1-523.0, RSA1-523.1, RSA1-523.2, NRSA-DAL-128

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1051-01-038

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (ELLIS COUNTY}-FM 664 FROM US 287 IN WAXAHACHIE TO IH 45 IN
Location: FERRIS; FEASIBILITY STUDY TO WIDEN TWO LANE RURAL TO FOUR LANE DIVIDED

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012-$400,000 TXDOT PE ($400,000 STATE) - PE
Approved Phase: W Engineering [ ROW ] Utilities [] Constructionfimplementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PE PHASE TO FY2012 OF THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Hefpct, Bt 225711

‘Michael Morris, P.E. Dafé 7
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{"] agditional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by'a___

WY 7 /21 1

iam Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ (] STP-MM (] Transit Other  TXDOT PE/ROW, RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action W] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0113 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20195
NCTCOG TIP Page Number{s): NA

MTP Reference(s): FT1-28.50.1, FT1-28.50.2, FT1-28.50.3, FT1-28.50.4, FT3-010

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1068-04-147

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY)-IH 30 FROM DALLAS/TARRANT COUNTY LINE TO
Location: SYLVAN AVENUE; CONSTRUCT MANAGED/HOV LANES WITH TWO SETS OF WISHBONE
: RAMPS AND INCLUDES DRAINAGE AND INSTRAMENTATION OF CORRIDOR; HOV LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012-$3,200,000 TXDOT PE ($3,200,000 STATE) - PE
FY2012-$1,000,000 TXDOT ROW ($800,000 FEDERAL AND $200,000 STATE) - ROW
FY2012~$62,700,000 TOTAL (362,700,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS) - CON

Approved Phase: ! Engineering ROW {7 Utilities ¥ Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2012 OF THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 2, 2011 THROUGH THE
SH 161 FUNDING INITIATIVE

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

v WAL O Datz/ 7> /f// /

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization {MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Ty S o ors 7122300

William Hale, P.E. Date Y
R District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program{s): [_i CMAQ (] STP-MM L] Transit ¥l Other LOCAL CONTRIBUTION & RTR 161-DA1

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0272 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83198,83199
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VI-103, VII-337

MTP Reference(s): FT1-28.50.4

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1068-04-153

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)-IH 30 FROM COCKRELL HiLL ROAD TO EAST OF
Location: WESTMORELAND; RELOCATE THE EXISTING EASTBOUND EXIT RAMP AND CONSTRUCT
: TWO LANE EASTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD (PHASE 1)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$75,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - PE
FY2011-$2,925,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - CON

Approved Phase: Il Engineering ¥ ROW (] Utilities ¥ Construction/lmplementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA

Request: ADD ROW PHASE, DECREASE LOCAL CONTRIBUTION FUNDING BY $1,300,000, AND ADD RTR FUNDS IN THE
AMOUNT OF $2,700,000 TOTAL ($2,700,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS) FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT
OF $200,000 TOTAL ($200,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) FOR ENG, $200,000 TOTAL ($200,000 LOCAL
CONTRIBUTION) FOR ROW, AND $4,000,000 TOTAL ($2,700,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS AND $1,300,000 LOCAL
CONTRIBUTION) FOR CONSTRUCTION AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 2, 2011 THROUGH THE SH 161
FUNDING INITIATIVE

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

et M, _ Z/%/////

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: \{ . / /
: L 7122y

William Hale, P.E. Date
(4 (/Bﬁlrict Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [J STP-MM L} Transit Other RTR161-DA1, TXDOT PE, LC

Type of Modification: [ Administrative [ Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0273 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83211
NCTCOG TIP Page Number{s): vi-337

MTP Reference(s): F11-28.50.4

TXDOT Control Section Job Number({s): 1068-04-154

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)-IH 30 FROM COCKRELL HILL ROAD TO EAST OF
Location: WESTMORELAND; RELOCATE THE EXISTING WESTBOUND EXIT RAMP AND CONSTRUCT A
TWO LANE WESTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010-$300,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - PE
FY2030-$8,224,567 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - CON

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering ROW [J Utilities ¥} Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REMOVE LOCAL CONTRIBUTION FUNDING, ADD $300,000 IN TXDOT PE FUNDING, ADD ROW PHASE, AND ADD
$8,300,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $300,000 TXDOT PE FUNDS
($300,000 STATE) FOR ENG, $1,800,000 TOTAL ($1,800,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS) FOR ROW, AND $6,500,000 TOTAL
($6,500,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS) FOR CONST IN FY2012 AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 2, 2011 THROUGH
THE SH 161 FUNDING INITIATIVE

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT S INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Df L Hfoe Wi

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
["] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

CWZ{/ZD{, Z/ZZ/%

William Hale, P.E. Date
<Y District Engineer
TXDOT, Dailas District



Y

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program{s): [ ] CMAQ [ STP-MM I Transit Wi Other _RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS, TXDOT PE FUNDS

Type of Modification: [] Administrative [ Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0274 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20259
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA

MTP Reference(s): FT1-28.50.4

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1068-04-904

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)-IH 30 FROM COCKRELL HILL ROAD TO EAST OF
Location: WESTMORELAND; CONSTRUCT TWO LANE EASTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD; PHASE 2

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012-$200,000 TOTAL ($200,000 TXDOT PE FUNDS) - PE
FY2012-$700,000 TOTAL ($700,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS) - ROW
FY2012-$4,500,000 TOTAL ($4,500,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: /] Engineering ROW [J Utilities & Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2012 OF THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 2, 2011 THROUGH THE
SH 161 FUNDING INITIATIVE

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

KA tpn D Da{Z/ 7 /T///

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additionat Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Tl S o ps 2/ o2 /2o

William Hale, P.E.
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ ] STP-MM {1 Transit ¥ Other  RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ | Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0250 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s). 20017
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-125
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-354.0

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1311-01-035

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON COUNTY}-FM 1171 FROM iH 35W TO US 377 (SECTION 3); WIDEN
Location: 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010--$480,000 TOTAL ($480,000 RTR 121-DE1) - PE
FY2010-$100,000 TOTAL ($100,000 RTR 121-DE1) - ROW
FY2012-$11,427,179 TOTAL ($11,427,179 RTR 121-DE1) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW {1 Utilities ] Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: $17,029,198 Percent: 41%

Request: MOVE FY 2010 FUNDING FOR PE AND ROW TO FY 2011; INCREASE FY 2012 FUNDING BY $5,022,019 TOTAL
(35,022,019 RTR 121-DE1) FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $480,000 TOTAL ($480,000 RTR 121-
DE1) FOR PE AND $100,000 TOTAL ($100,000 RTR 121-DE1) FOR ROW IN FY2011, AND $16,449,198 TOTAL
(316,449,198 RTR 121-DE1) FOR CONSTRUCTION IN FY2012

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Da’Z/} 5//// )

‘Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
["] additional Metropolitan Planining Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W1 modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Cettified by:
//JMLZ.J M axe
William Hale, P.E, Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [} CMAQ v STP-MM [] Transit ] Other

Type of Modification: [ Administrative Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0059 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11823.3
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): fT52-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2964-01-929

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (GRAND PRAIRIE)-SH 161 FRONTAGE ROAD FROM IH 20 TO ROCK ISLAND;
Location: INSTALL CCTV CAMERAS AND ARTERIAL DIRECTIONAL CMS AT MAJOR INTERSECTIONS
' ALONG ALTERNATE ROUTE TO SH 360; ITS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2012-$544,005 TOTAL ($435,204 FEDERAL AND $108,801 STATE)
Approved Phase: [ ]Engineering [ ] ROW (] utilities ¥ Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2012 OF THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP); FUNDING TRANSFERRED FROM TIP CODE 11823.2/CSJ 2266-
02-807 AND FEDERAL MATCH CHANGED TO STATE DUE TO ON-SYSTEM PROJECT

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VICLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
{7 Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

*LOCAL GOVERNMENT TO PAY COST OVERRUNS AND THIS PROJECT ENABLES GRAND PAIRIE TO ACCOMPLISH THEIR
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

Certified by: .

M W’ 7/7/(// J
Michael Morris, P.E. Datd /
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

{1 modification to a project funded through a TxXDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A 3 N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ []STP-MM [ Transit Other RTR121-DA2 & RTR 161-DA1

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0257 (REVISED) STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20208
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-60, ViI-129

MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.30.1, FT3-007, TSM2-001, NRSA1-DAL-124

TXDOT Control Section Job Number{s): 0196-03-180

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY)~iH 35E/DICKERSON PKWY FROM SANDY LAKE
Location: ROAD/WHITLOCK LANE TO PGBT (SH 190); LANE RAMP AND 4 TO 6 FRONTAGE ROAD
: CONSTRUCTION ALONG IH 35E AND A NEW 6 LANE OVERPASS AT DICKERSON PARKWAY:
NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$1,000,000 TOTAL ($800,000 DFW RTR-DAZ AND $200,000 LOCAL) - ENGINEERING
FY2011-$1,000,000 TOTAL ($800,000 DFW RTR-DA2 AND $200,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2011-$500,000 TOTAL ($400,000 DFW RTR-DA2 AND $100,000 LOCAL) - UTILITIES
FY2013-$16,527,000 TOTAL ($10,728,716 DFW RTR-DAZ2, $2,682,179 LOCAL MATCH TO RTR
AND $3,116,105 STP-MM [$2,492,884 FEDERAL AND $623,221 LOCAL]) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: ] Engineering ROW Utilities ] Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 2, 2011 AND JULY 14, 2011; SEE ATTACHMENT FOR
DETAILS

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

y 24 2l

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

/] modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

AMOZ/M /Y

WilliZm Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dailas District



000'220'64$  000'9878 000°09%'14¢ 122'c16$ yo8'789'cs 6L1'22% 9414'801%

000'425'9L8 000 09¥ 6% 112zZ'e16% IY88'269€S 821178 9L1'8048 NOD
000 002 13 o _jos ng A 0 HLO/MOY
7 A n 'n 0 3

SANNA LVQ-LOL Hid HLUM (HOLYIN i 1000'S SM7d) SANND TvA-1Z1 HLY 40 WO 118 IONVYHOIXT 2 d3LS

000'4Z0'61$ (1} 0 122'c16$ y88°Z59'e$ 61126828 91.'395'118

000°£25'91$ 108 08 _ 11221 788 9 6441'26£2% 194.2°895'68 NOD
00000518 I . 103 9 10$ B .V00ES 000'002°L3 HL/MOY
(000"t ML ¢ ] e | ro' _ Td

SANNA 2L Hid 40 IN: DNY JWVS 3HL SAOWIY ANV CTVO0T 0000623
ANV 3034 000'091'1$) LOAMOYd LINYId 80¥ 3LAIAXT 'GLHSL SN OL LIS £81 HS/SE HI INOHA AYMMEYA ALINDL - L68-5¥-B160 MSD/1810Z diL WONH ONIONNS WN-JLS QY 1L d318

*NOLLYOIJIQOW 03183ND3Y

000'220'64$ o$ 0$ 122'cZ98 _ ¥B8'ZeY'Z  6LLZBL'SS 9LL82L'TL8
08 Tog T1zz'czos ¥88'Z6r T8 621" 8928 9LL82L 018 NOD
- 00ES 000°002°L$ WLN/MOY
Y74 vornn =
:Q3A0UAAY ATLNINUNAD

(061 HS) LEOC O INVT MOOTLIHWAYOY IHVT AONVS WOHS AMMd NOSHINIIA/2SE HI-(3THASIMIT) SYTIVQ-10GX4
152071102 NOILVOI4IQOW ¥0O4 SHV13a 1D3r0oNd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [_] CMAQ V] STP-MM [ Transit W Other DFW RTR-DAZ & LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [] Administrative Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-01395 STIP Revision Required?:  NO

NCTCOG Project Code(s). 23102
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.7
MTP Reference(s): 8P2-017

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-06-028

Original Project Scope and DALLAS COUNTY-- LOOP 354/HARRY HINES FROM MANANA DRIVE TO NORTH OF ROYAL
Location: LANE; PEDESTRIAN STRUCTURES AND SIDEWALKS (ON-SYSTEM)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2015-$998,000 TOTAL ($550,000 DFW RTR DA-2 AND $448,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2015-$5,164,250 TOTAL {$4,131,400 FEDERAL AND $1,032,850 STATE) - CONST

Approved Phase: W] Engineering JROW [ Utilities M) Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD $550,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION FOR PE AND TRANSFER $550,000 DFW RTR-DA2 FUNDS TO TIP 2310.1 FOR
A REVISED AUTRORIZED AMOUNT OF $998,000 TOTAL ($998,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) FOR PE; AND MOVE
CONSTRUCTION PHASE TO FY2013 OF THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

*LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY DALLAS COUNTY ($499,000) AND CITY OF DALLAS ($499,000)
Certified by:

Y Ay 22/l

fdichael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W1 modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

(S LALY /et/ 11
wffiam Aale, P.E Date
District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program{s): [ CMAQ STP-MM [ Transit Vi Other CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK, RTC/LOCAL

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ) Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0181 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11887.1, 11887.2
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-73.0.9
MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, NRSA1-DAL-33

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-844

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS)-PLEASANT RUN GRADE SEPARATIONS ON PLEASANT RUN AT
Location: MILLERS FERRY AND AT UP RR IN CITY OF WILMER; GRADE SEPARATION

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$1,200,000 TOTAL ($960,000 CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK AND $240,000
RTCALOCAL} - PE
FY2015-$9,312,095 TOTAL ($7,012,095 CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK [$5,609,676 FEDERAL &
$1,402,419 RTC/LOCAL] AND $2,300,000 STP-MM [$1,840,000 FEDERAL AND $460,000
RTC/LOCAL]) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: W] Engineering [J ROW (1 Utilities ] Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AND REVISE LIMITS & SCOPE AS PLEASANT RUN ROAD
FROM EAST OF SUNRISE ROAD TO WEST OF IH 45; WIDEN FROM 2 LANE TO 4 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY
(ULTIMATE 6) WITH GRADE SEPARATION AND CONNECTORS AT MILLERS FERRY AND UPRR IN CITY OF WILMER

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Y A 7257

‘Michael Morris, P.E. Daté
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

/A/ VZM 7224

Wrfliam Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



560°Z715'018 8IP'Z01'Z8 000'0¥8'1$ 949'695'9%

S51'y0b'es fieg’osg’L$ '000'0¥8'1 3 ¥2L'E88'v$ NOD| €102
000°002% _D'ors 0$ 000°091% MOY|  Zi0zZ
000'001°1$ 70'022% 0 0000889 1 adn| oz
ore'L § ‘885 191§ ZSE'V9 I =d| 110z

HIWUM 40 ALIO NI
HdN NV AdY3d4 SHITIN LY SHOLOINNOD ANV NOLLYHVJIS 3AVHO HLIM (9 LYWILIN) AYMAYON GIAIAIG 3NV ¥ OL ANV Z NOHS NIQIM '6p

HI 40 1S3M OL GVOY JASIHNNS 40 LSV WOXH AvOd NN INVYSYTId SV 3d0OS ANV SLIWI 3SIATY ANY ONIGNAS 3SIATY :ILSINDIY NOISIATY

§60'215'0L$ 619'201°Z$ 000°0¢8°1$ 919'695'9%
S60°21E°63 1619'298'43  Jo00'0¥R'1§ 18£9'609°6% | _NOOJ] 5102
000'002 } [ Tove ! foog™ 3 T34l 10e
:Q3AONCdY ATINIHUND
NOILVYYE3S
30AVHO "HIWTUM JO ALID NI MM dN LY ONY AYH3- SHI TN LY NNY LINVSYITd NO SNOILVHYEIS 3avEO NNY INVSYIId-(SYT11va) SYTIva-LOax L

1810°140Z NOILYJIJIQOW HO4 $1IVL3A L103r0Nd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ Vi STP-MM (1 Transit Other DFW RTR-DA2 & LOCAL CONTRIBUTION
Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative W] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0193 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 2310.1

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, BP3-001.23

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-913

Original Project Scope and DALLAS COUNTY--DENTON DR/HARRY HINES CONNECTOR FROM WEBB CHAPEL TO
Location: DALLAS NORTH CITY LIMITS; PEDESTRIAN CONNECTORS FROM DENTON DRIVE TO HARRY
: HINES ALONG THE EAST-WEST ALIGNMENTS OF WALNUT HILL AND ROYAL LANE AND
ALONG HARRY HINES (OFF SYSTEM)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$1,561,250 TOTAL ($69,000 FEDERAL [STP-MM]} AND $1,492,250 LOCAL)
Approved Phase: W] Engineering ROW Utilities ¥ Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: $7,703,250 Percent: 393%

Request: REMOVE $69,000 FEDERAL [STP-MM] FUNDS TO CORRECT PREVIOUS FUNDING ERROR; ADD ENG, ROW, AND
UTILITY PHASE (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); REVISE LIMITS, AND SCOPE AS DENTON DRIVE FROM SOUTH
OF WALNUT HILL LANE TO NORTH OF ROYAL LANE; RECONSTRUCT DENTON DRIVE FROM 2 LANE UNDIVIDED
RURAL SECTION INTO 3 LANE URBAN TRANSIT ORIENTED ROADWAY SECTION WITH CENTER TURN LANE, BIKE
LANES, SIDEWALKS, AND SIDEWALK CONNECTION TO HARRY HINES BLVD ALONG BOTH WALNUT HILL LANE
AND ROYAL LANE CONNECTING DART LRT STATION; REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); DFW
RTR-DA2 FUNDS TRANSFERED FROM TIP 2310.2/CSJ 0196-06-028

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization {MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

/74 et

Certified by:

William Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



052'¢52'018 051'595'68 0s 005'2€18 000'055$

0SZ2'80.'L$ losz'e0.L'28 0% 0% 0% NOO{  +i0Z
000’0001 _|000'000°L S 0% 108 0% HLN] €02
000°05.% 000'05.% 0% 108 0% MOY| €102
000'008$ 005211 4 005'2€18 000°055% B Loz

ONIANNH ISIAIY ANY ‘3d00S ANV SLINIT IONVHO 'SISYH AV :a3LsINoIy NOISIATY

052'195°1$ 0SZ‘zZ6v'1L$ ~ 000'69% 0s 0
{062'195°1§ losz'zet 1§ 1000'69 0 ‘03 I NOOI 1tz |

‘G3A0UddV ALNIHUND

{W31SAS 440) SINIH A¥HYH ONOTY ANV 3NV TYACH ONY TTIH LOANTYM 40 SININNDITY LSIM-LSYI FHL ONOTVY SANIH AMMVYH OL AIMA NOLNIA WOMH
SHOLOINNOD NYIHLSH(3d 'SLIWIT ALIO HIYON SYT1VQ O1 134VHO 883M WOYH HOLOINNOD SINIH AMYVHAIA NOLNIA-(SYTIVAIALNNGD SY1TVA) SYTIVA-LOaXL

£610-110Z NOILLVYOI41GONW ¥O4d $1vL3Q 1953r0ud



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [} CMAQ STP-MM [] Transit i Other TXDOT PE FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [_| Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Moadification Number: 2011-0255 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54041
NCTCOG TiP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s}: FT1-30.80.12

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2374-03-077

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS/BALCH SPRINGS)~IH 20 FRONTAGE ROAD FROM HAYMARKET TO
Location: WEST OF US 175; CONSTRUCT 4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS AND RAMPS CONNECTING [H 20
: TO HAYMARKET ROAD IN BALCH SPRINGS; NEW FRONTAGE ROAD

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013-$50,000 TXDOT PE (350,000 STATE)
FY2013-$4,262,500 TOTAL ($3,410,000 FEDERAL [STP-MM] AND $852,500 STATE) -
CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: Engineering [ TROW [} Utilities ¥} Construction/lmplementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2013 OF THE 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 2, 2011

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
#} Contingent on TxDOT approvai? YES

Certified by:

U0 757/

“Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

["] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

uv e /1y

Certified by:

itiam Hale, P.E. Date
District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): & CMAQ V STP-MM ) Transit Other DFW RTR-CC1 FUNDS, LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0218 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11719.1, 11719.2

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vii-101, Vil-137

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, NRSA1-DAL-119

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 3392-01-008

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY/ALLEN)-FM 2786 (STACY RD) FROM SH 5 TO EAST OF
Location: ANGEL PARKWAY IN ALLEN; WIDEN 2 TO 4 LANE DIVIDED WITH INTERSECTION
: IMPROVEMENT AT FM 2786 AND US 75; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$2,500,000 TOTAL ($2,250,000 DFW RTR-CC1 FUNDS AND $250,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2013-$6,956,140 TOTAL ($553,070 CMAQ [$389,040 FEDERAL AND $164,030 STATE],
$5.361,300 STP-MM [$4,289,040 FEDERAL AND $1,072,260 STATE], AND $1,041,770 LOCAL
CONTRIBUTION) - CON

Approved Phase: [] Engineering i ROW ] Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE SCOPE TO WIDEN 2 TO 4 LANE DIVIDED (SIX LANE ULTIMATE) WITH INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT AT
SH 5; DECREASE STATE MATCH CMAQ FUNDING TO CORRECT PREVIOUS ERROR FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED
CMAQ AMOUNT OF $486,300 TOTAL ($389,040 FEDERAL AND $97,260 STATE); ALL OTHER FUNDING REMAINS THE
SAME

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 0.78 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND
0.18 POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Certified by:

o 2

ichael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

#/] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected prograrm.

Certified by:
Wé;/H/(azlgéE% M Date7/2{ ///

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION

Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ V] STP-MM (] Transit i Other DFW RTR-DAZ & LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ) Current RTC Action || Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2011-0193 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 2310.1

NCTCOG TIP Page Number({s): NA

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, BP3-001.23

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-913

Original Project Scope and DALLAS COUNTY-DENTON DR/HARRY HINES CONNECTOR FROM WEBB CHAPEL TO
Location: DALLAS NORTH CITY LIMITS; PEDESTRIAN CONNECTORS FROM DENTON DRIVE TO HARRY
: HINES ALONG THE EAST-WEST ALIGNMENTS OF WALNUT HILL AND ROYAL LANE AND
ALONG HARRY HINES (OFF SYSTEM)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011-$1,561,250 TOTAL ($69,000 FEDERAL [STP-MM] AND $1,492,250 LOCAL)
Approved Phase: W) Engineering ROW Utilities Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: $7,703,250 Percent: 393%

Request: REMOVE $69,000 FEDERAL [STP-MM] FUNDS TO CORRECT PREVIOUS FUNDING ERROR; ADD ENG, ROW, AND
UTILITY PHASE (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); REVISE LIMITS, AND SCOPE AS DENTON DRIVE FROM SOUTH
OF WALNUT HILL LANE TO NORTH OF ROYAL LANE; RECONSTRUCT DENTON DRIVE FROM 2 LANE UNDIVIDED
RURAL SECTION INTO 3 LANE URBAN TRANSIT ORIENTED ROADWAY SECTION WITH CENTER TURN LANE, BIKE
LANES, SIDEWALKS, AND SIDEWALK CONNECTION TO HARRY HINES BLVD ALONG BOTH WALNUT HILL LANE
AND ROYAL LANE CONNECTING DART LRT STATION; REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); DFW
RTR-DA2 FUNDS TRANSFERED FROM TiP 2310.2/CSJ 0196-06-028

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certified by:

b AW D 75511

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[_] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO} allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

Date

é//ﬁf /0,

William Hale, P.E.
District Engineer
TXDQOT, Dallas District



062's52'01L$ 051'595°6$ 08 005°2£18 000'055%$

0S2£04728 [082°c02728 0% 03 03 NOO[ w0z
000°000'1$ 100000071 0% 03 0% Nl €z
000'06.$ 000 052$ 03 08 03 MO¥|  £102
000" 00S'CHL 0% Y lo voss =T ez

ONIGNNA FSIATY ANV -3d0DS ANV SLIWIT IONVHO 'S3SVHJ aaVY :a3LS3N0IY NOISIATY
05Z196°L$ 05Z'z6v°L8 000'69% 03 0%

1052°195°1$ 0sZ'zet'L 1000°69% 0 08 | NOOI 10z

‘AQIA0ULdY AINIAUND

(WILSAS 440) SANIH AH¥YH ONOTY ANV 3NV TYAOH GNY THH LANTYM 40 SINIWNOITY LSIM-LSVT IHL ONOTV SINIH AMMYH OL 3AING NOINIG WONHS
SHOLOINNOD NYIJLSHQId "SLINIT ALID HLYON SYT1IVA 01 13dvHD 993M WOHH HOLOINNOD SANIH AMYVH/AHA NOINIA-{SYTIVA/ALNNDD SYTIva) SYIIV3-L00aXL

£€610-11.0Z NOILYIIJIQ0W HO4 STIVL3A 193rONd

|



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ [ STP-MM _ Transit V! Other  TMF, RTR 121-DA2 FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ Administrative w Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2011-0247 (REVISED}) STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11505
NCTCOG TiP Page Number(s): NA

MTP Reference(s): TR1-10309.3

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-48-996

Original Project Scope and DART-DFW INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LIGHT RAIL TRANSIT CONNECTION; SEAMLESS
Location: AVIATION CONNECTION

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$2,330,068 TOTAL ($2,330,068 RTR 121-DA2) - PE
FY2014--$20,052,517 TOTAL (520,052,517 TEXAS MOBILITY FUNDS) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: W/ Engineering [ ] ROW [] Utilities ¥ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: WA Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE FUNDING SOURCE FOR PE PHASE FROM ATR 121-DA2 FUNDS TO TEXAS MOBILITY FUNDS AND MOVE
PE FUNDING BACK TO FY2014 DUE TO LACK OF FUNDING AVAILABILITY WITH NO CHANGE TO CONSTRUCTION

PHASE FUNDING

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

PSPy 2/

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by { , 7 EA? Z‘/Zoé’/
ate

thham Ha!e P. E
f6 LDlstnct Engineer

TXDOT, Dalias District



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO Attachment 5 PAGE: 1

6:09:07 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2035

DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0902-48-453 Cs CR FORT WORTH FORT WORTH
LIMITS FROM: ON EAST ROSEDALE STREET FROM WEST OF MILLER REV DATE:  08/2011
LIMITS TO: STALCUP WEST OF IH 820 MPO PROJECT ID: 11252.2
TIP RECONSTRUCT FOUR LANES TO FOUR LANES DIVIDED WITH A RAISED MEDIAN (PHASE 2) 2035 MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-135.1, RSA1-135.2, RSA1-
DESCRIPTION: 135.3
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS AND SCOPE; ADD ROW TO FY2015

Project History:

FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0902-48-974 VA E VARIOUS NCTCOG

LIMITS FROM: REGIONAL GOODS MOVEMENT PROGRAM REV DATE:  08/2011

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11613
TIP CONDUCT PLANNING ACTIVITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE REGION'S GOODS MOVEMENT 2035 MTP REFERENCE: F3-007
DESCRIPTION: PROGRAM

REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP

Project History: SPLIT FROM TIP CODE 11621

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 5



TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2011

DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO

PAGE: 1

Attachment 6

4:56:56 PM FY 2011-2014 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2035
DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-069 us7s c MELISSA/ANNA TXDOT-DALLAS
LIMITS FROM: ~ NORTH OF MELISSA RD REV DATE:  08/2011
LIMITS TO: OUTER LOOP MPO PROJECT ID: 20198
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 6 LANES AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH 2035 MTP REFERENCE: FT1-23.20.1
DESCRIPTION:  DIRECTION
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS, DECREASE CONSTRUCTION FUNDING, MOVE CONSTRUCTION PHASE TO
APPENDIX D, & TRANSFER FUNDING TO TIP 20031 & 20020; RTR 121-CC2 FUNDS

Project History:
DALLAS DALLAS 0364-02-017 SH 121 c LEWISVILLE TXDOT-DALLAS
LIMITS FROM:  TARRANT COUNTY LINE REV DATE:  08/2011
LIMITS TO: DENTON C/L NEAR DENTON CREEK MPO PROJECT ID: 11239
TIP CONVERT 4 LANE DIVIDED TO 10 LANE FREEWAY WITH 2 TO 3/4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS 2035 MTP REFERENCE: FT1-11.50.1
DESCRIPTION:
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING

Project History: PE FUNDS IN FY 2011
DALLAS KAUFMAN 0495-01-058 SP 557 C TERRELL TERRELL
LIMITS FROM:  FM 148 REV DATE:  08/2011
LIMITS TO: IH 20 IN TERRELL MPO PROJECT ID: 83224
TIP CONSTRUCT 0 TO 2 LANE EASTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD 2035 MTP REFERENCE: FT1-34.10.1
DESCRIPTION:
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP

Project History:
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-812 cs C.ER IRVING IRVING
LIMITS FROM: ~ ON CONFLANS RD FROM W OF SH 161 REV DATE:  08/2011
LIMITS TO: VALLEY VIEW LANE IN CITY OF IRVING MPO PROJECT ID: 11237.2
TIP CONSTRUCT 4-LANE DIVIDED FACILITY 2035 MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-11
DESCRIPTION:
REMARKS: DECREASE STP-MM FUNDS; TRANSFER FUNDS TO TIP 11316

Project History:
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-049 (oFS] CT IRVING DART
LIMITS FROM: NORTHWEST LIGHT RAIL FROM LAS COLINAS BLVD EAST REV DATE: 08/2011
LIMITS TO: O'CONNOR BLVD MPO PROJECT ID: 11316
TIP NORTHWEST CORRIDOR LIGHT RAIL BED, TRACK, OVERHEADS AND FACILITIES FOR 2035 MTP REFERENCE: TR1-10309.1
DESCRIPTION:  TRANSIT MALL
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; FIXED CONTRIBUTION

NOX (LBS/DAY): 7.71 VOC (LBS/DAY): 8.57

Project History:

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 6



Attachment 7

2011 - 2014 Transportation Improvement Program
Locally Funded Regionally Significant Projects
Fort Worth District
Dallas-Fort Worth MPO

FY 2012
TxDOT District: FORT WORTH MPO Code: 11252.1
Project Sponsor: FORT WORTH Fiscal Year: 2012
MTP Reference: N/A Total Construction Cost (YOE): $0
Project Location: EAST ROSEDALE STREET Total PE Cost (YOE): $900,000
Limits From: us 287 Total ROW Cost (YOE): $0
Limits To: WEST OF MILLER Total Project Cost (YOE): $900,000
Project Type: ADDITION OF LANES Estimated Let Date: 201208
Project Description: RECONSTRUCT 4 LANE TO 4 LANE Estimated Completion Date: 201308

UNDIVIDED (PHASE 1) - ENGINEERING

FY 2012 Total Project Costs (YOE):  $900,000




2011 - 2014 Transportation Improvement Program
Locally Funded Regionally Significant Projects
Fort Worth District
Dallas-Fort Worth MPO

FY 2013

TxDOT District: FORT WORTH MPO Code: 11252.1
Project Sponsor: FORT WORTH Fiscal Year: 2013
MTP Reference: N/A Total Construction Cost (YOE): $0
Project Location: EAST ROSEDALE STREET Total PE Cost (YOE): $0
Limits From: us 287 Total ROW Cost (YOE): $350,000
Limits To: WEST OF MILLER Total Project Cost (YOE): $350,000
Project Type: ADDITION OF LANES Estimated Let Date: 201308
Project Description: RECONSTRUCT 4 LANE TO 4 LANE Estimated Completion Date: 201408

UNDIVIDED (PHASE 1) - ROW &

UTILITIES

FY 2013 Total Project Costs (YOE):  $350,000




2011 - 2014 Transportation Improvement Program
Locally Funded Regionally Significant Projects
Fort Worth District
Dallas-Fort Worth MPO

FY 2015

TxDOT District: FORT WORTH MPO Code: 11252.1
Project Sponsor: FORT WORTH Fiscal Year: 2015
MTP Reference: N/A Total Construction Cost (YOE): $12,714,720
Project Location: EAST ROSEDALE STREET Total PE Cost (YOE): $0
Limits From: us 287 Total ROW Cost (YOE): $0
Limits To: WEST OF MILLER Total Project Cost (YOE): $12,714,720
Project Type: ADDITION OF LANES Estimated Let Date: 201409
Project Description: RECONSTRUCT 4 LANE TO 4 LANE Estimated Completion Date: 201608

UNDIVIDED (PHASE 1) -

CONSTRUCTION

FY 2015 Total Project Costs (YOE):  $12,714,720

Fort Worth District Total Project Costs (YOE): $13,964,720



Attachment 8

1T02/80 :parepdn

1.8'Sy.'180'C$
268'262'T6E'T$
000'566'T8T$

€TL'2TES
8v8'052'1$
066'550'002$
000°00€'6T$
000°'000'vE$
000'vS6'0T$
0SS'v8Z'TT$

655'822'€L$
118'190'TT$
S8Y'SyL'eL$

969'7S9'v'$
§21'220'SS$

9ET'9LS'ETS

pawwelbold

8ST'€T0'SE9$

996'cvv'9Sv$

000'0VL'LETS

00S'zrL'es

612'890'12$

€LV'8TS'ETS

000'00S'c$

pawweibold

8194 uomeIIPOIN Apelend dILS/dIL 0TOZ J9GWSNON BUj Ut Ueld Suone|ay Anunwwod weiboid juswaoueyus uogelodsuel L 9pImaiels 0TOZ WOl SPUny pappy

8940 UoNEIYIPOW AiaLENd dILS/dIL 0TOZ JqWanoN aus Ut sded Bums| feak [edsy pasiael 0} anp pabueyo Junowe paziioyny

:S810N

T/8'Sv.'T80'C$| 8ST'ET0'SE9S €6T'780'T8% 9/2'€00'66¢$ v¥2'8v9'990'T$ ([e10L
¥16'9€G'2.2$ Sv6'€8e'e$ 9Zv'vTL'9% 092'1EV'8$ £v€'200'6$ (yore [e207) J8UI0
000'G66'T8T$ | 000°0V.'LET$ 0% 000'GS.'8E$ 000'005'S$ (MOY ® 3d 10axl) 18yio
000°000'7€$ 0% 0$ 0$ 000°000'7E$ >I1d3911) 18Y10
€TL'2TE$ 0% 0% 0% €TL'2TES (fe207/01d 031 yorew) 1syio
878'052'T$ 0% 0% 0% 878'062'T$ (1e207/2014) J8ui0
066'G50'002$ 0% 0$ 000°000'SET$ 066'G50'59$ (¥T doud) 18yi0
000°00€'6T$ 0$ 000'000'8$ 000°00€'TT$ 0$ (2T doud) 18y10
268'262'T6E'T$| 996'€hy'9SH$ 028'896'7€$ v6T'L9T'Ev$ 2T6'CTL'958% suonnquuo) [ed07]
90T'962'9T$ ¥68'18L'v'$ 052'859% G69'LSV'V$ 192'86€'9$ alels
87€'G0.L'60C$ £5€'€99'C€$ 169'6€L'0€$ 121'268'L5$ T.T'0TV'88% [eJapad

92.n0s uonedionied buipung

€6T'T80'T8$

028'896'7€$

000°000'8$

000'9vS$

000'052'T$

89/'/18'81$

SSE'8Y8' YIS

052'059'¢$

pawweibold

9/2'€00'662$
¥6T'L9T'EV$

000'GS.'8€$

000°000'SET$
000°00€‘TT$

000'7S6°0T$
055'8ST'C$

008'T19'2T$

TST'E6L'C$

860'€29'61$
969'759'v$
9€T'L2E'ETS

155'859'v'$

pawwelbold

uoisinay Apenend 110z 1snbny
S1S00 aJnlipuadx3 Jo JeaA - Alewwns [eioueuld AemybiH

weliboid wuawanoidw] uoleriodsuel] ¥T0Z - TTOZ Ad
U1OM 1104 - uoneziuebio Buluue|d uelljodosisN M4A

vr2'8y9'990'T$ |10
216'¢TL'958% suonnqLUuo) [ed07 21
MOY ® 3d
'005'G: 19
000'005'S$ LoaxL Yo
€TL'TTES [€207/01Y 0} Ydre 1PY10
8v8'052'T$ [e207/01Y 19410
066'550'59$ ¥T doid 18410
0% 21 doid 19Y10
000°000'v€$ IRSELINN 18410
0$ Awloud olberens Z1
000°085'8$ Areuonaiosig 1ou1sIq I
o s10901d uoneuodsuel |
652'%729'35$ reswddns 0T
Sjuswadueyu
92.'v12'8% 8 Hu3 6
uonenodsuel ]
0% Asjes 8
00v'9€T v T$ qeyay % ANlIGON 018N /
0% Salnpnis @
T90'EEE'ETS OVID g
s109(01d Jopliod
08 AnoauLoD spimarels 4
s109(01d Jopliod
0s (VAL -UON) BaIY Uegin €
o8 s109(01d Jopliod z
(VL) a1y uenjodossiy
Doy uoneyjiqeyay pue
See'LoL’es 9oUBUSIUIRIN SANUBASIG T
pawuweibold uondiiosag Kiobared

Alobere) Aq Buipun4y


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 8



TT02/80 :parepdn

S98'T26'SLY' VS
9Y0'v€S'CL0'TS
012'86V'Tr$
T8T'8TT'YIZ$

028'06T'LTT$
000'006'v$
992'/8¢€'8$
6TY'20T'C$

000'000'8€$
000'0S.'9$

000'000'02$

022'205'252$
9/T'9T9'68T'¢$
0.8'87€'29$
66L'€VC VTS
T8L'Z6T' VLTS

000°000°'56$
110'2€8'6.$

000°000'6T$
000'S0L'ET$

pawwelifold

31942 40 IO TTOZ dunr ay} ybnouys spund ANIqoN sexa L pue spuny Ajiold d1barens - 2T AloBared Jo wioj 8Y) Ut TTOZ Ad O} POPPE MOj) YSeD [BUOIPPY
81940 uoneayIPo Al1e1end diLS/dIL 0TOZ J2GWBAON 8Uj Ul Ueld Suoieay Anunwwiod weibold juswsoueyus uojepodsuel ] 8pimslels 0TOZ WOl spuny pappy
“(sBunsi 108(01d 03 abueyd B Jussaidal Jou S0P UONYB1I0D SIU} djou dses|d) suone|ndfed soud ul papnjoul ApuensApeUl 319M Jey} Arepunog OdIN U dpISINO spuny 0} anp spuny pawurelboid paonpay o
81940 uoesypoN Apapend diLS/dIL TTOZ 18qwanoN ays ul sded Buma| Jeak [easy pasiasi 0} anp pabueyd junoure pazioyny ,,

129'822'19e$

855'0S8'€ES
585'28€'22$

9/€'826'0T$

L0S'€26'TT$

9€8'2.0'T$

LES'LES'ETS

T06'960'v8%

000'776'22$

ET9'VIE'EYS
000°000°G.$
Y1L'L2T'62$

000'000'6T$

pawwelifold

88T'0TE'8EES

V.6'T6T'TC$

000'0S$

0.¥'66€'59$

885'L0€'C$
1€8'089'T$

000'0S.'€$

0SZ'T6T'0C$
2€6'LST'6ETS

¥2e'e8E'0T$

620'06L'9v$

06L'L0V'L2$

pawwelfold

0E8'v2L'SEL'TS
652'678'005$

¥80'669'LTT$

000'005'02$

£08'02T'c$
000'0v$

000'000'€$

260'9.9'T9$

2LY'SCT'6Y6$

0vS'€95'C$

220'T2r'eT$

LIV'6V9'LES

TYT'SLL'YTS

000'G0E'ZT$

pawwelfold

uoisinay Apauend TToz 1snbny
S1S0D ainpuadx3 10 JeaA - Arewwins [eloueulq Aemybiy
welBold wawanoldw| uoireriodsuel] ¥T0Z - TTOZ Ad
se|leq - uoneziuebio Buluue|d ueljodossN M4d

:S8lON
G98'T26'SLY' VS | L29'822'L9€$ | 88T'OTE'8EES | 0€8'veL'SEL'TS 022'859've0'cs  [[e1ol
L11'868°LES 5/9'168'7$ 696'821'6$ 8G5'09€'6$ Sv6'9TZ VTS (Uate [e207) J8UI0
0T2'86v'Tr$ §85'28€'2e$ 0$ 0$ S29'STT'6TS (spund Ayijiqon sexal) Jayio
T8T'8TT'v9C$ 9/£'826'0T$ 000'05$ ¥80'669'LTT$ TZL'0VY'SETS (MO¥Y % 3d LOAX1) 1BYIO|
0Z8'06T'LTT$ L0S'€26'TT$ | OLV'66€'G9$ 000°005'02$ €V8'L9E'6TS (7T doid) 18Y1I0
000'006'v$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000°006'v$ (e v14) 1810
992'28¢€'8$ 9€8'220'T$ 885'L0€'2$ €08'02T'€$ 6€0'988'T$ (90€g U0N3S) JBYIO
0$ 0$ T€8'089'T$ 000°0v$ 885'T8€$ (re207/0.LY) 18YI0
000'000'02$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000'000'02$ (vyyv) 18u10
022'205'25¢$ LES'LES'ETS 0G2'T6T'0C$ 260'929'T9$ TvE'260'LST$ (anuanay ||oL [euolBbay 01 Yaen) 18Yio
9/T'9T9'68T'2$ | T06'960'v8$ | 2E6'LST'6ETS 2LY'STT'6Y6$ T/8'SET'LTO'TS (anuanay |joL [euolbay) 1BYl0|
9v0'vEG'2L0'T$ | 8SG'0S8'EES | VL6'TBT'TCS 652'678'005$ §G2'Zy9'9TS$ suonnqLiuoY [ev07
§57'920'65$ 996'8T0'EES 929'GT6'9$ 898'6VT'L$ G66'TV6'TT$ are1s
GZ6'LYT'90v$ | 989'SZS'TSTS | 8v5'986'TL$ ¥69'€0Z'99$ L66'TEV'ITTS [esapad

92in0s uonediolnied Buipung

022'859'7€0'2$ [e1oL I
§S2'2r9'9TS$ suonnguiuo) [e207 jol|
G29'STT'6TS o SPund ANlIqop sexa L 1BY10

MOY ® 3d
‘orp" 19
T2L'OvY'SETS LOGXL '}e]
£v8'29€'6T$ T doid 18Y10
000'006'7$ Weis vid 18Y10
6£0'988'T$ 90€S UoNdsS 18Y10
885'T8E$ [e007/01d Y10
000'000'85$ o fwoud oiberens 1
0% Areuonalasig 111sIa T
000'000'02% vyuv 0T
. anuanay |loL
Tve'260'L5T$ [eU0IBaY 01 UITeIn 0T
eoT 1 TA! anuanay |01
T/8'GECLTOTS [euoibay 0T
L s10al0id uonenodsuel |
900'85'92$ jeswa|ddng ot
110'228'T$ ° 6
sjuawadueyug uonenodsuel
0$ Aajes 8
zzL'88e'ovs qeyay ® ANiqo onsiN ,
000'000'02$ g S2IMPNAS 9
2€r'125'8$ OVIND [
s108l0i1d JopLiod
0% AIAIDRUUOD SpIMalelS 4
s1o8l01d uonenodsuel L
0$ papun4 Ajjeuonipel-uoN €
0% s109(01d JopLiod z
ueqin pue ueyjodonain
uoneljiqeys; ue
000°'007'T$ o UORENIGELSY P T
adueualule|\ BAJUBABIH
pawwelbold uonduosag KiobBaren

A1obared Ag Buipun4



Attachment 9

| abed

SJUBWIUIBAOD JO [1DUNOD SEX3] [BJIUID YLION :92UN0S

150) 123foad

1301 30A

SOUE] M 115103 SuoN 08T HS/0T HI SAlQ 340YsaxeT| §£0-8€-2060 98p1iq 19N11SU0I3Y|00'SYTES | Tr-MLd -TVSYN
3 uonesado Aem-auo 01 speos a8ejuol) agueyd 13 a8pLq UIPIM N )
98pliq aue|-g MaN SUoN 0T HI W SAlQ 3¥e7 pue||oH| 890-8€-2060 98plig MAN|00'PYTES | OF-MLd -TVSYUN
(seue| ¥ 31eWI3N) S3UE| 7 03 SUB| - Aempeos MaN HLLE NG TS N4 £95 15| €00-TO-¥TSE Aempeos M3aN|00 EVTES | 6E-ML4 -TVSHN
Aempeo. sue|-g 0} S9UE| Z UIPIM 13 10NIISUOIDY PTT HS O YyHou sajiw €¢°€ €6¢°6 1ulod 3)iw 1e peoy Ayuno) 0€/ IN4| 220-¥0-CT€0 Aempeol 1on11su029y|00 TYTES | 8E-MLd -TVSYUN
siap|noys ,9 (28p1ug ¥224) 18119 O pud)
YIM (SBUE|,ZT) S9Ue| Z 0} Uapim 13 AeMpeo. due|-Z 0} Z 19NJ3SU03Y [yHou) EEFE IN4 JO YHou S|l GZ°0 PITHS 81 4| 020-10-860T Aempeoi30n35u033y|00°0YTES | LE-MLI “TVSHN
Aempeo. aue|-g 03 SAUE| Z UIPIM 73 1ONIISUOIDY TS INA peoy 11005 peoy sausy p|o auou S9UE| JO UOIPPY|00'80CEB | 9E-M1d -TVSUN
Aempeo. sue|-g 0} S9UE| Z UIPIM 13 10NIISUOIDY 08T SN €TT N4 peoy xnppe suou Saue| JO UoIPpY|00°L0ZE8 | SE-MLd -TVSUN
AempeoJ aue|-g 03 SAUE| Z UIPIM 7B 1ONIISUOIDY 0¢6 N4 66T HS PeOY HO N 3)|IA00d auou S9UE| J0 UOIPPY|00'90CES | E-M1d -TVSUN
uo11e20| M3U Je ABMpPEO. dUE|-{ 03 -0 19NJISU0D) peoy Apoopn 37 TS W4 peoy orod auou Aempeos maN|00°50Z€8 | €€-MLd -TVSYN
UOI1EI0| M3U 18 ABMPEO. BUE|- O} -0 19NIISUOD ¢SSTINA 08T SN 193435 uojuaQ S auou Aempeos MaN|00v0ZE8 | ZE-MLd -TVSUN
Aempeol sue|-z 03 saUE| 7 UPIM 18 19N1ISU0IDY 08T SN peoy Waquel M peoy JsuJes pjo suou Saue| JO UoIppY|00°€0Z€E8 | TE-MLd -TVSUN
Aempeou aue|-g 0} S9UE| Z USPIM '@ 1ONIISU0IDY ZIEdS }J0IN) POOMUDDID peoy poomusaln auou saue| Jo uonippy|00'20zE8 | 0E-MLd -TVSUN
JUBWUSI|e MaU uo AeMpeo. aue|-Z 1oNJ3su0ddY 88T N4 puag peoy uoin peoy uonni auou Aempeou 1n13su029yY|00°T0ZES | 62-M1d -TVSUN
S9UB| UJN}-J93UI g SAUE| NIY} Z O} O 39NJISU0D peoy youey Asjieg AemysiH peayyueg peoy [ooyds; auou Aempeos maN|00°00Z€8 | 82-MLd -TVSYN
93pliq auel-y MaN 39317 dU03IS 3934) poompay 994D |Iss04 1e 93plig dPISIaNIY| 956-81-2060 Aempeos MaN|00'€STOC | £Z-ML4 -TVSHN
PapIAIp sdue| 9 01 saue| Z - AeMpeos uapim Aemxied 1s9MYIN0S - TZT HS uInJ| Juehug peoy s31d| L6-817-¢060 S9Ue| J0 UOIPPVY|00'7700C | 9¢-M1d -TVSUN
Apnis Japun a8pLig maN SUoN 8uissou] [auuey) ssedAq aininy 1y peoy JUSWIIN3S SUYM| £69-87-2060 98plig MAN|00'SZTES | SZ-MLd -TVSYN
Saue| ¢ 03 saue| 0 - 33pliq MaN 3931) POOMPIY 01 33317 dU01S 3934 |ISS04 IV 98pliq 9AQ SPISIAIY| 956-87-2060 Aempeos MaN|00'€STOZ | #Z-ML4 -TVSHN
98plig 1oNIISU0D 1 Pa un saue| 03 SaUe| Z - AeMpEOJ UBPIA 393D B1121IUBH JO 1S9 Aemyjied aduspuadapu| peoy Assi| Tv6-97-8160 saue| Jo uonIppy|00'6€T0Z | EZ-MLd -TVSUN
2oueJED|D JO)
9p11q PeOJ]Ie] 1ONII5U0D {POPIAIPUN SaUE| § 0 SAUE| Z - AEMPEO] UBPIM 1936 ss3|n3 T 193.15 UlBIN/SS3|Ng V/N S3UE| JO UOIIPPY00'6700C | Z2-ML4 ~TVSUN
uoisuene SUON 0¢ HI V| 19943S J93ULD| 690-S0-VLET Aempeos maN|v/N TC-M14 -TVSUN
192.3§ 191Ud) 10} O HI 1910 38pLIq PapIAIpUN aue|-i - AeMpeos MaN
papiaipun aue| ¢ 03 saue| O - Aempeos maN (iiessieys) anua Ayied "PAIg AIngs|v| 0T6-05-2060 Aempeos maN|v/N 0Z-MLd -TVSUN
U3|NH JO YINos sajiw €°Q
PapIAIpUN BUB| Z 0] SAUB| O - Aempeos MaN anuany As|leg 193J3S SWepy Yoy 199415 Y19 V/N Aempeos MaN|00 ZvETT | 6T-MLd -TVSYN
papiAlpun aue| z 01 saue| O - Aempeos MaN 199435 Y1L 192415 Y19 anuany Asjleg V/N Aempeos MaN|00 ZVETT | 8T-ML4 -TVSHN
PapIAIpUN BUB| Z 03 SAUB| O - AeMpeos MaN aimog dwe) 193.43S Y19 193.3S uapJeg V/N Aempeos MaN|00 ZVETT | LT-MLd -TVSYN
papIAIpun aug| g 03 saue| O - Aempeos maN aimog dwe)) 199.13S Y19 19241S SWepy Yyouy V/N Aempeos maN |00 ZvETT | 9T-MLd -TVSYN
PapIAIpUN BuB| 7 03 Saue| O - Aempeos maN puejog Aussanun 199435 YL M V/N Aempeos MaN|00 ZVETT | ST-ML4 -TVSHN
papiAlp saue| 9 03 saue| Z - Aempeod uspim peoy Ainqueln Aemied 159MYIN0S - TZT HS peoy s3la MWMMM.MNMN Saue| Jo UolIpPY|00'SITTT | ¥T-MLd -TVSUN
PapIAlp saue| ¢ 03 saue| g - Aeempeos maN LLESN ‘PAIg UOSJIapUY peoy agexoeg| 9€6-81-2060 Aempeos MaN|00'¥9LTT | ET-ML4 -TVSHN
PSpIAIp S3UB| 9 03 S3UE| T - AeMpeOJ USPIM /87 N9 peoy 4nedsqg plo peoy uioyduol| /56-8%-2060 saue| JO UOIIPPY[00'9ELTT | ZT-MLd -TVSYN
(saue| uIn1-y9| Z YHIM saue| NIy} ) 98pLIG due|-y MaN SUON 0€ HI WV "PAIg %930 |3deyd| S€6-87-2060 Saue| Jo UoIppY|00°€9LTT | TT-MLd -TVSHN
(uoIsua3xa 19241S J193Ud)) 98pLIg PAPIAIP SUB|- - AEMpPeOI MBN QuoN 0€ HI WV 199.3S J91UaD| ZE€6-20-890T | Aempeos mau/a8ueyduaiul|0T 6€STT | OT-MLd -TVSHN
SOUE| LM 8 piepoom WNZ9 ng SAl(Q [lU0|0]| 0T6-05-2060 Aempeos maN|v/N 6-M1d -TVSYN
SJ9P|NOYS YIM PIPIAIP SUB|-Z SE [BIUOJOD J93UUOD PUER 19NJISU0D
papIAlp saue| 9 03 saue| g - Aempeod uapim 209 Y2 MSE HI T6€EE IN3|0T6-TO-TLEE saue| J0 UolIPpY|V/N 8-MLd -TVSYN
u boe Aem-jo-1y3u
13 UOIONIISUOD 10y JUaLILSIEal 53 Aempeoy yoeoudde aoejday 334D 38e||IA 03 qUI IV 0T HI jo yinos peoy ssulids uewmog| £06-8%-2060 Aempeos MaN|009THTT £-M14 -TVSYN
U0[103s J2033P B Y}M 3DUEIEI|D |EDILIDA SUISERIDUL
Aq jauuny uersapad anoidw) g Uoneledas apess 1onIIsuod3Y peoy yHws J91ad opuess oy 193.J1S UOSISPUIH| TSH-87-C060 uonesedas 5pedn|00'99TTT 9-M1d -TVSYUN
saue| 9 03 SaUe| i - AempeoJ UspIM peoy uipJeg auer eJes Aemjied 159MYInos 1810 | 006-87-2066 saue| JO UOIIPPY[00'64TTT | S-MLd -TVSHN
P3| Saue| ¢ 03 saue| g - Aeempeod uapim (AoJ|301N1) peoy esnerem £82/18 SN 9ST IN4| S¥0-20-8TL0 Saue| Jo UoIppY|0T #¥ZTT | v-MLd -TVSHN
SUE| UJIN} Y3| SNONUIIUOD YHM SSUB| { - ABMPEOJ USPIM 028 HI 40 yHou s9jiw €0 peoy edneyep 95T IN4| S20-20-8TL0 saue| J0 UOIPPY[0Z ¥¥ZTIT | €-MLd -TVSYUN
papIAIpun saue| 0} saue| g - Aempeos maN anlQ Sueisniy Aemyied Hodisap peoy auinadeln-ssa|n3| ££5-81-2060 Aempeos maN|00° ZLTTT | Z-M1d -TVSYN
P3pIAIPUN S3UE| 7 03 SRUB| T - ABMPEOJ UBPIM Aemjied 1odisam 09€ HS peoy auinadeln-ssan3| LE£S-87-2060 saue| JO UOIIPPY[00'ZLTTT | T-MLd -TVSHN

13foud

PLISIJ YMOM 1104
sfempeoy yuedyiusis A[jeuoisaa-uoN

S€0Z AN[IqoN

TTOC-LT-LO p3sinay


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 9



Z abed

SJUBWIUIBAOD JO [1DUNOD SEX3] [BJIUID YLION :92UN0S

150) 123foad
12301 30A

1e Aemspied sIakoI 3U0IS JuRHaULOD Aempeo wcmﬂ,.ﬂ\szﬁmﬂww“_w“u Aemjied 109dsold Aemiied s1aA3\ au03ls peoy auinadeln-ssa|n3| £z5-8v-2060 Aempeos maN|/ZLTTT 67-M14 -TVSYUN
saue| { 0} saue| g - AeMpeo. uapip Aemjied 1samyinos 9ALIQ 393.D JAWWNS JO ISIM peoy [0oyds a1owedAs| 0z6-81-2060 Aempeo. uapip|08ETT 8-MLd -TVSYN
S3ue| 9 03 7 WO} USPIM peoy swelqy uoIsIng 3A1IQ WIN|peIS auou saue| JO UONIPPY|LLTES L¥-M1d -TVSYN
S9UE| g 0} {7 W04} USPIM sy Ao uoiduljry 09€ HS peoy sweiqy| auou S9UE| JO UOIIPPY|9LTER 9-M1d -TVSYN
S9UE| g 0] 7 WOJ USBPIA Aep yaedjeg suljjod ‘PAIg Jewe auou Saue| Jo UoNIPPY|SLTES St-M1d -TVSUN
S9UE| g 0} {7 WOJj USPIM 300.4q4V playAen peoy >o0[3eN auou S9UE| JO UOIIPPY |17/ TEB -M1d -TVSYN
Sue|paw pasiel YIM saue| ¢ 03 saue| Z - AemMpeos uspim 0C HI TLTHS 88T IN4| 8¢0-¢0-T09T Saue| Jo uolippy|800tS E€v-ML4 -TVSUN
SOUIE] WM NS0 SuoN 0T HIW TLT HS|9€0-L0-¥T€0 93p1g 1NJISU0IBY |9V TES Cr-M14 -TVSUN
13 uonesado Aem-auo 03 speo. adejuosy aSueyd g 98pLIq USPIM )

13foud

PLISIJ YMOM 1104
sfempeoy yuedyiusis A[jeuoisaa-uoN

S€0Z AN[IqoN

TTOC-LT-LO p3sinay



¢ abed

S1UBWUJBA0D JO [12UNOD SEX3 [BJIUS) YHION :324N0S

350D 33f0.d
8101 JOA

papIAIpuUn saue| Z 01 saue| O - Aempeos maN Asepunoq ||| aseyd 199115 V/N Aempeos maN|00vEETT Lv-1val-TvsyN
papIAIpun saue| Z 01 saue| O - Aempeos maN 199115 uo1dwio)) 199.15 Yjuo) anuany V/N Aempeos maN |00 vEETT 9p-1va|-TVSUN
papIAIpuUn saue| Z 01 saue| O - Aempeos maN 199.15 uo1dwio)) 199.1S Yiulo) anug V/N Aempeos maN |00 vEETT St-1val-TvsyN
papIAIpuUn saue| Z 01 saue| O - Aempeos maN anug 1My 199115 YiuLo) EIRS) V/N Aempeos maN |00 vEETT y-1va|-TVSUN
papIAIpuUn saue| ¢ 01 saue| O - Aempeos maN A1oDIA uo1SNoH 19915 Meq| 9v9-Sv-8160 Aempeos maN|ov vTETT €v-1va|-TVSUN
P3PIAIPUN SBUE| Z 03 S3UE| ( - ABMPEO] MON sme] eYIIM 123435 lIed| 9%9-57-8160 Aempeos maN |0E ¥TETT Tr-1va|-TYSHN
papIAIpun saue| Z 01 saue| O - Aempeos maN A1oDIA uo1SNoH 19915 smeT| 9v9-Sv-8T60 Aempeos maN|0Z vTETT Tr-1va|-TvSUN
(Aemjued ¥291) Sulds
03 "PA|g POOM|IEJ) 17 01 7 WO UBPIM 78 ("PA|g PoOMdLIRd 01 AR Aemsjied 931D Sunds Ae/\\ 3[3USD 4O 153M 1934 00T Aemyied uaneypuip| €vT-2-2060 saue| Jo uoIIppY|00°96LTT Op-1va|-TVSUN
9J1USD JO 159M 193} 00Z) PAPIAIP SBUE| g O 7 WO.) AeMpPEO. UBPIM
PapIAIP saUe| 9 01 SUe| { - Aempeod uspIMW "PAIg SBUIH Adiey 3SE HI| 9A1Q 12143510 [BIIPAIN/193.1S JOION | 926-S7-8T60 sauej jo u PV|00°LTLTT 6€-1VA[-TVSUN
Aeml= 45N Aemjied 2313 Bunds aue ofeaeN AUQ |BLOWSIN| $96-97-8T60 Aempeos MaN|Sz/TT 8€-1VA|-TVSUN
ssoJoe ssediapun/ssediano papIAlp aue|- - Aempeod 19nJ3suo)
PapIAIp sdue| y 0} saue| Z - Aempeos uapim peoy sqqn| oL N4 L60€ IN4| 900-T0-8VTE SOUE| JO UONIPPV|00'VCLTT LE-IVA|-TVSUN
J9pIAIp UBGIN BUB|-9 0 BUB|-Z [ednJ - ABMPEOJ UBPIM| 08E SN Aemyied opeiop|3/aueT ezieo) 02Z W4|S20-10-£9ST Suiuapim|v/N 9¢-1val-TvsuN
PapIAIP SBUE| 9 0} SAUE| Z - ABMPEOJ UBPIM| 8LYT N4 68C HS LESE IN4| SCO-CT-SETO Soue| jo u pv|v/N SE-IVA|-TVSUN
spuauian0dut peoy ||2ddo) s peoy ||2ddo) N peoy a3jeq Apues) €//-5v-8160 Saue| JO UOBIPPY |V/N PE-IVA|-TVYSUN
a8eulelp yum Aempeod papIAIp aue|- - ABMPEOI UIPIA|
AWM Ul ¥4dN PUE Au24 SIB[II 3€ suleIedas 3peid sapnioul ¥udn 3 Aad-13)IN uny juesea|d 1@ UaI3IUIM| r8-5v-8160 uoneledas apesn|v/N €€-1va|-TVSYN
‘(9 @1eWIAIN) PIPIAIP SBUE| {7 0} SBUE| Z WOJ) ABMPEOI USPIA| VL6-S¥-8160
'peoy |00yd2S UoisnoH o3 |ied] uioysuol)
papIAIpun saue| € 0} Z WoJdy Aempeos uapim g ([1ed uloysuoq oy peoy |0oyds uoisnoy 3SEHI €58-Gt-8160 V/N CEIVA[-TVSUN
9144 @N 3GE HI) PapIAIpUN SaUe| Z 01 7 W0l AeMpeo. 19n11sU0daY
UeQUN PIPIAIP 3Ue|-9 03 ABMUSBIY BN BUB-Z - AeMpPEO USPIM aue A3SOr 40 3S3aM SINIW £T°0 1822 N4 %S 4| ¥€0-50-6T90 00'60T0C TE-IVA|-TVSUN
93PIAIP SAUE] 7 0} SAUE| T UBPIM ‘0€ HI 1B d8UeydIaIUl MaN 0€ HI A1 ashoy u1 99 HS 119qdwed Aq3/|1H A1o3IH] v£0-ZT-6000 SOUe| JO UONIPPV|00' Y TLTT 0€-1VA|-TVSIN
[papinipun saue 7) ||epueJ) JO 1sed Aemysiy udijeay S/Tsn SLT SN 30 YuoN 8T IN4| 0v0-T0-TSLO0 Kempeos maN|v/N 62-1va|-TVSYN
| 9SBYd - UO1IEI0| MON 99 HS peo. 28e3u0.) Y1ON 0O€ HI LLLT 4| T06-V0-¥T0T Aempeos maN|v/N 8C-1VA|-TVSUN
3M S3UE]| ¢ 01 M SaUE| - Aempeo. uapim AemjoL y1JoN sejieq as 1NQ gN peoy ul9 uonoj V/N 09°'TECTT LZIVA|-TVSUN
59UE| € 01 SaUE| 7 - ABMPEOJ UBPIM 19915 Uley Aemjied wnuneld AemjjoL y1ION sejleq V/N 05 TECTT 97-1va|-TVvSUN
aue|-z 01 saue| O - Aempeos maN 1994353003 "3 Y24nyd: A1eqr 3 13 Aem|joL Y1IoN sejjeq 199.15 93ed V/N Aempeos maN|or' TEZTT SC-IVA|-TVSUN
aue|-y 0] saue| 0 - kempeos maN ¥y 4SNE B Y2Inyd fueiqr 3 AemjjoL y1ioN sejieq aJenbs 09514 v/N Aempeos man|0€ TEZTT ¥Z-1va|-TVS¥N
auel-z 03 saue| O - Aempeol MaN alenbg 095114 19915 ysy 199415 300D V/N Aempeos maN |0z TEZTT €z-1val-TvsuN
PapIAIp BUE|-p - Aeempeod 1on13su0) peoy Jadjied peoy Jaudny ‘pAIg soly 01| 9€6-vZ-8T60 Aempeos maN |00 ZTTTT zz-1val-TvsuN
PEPIp S3UE| 9 03 UIPIR ~ 310 3AlQ olyo peoy 103 peoy ROWISAIN| 6TT-7Z-8160 Aempeol MaN|00'€ETTTT TC-va[-TVSUN
01 Aemyjied Josey ‘PapIAIp Saue| 7 01 UBPIM - Aemdjied J0Sey 01 0IyO
98pliq dUE|-f 01 -Z ‘PUNOQISIM 1INIISUO) dUON peoy 3|epwool|g 1y SL SN|790-¥1-L¥00 SaUB| 40 UoLIPPY |V/N 0Z-1va|-TVSIN
S)UBWAA0IAWI UONIBSIAU {SBUE| 9 O} SAUE| ¥ - ABMPEOJ UBPIM 93p1y 152404 3]11AUD31D/SEY HI nueM/M3IA AdjeA| vLE-Sy-8T60 saue|jo u 00789 6T-1VA[-TVSUN
aue| uIn}-)ya| :
peoy 3||ina3ua) peoy puejes peoy Jaudnr| S00-8T-7608 saue| jo uo 00°'T¥9 8T-1VA|-TVSUN
SNONUIIUOD B Y3IM ABMPEOJ BUB|-€ 01 SUE| 7 - ABMPEOJ USPIM
5peoJ 38e3u0J4 SIPN|oUI ‘SAUR| 7 03 S3UE| ¢ - SulUapIM a3pLIg 0E HI W 155 IN4| 906-10-9T0T Saue| JO UoIIPPY |V/N LT-1VQ|-TVSYN
J4eQIN PAPIAIP SAUE] 7 0} SAUE| T - ABMPEOS UIPIM 887 00070 15ed S3|IW T'T 887 001 40 159M S3|IW 'T 9¢¥ IN4| CT0-TT-T800 SOUe| JO UONIPPV|00°LTCTT 9T-1VA|-TVSUN
ueqJn paplAlpun saue| ¢ - Aempeou 1onuisuo) St HI sluuz ul 5-gy 19 T8TT 4| 0T0-TO-8TET Saue| jo u PV|00°LSCTS ST-IVA|-TVSUN
saue| y 0} saue| O - AeMpeos MaN pepseq nyuese PJ0}I9| 006-87-8T60 Aempeos MaN|0T'8ZSTT v1-1VA|-TVSIN
saue| 9 0} saue| O - AeMpeoJ MaN peoy axe7 Apues TCT HS Aemjsed 110daa14| €86-L7-8T60 Aempeos MaN|00'ZESTT E€T-IVA|-TVSUN
peoy 3eQ pay - Aeempeod usijeay 3S€ HI J0 15891994 05£'C ssedJapun peoy yeQ pay peoy 3eQ pay| $80-CC-8T60 Aempeos MaN|00 €9VTT CT-IVA[-TVSUN
(uoIsua1X3) PapIAIP SaUE| 7 03 SAUE| O - AeMpEO) MAN M3IA A3)jEA| TOT HS JO I1S9M peoy suejjuod| z06-8v-8160 Aempeos maN|0Z' LEZTT TT-1VA|-TVSUN
59UE| 7 01 S3UE| 7 - ABMPEOJ UBPIM peoy Aqny peoy aye7 Apueg Aemdjied 11odaau4| ¥86-L1v-8T60 saue| Jo UolIppY|00 €ESTT 0T-1va|-TVSUN
5due| 7 BUNSIX® 01 dUB| UJN] Y| SNONUIIUOD BUE-T PPY/| Aemjied AselljIN/anuaAy |[dseH anuany Suuds 199.15 Jayd1eH| z£€-Sv-8160 saue| Jo uolppy|00'€€9 6-1va|-TVSUN
D9PIAIP S9UE| {7 01 PIPIAIPUN SBUE| {7 - AEMpPROJ 10NJISU0IDY peoy uojuaq p|o swi| A1d W uoyjjolie) peoy ¥o0juym/peoy ae Apues| sy6-/7-8160 AempeoJ 19n115u0294[00°S00TT 8-1va|-TvSUN
53UE| 9 01 S3UB| 7 - AeMPEOI UBPIM 9ALIQ S3.DY peoy aunsnsny 15 peoy Wej3| 69¢-Sv-8160 00°CC9 L1VA|-TVSYN
59UE| 7 01 S3UE| 7 - ABMPEOJ UBPIM anuany ajdepy "pAIg saulH Auieq 192115 1010I\|| 99€-S7-8160 00799 9-1va|-TVSYN
53UE| 9 01 S3UB| 7 - AeMpeOJ UBPIM peoy Aempiy “PAIg AllRM S| Auun1| S/2-5v-8T60 00°£9€ S-1VA|-TVSUN
S)UaWaA0IAWI UO1DBSIAU] suwi| Ao youedg siawey 3 12dey) qgam 9AlIQ UOIUSQ| 9EC-SY-8T60 00°0TET -1va|-TVSYN
53UE| ¢ 01 S3UB| Z - AeMpeos uapIm 9A1IQ 0]98uBRBYIIN Aemyied apeawasoy "paIg Al | v2T-9v-8160 00°LEVT €-1VA|-TVSUN
59UE| G 01 SAUE| 7 - ABMPEOJ UBPIM peoy eyd)y| 9UET U0SIRId an1Ig Mojuo|N | 89€-S1-8T60 00099 Z-va|-TvSuN
saue| § 0} saue| ¢ - Aempeod uapim ‘PAIg J3uxoNg 0€ HI ‘PAIG ||9nWES| L9€-SH-8T60 0079 T-1VA|-TVSUN

uondudsaq

109f0.d

adAj 13foid 3po) diL aldin

TT0C-LT-LO pasinay

1LOSI] Se[[ed
sAempeoy juedyiudis A[jeuoi3a.a-uoN

s€0z AIqo



1 abed

S1UBWUJBA0D JO [12UNOD SEX3 [BJIUS) YHION :324N0S

350D 33f0.d

18301 J0A

uondudsaq

109f0.d

JBq.N PIPIAIP SBUB| 7 O} S3UE| - 23PLIq USPIMW peoy 3un (022 W4) Aemstieg opeiop|3 peoy M| rEZ-9v-8160 00°'6600C 66-1va[-TVSUN
PIpIAIpUN SauE| Z 0 Saue| - AeMpeo. 10N1IsU0dIaYy 08 sn peoy auaAds, peoy uosmeT| ze6-1T-8T60 Aempeou 12n11su029y [v/N 86-1va|-TvSuN
PapIAIpUN S3UE| Z 0} saue| O - AeMpeOJ MAN LT€ YD 40 1583 S3|IW Z6T°0 LTE ¥D JO 159M S3|IW 8S/L°0 9vS IN4| #¢0-TO-€TOT Aempeos maN|v/N L6-1VA|-TVSUN
papInIp saue| 03 saue| O - Aempeos maN SHS LTE YD JOISOM 9vS N4 WMN.MN.MNM Aempeos maN |v/N 96-1va|-TVSUN
99pIAIpUN SBUE| / 0} SAUE| § - 3FPLIQ USPIM| 93UBydJa1UI 0T HI IV peoy M3IA 31uuog| SZ6-70-7LET S9Uue| JO UoLIPPY|00°9900C $6-1vA|-TVSYN
P3PIAIP S3UE| 1 0} SaUE| ) - AEMpPEOI MaN 38puq JaAly AjuliL 3404 w3 v aA1Q 21e10d100| 7£6-91-8160 Aempeos maN [00°Z5T0Z ¥6-1Va|-TVS¥N
{empeou [einJ papiAIp Saue| g 0] SaUE| ¢ - AeMPeOJ USPIM peoy Jayled ‘pAIg Yied aueq ysieN | Sv6-97-8T60 00'70T0T €6-1va|-TVSYN
{empeoJ ueqJn papiAlp saue| g 03 saue| i - AemMpeod Uspi 9A11Q poomaspry anuany ) 199115 YIrT| 986-v2-8160 00°9500C 26-1va|-TVSYN
{empeo. |einJ papIAIp saue| § 0} saue| Z - AeMpeod uapim LLESN 3SE HI peoy se.g d1uuog| S€6-9%-8T60 00°9T0C 16-1VQ|-TVSYN
{empeoJ uequn papiIp saue| g 03 saue| Z - Aempeos uapim| peoy anoup Aniaqi/peoy esalyd 199d peoy 1SN | 896-517-8T60 00°S¥10T 06-1VA|-TVSUN

(9 @1ewnyn) .
08e sn 3SEHI peoy ||IyAeln| 9€6-97-8T60 00'¥¥T0T 68-1VA|-TVSUN

AempeoJ [einJ papIAIp S3UE| ¢ 03 S3UE| 7 - Aempeod USpIM
S65°05V'€S fempeou uequn papiaIp saue| 01 SAUE| 7 - AeMPEOS UIPIW 66vC N4 TLTT N4 PeOoY PUNOIA Jamold| LE6-97-8T60 00°€¥TOT 88-1VA|-TVSUN
PapIAIp S3ue| 7 0} saue| O - AeMpEOJ MAN peoy syuids 0r0€ N4 "PAIg 93p1y UBP.IED| 8EE-97-8T60 Aempeos maN|00°Z7T0T £8-1VA|-TVSUN
{empeoJ uequn papiAIp saue| g 03 saue| § - Aempeos uapIM| L0 N4 667 N4 Peoy SUION/1NeIa9| 6E6-97-8T60 S9Uue| JO UoIPPY|00°TYT0C 98-1VA|-TVSUN
PapIAIp Saue| 7 0} saue| O - AeMpeos MaN dueq uesung "PAIg 93ply UBp.IED peoy syulds| 0r6-9v-8160 Aempeos maN|00°07T0T S8-1VA|-TVSUN
{empeo. [einJ papIAIp Saue| i 03 SaUE| Z - AeMpeos UapIm| 1 A 159 n9|Moy sywi| A2 3 puejen peoy J3|IIN| £96-S7-8T60 saue| Jo u pv|00°Z€T0Z 8-1va|-TVSUN
{empeo. [einJ papIAIp Saue| 03 SaUE| 7 - AeMPeOJ USpIMW| peoy sa|IN MaN 8L HS peoy ||IH Jjung| 1/6-S7-8160 saue| Jo uonIPpY|00°6210T €8-1val-TvSuN
papIAIp Saue| & 03 SaUE| O - AeMpEOs MaN aueT S9N SUET MOPE3A 329.1)/9A11Q PRUYIIY peoy Asjje 1ueses|d| 696-Sv-8T60 Aempeos maN|00"vZT0T 78-1val-TvSuN
PapIAIp SaUB| & 0} SaUE| O - AeMpEOs MON anLIa Anun L aue7 Assor| Aemjied uaneypuim| 926-9v-8160 Aempeos maN|00'0TTOZ 18-1val-TvSuN
PapIAIP S3ue| 7 0} saue| O - AeMpPEO) MAN 87T N4 peoy auield spJojjoH 9AlIQ 31e40di0D| v£6-97-8T60 Aempeos MaN|00°'TTTOZ 08-1va|-TVSIN
papIAIp SaUB| 7 0} SaUE| O - ABMpEOI MON peoy auleld SPIoJ|OH 28plig JaAly Aluni] pJod w3 an1Q 21etodiod| €£6-97-8160 Aempeos maN|00°80T0T 6.-1val|-TvSdN
PapIAIp saue| y 01 saue| O - Aempeos maN 98pLiq JaAlY AUl o4 w3 ¥4 ONOA 9AlIQ 31e40d10D| T£6-97-8T60 Aempeos MaN|00°'TETOT 8L-1VA|-TVSUN
PapIAIp Saue| 7 0} saue| O - AeMpEOJ MAN 44 ONSd 9A1IQ 98plY SJI21eM| 9A1IQ 31e40d10D] 0£6-97-8T60 Aempeos maN|00°'S0TOT LLVA[-TVSUN
{empeol [eanJ papIAIp saUE| 9 01 SAUE| 7 - ABMPEOS UBPI suwi| Aud 359 Aempin Aemjied oue|d| 9v6-9%-8T60 S9ue| JO UoIpPY|00°€0TOC 9/-1VA|-TVSUN
{empeo. [einJ papIAIp Saue| g 03 SaUE| 7 - AeMpPeOJ USpIM| (€2 IN4) 199135 UL JO 1S9M S3IW T°0 peoy a8ied “PAIg Auojo) Y1IoN| £6-97-8T60 saue| Jo uonIppy|00°Z0TOT S/-1val-TvsuN
{empeol [eanJ papIAIp saue| 9 03 S3UB| 7 - ABMPEOS UBPIM USABYPUIM 4O S3[IW 0 TCTHS Aemjied oue|d| 8v6-9%-8T60 Saue| jo u PV|00°'T0T0C vL-1VA|-TVSIN
PaPINp Saue] § 232/dW03 01 S3PIS M 3 3 MaL 1N.Asiu0) TZTHS aAuQ olyo peoy Jozey| /86-v2-8T60 | Aempeos mau/sauej jo UOIIPPY[00'€900C €£-1VA[-TVSYN
3 AeMpEOJ [BINI PIPIAIP SBUE| 9 0] SBUE| Z - ABMPEOI USPIA
(saue| 9 a1ewn|n) PapIAIP saue| ¢ 01 S3UE| Z - AeMpeos UspIM 8LET N4 TSSTINY Y1SC NG| CE6-20-649C Suiuapim|v/N CLVA[-TVSHN
PapIAIP SBUE| 9 0} SAuE| 7 - AeMPEOJ UBPIM| Aemvjied uoneT Jo 1se3 8LET N4 YTSC NG| €€6-€0-6£9C Buiuapim|v/N TLVA[-TVSUN
PapIAIp SaUB| 7 03 SaUE| O - ABMpPEOI MON uones 147 14va 192115 10199]|0) YIsuUeS ] 199115 10399UU0) Isuel | V/N Aempeos maN|0Z'8LETT 0£-1va|-TVSUN
PapIAIp SauB| & 03 SaUE| O - AeMpEOs MaN 199415 10393UU0D isuel || 199,15 UBW||S 192115 10199]|0D YIsuUe | V/N Aempeos maN|0T"8LETT 69-1val-TvSyN
PapIAIP SBUE| 9 0} SAuE| Z - AeMPEOJ UBPIM| 9LTHS 0€ HI 675 IN4|8T0-T0-STOT Saue| Jo uolIppY|v/N 89-1VA|-TVSUN
papInIp saue| 03 saue| O - Aempeos maN aueq Assor s N4 UBARYPUIM/AALQ wu\»m.w‘_%nv__‘\__wm SL6-97-8160 Aempeos maN|00 vESTT £9-1VA[-TVSUN
P3pIAIP SAUE| 7 0} SBUE| Z - ABMPEOJ USPIM| 815 N4 Jo Ise3 21y,d s108/0vL N4 TvL W4|STO0-T0-Z60T Saue| Jo u V/N 99-1va|-TVSUN
S¥0-10-950C
PapIAIp ueqIn Suel-g 03 saue| - Aempeo. uspIm S N4 YIST N4 TSSZ W4| 005-10-950C Saue| Jo uo V/N S9-1VA|-TVSUN
C¥0-10-950C

Jequn papIAIp aue|-g 03 [ednd aue|-Z - Aempeos uapim peoy Jazzoq/49x1ed aue] A3SOf JO 159M S3|IW £T°0 ¥¥S N3] 0€0-50-6190 Saue| Jo UonIPPY|00°0ZLTT 9-1va|-TVSUN
papIAIpun saue| Z 01 saue| O - Aempeos maN 199.15 Ule peoy v Sig aALIQ unIeN V/N Aempeos maN|00 ESETT €9-1val-TvSyN
199.15 Ule\ aNUAAY (LIS 19915 191Ua) V/N Aempeos maN|00 TSETT 29-1val-TvSyN
papIAIpun saue| Z 03 saue| O - Aempeos maN 199115 191Ua) 19915 Aay) anuany ||UaN V/N Aempeos maN|00 TSETT 19-1val-TvSyN
papIAIpun saue| Z 03 saue| O - Aempeol maN aNuaAY (LIS 199115 UleN 19915 Aay) V/N Aempeos maN|00 TSETT 09-1va|-TVSUN

(103[044 Juswdojanaq ajqeureisns .
papialpun Aem-T ‘aue| T D 199415 01 %9Bq PEOY 3|21 PUNOIY/ 1 199.1S JO WINUIWISY [BUIAIU| opISISe3) B2 2l4gelL peoy Bury V/N Aempeos MaN |00 6VETT 65-1va|-TVSYN
papIAIpun saue| Z 03 saue| O - Aempeol maN peoy Sury 9NUAAY 3|[IAUIID 4199.15] V/N Aempeos maN |00 6VETT 85-1va|-TvSyN
PapIAIpUN SBUE| Z 0} SaUB| O - AeMpeOos MaN peoy 3ury 3199415 V/N Aempeos MaN|00'67ETT £S-1VQ|-TVSYN
papIAIpun saue| Z 01 saue| O - Aempeos maN peoy Sury peoy |l2qdwe) 199415 V/N Aempeos maN |00 6VETT 95-1va|-TVSUN
papIAIpun saue| Z 01 saue| O - Aempeos maN FEEENS peou agejuol) Aemssaidx ejua) 119918 V/N Aempeos maN |00 6VETT SS-1val-TvsyN
papIAIpun saue| Z 01 saue| O - Aempeos maN peoy Sury v 192415 g 199115, V/N Aempeos maN|00 6VETT S-1va|-TVSUN

(193fo.d 3uawdojanaqg .
PapIAIpUN SBUE| 7 01 S3UE| O - ABMPEOI MON 9199115 aNUAAY 3|[IAUBID alqeUIEISS SpISIsed) v 19511 V/N Aempeos MaN |00 6VETT €5-1val-TvSyN
1USLIUS||E M3U UO PaPIAIP UBGN BUE|-9 }ONJ3SU0D TCT HS SUET 350Y P|IM JO ISOM SSY IN4| STO-TO-S¥8C Aempeos maN|00°€907S ¢SIVA[-TVSUN
[saue| g ajew|n) papIAIp saue| ¥ - Aempeos uapim| SUET 350y P|IM JO M S HS SSY N4| #T0-T0-S¥8C Saue| jo u PV|00°655¢S TS-1VA|-TVSUN
PapIAIpUN saue| Z 03 saue| O - Aempeol MaN "PA|g 9Jenbg 095114 19915 UleN 19915 11BN V/N Aempeos maN|00'LEETT 0S-1va|-TVSUN
PapIAIpUN saue| Z 03 saue| O - Aempeol MaN "PA|g 9Jenbg 095114 199.15 UleN Aepn dnopliopn| V/N Aempeos maN|00'LEETT 6v-1val-TvSuN
papIAIpUN saue| 7 03 saue| O - Aempeol MaN anuany 14 199115 2400\ 199.35 uo1dwo) V/N Aempeos maN|00VEETT 8v-1val-TvsuN

adAj 13foid 3pod diL

TT0C-LT-LO pasinay

1LOSI] Se[[ed

sAempeoy juedyiudis A[jeuoi3a.a-uoN

S€0Z AIqON



G abed

S1UBWUJBA0D JO [12UNOD SEX3 [BJIUS) YHION :324N0S

350D 33f0.d

18301 J0A

uondudsaq

109f0.d

000°005°TS ueqJn saue| g 0} |edn. saue|  WoJj Uspim O€ HI 99 HS 6%S€ 4| €20-T0-STOT 00°7CCE8 6CT-1VA[-TVSYN
000°00%$ S9Ue| ¢ 01 [BINJ S3UE| Z WO} UIPIM 03 Apis Ayjiqisead Sy HI TYE HS %99 W4|8€0-T0-TSOT 00°€CCES 8¢T-1VA[-TVSYN
000°000'2$ UBQUN S3UE| 9 0} BN SIUB| T WO} UBPIM 9LT HS SOT HS 6vS N4| ¥20-T0-STOT 00'TZZE8 |  £TT-1VA|-TVSYN
000°000°T$ uequn saue| g 0} |edn. saUe| Z WoJjy UspIm 99 HS' SOT HS| 7SS N4|STO-TO-LT0T 00°0CCE8 9¢T-1va|-TVSYN
000VTS €S P3PIAIP SBUE| {7 0} SBUB| T WO} USPIM ‘PAIg INYUYOEN peoy auljyjeg peoy ||31434-433unH V/N 00°GESTT SCT-1VA|-TVSYN
Aempeos mau ‘Aemyjied uosiaxdiQ 1e ssediano auej-9 mau e pue
000'£20°6T$ 35€ HI 8uoje uoNdNIISUOD peos 38eluoly g 01 & pue dwes aue| 1199d 3SEHI anlQ uojue|g/Aemied uosiaxdiq Aemyjied uosiaxd1a| 081-€0-96T0 Aempeo. maN|00°8020C ¥CI-1va[-TVSUN
01 BUET }D0[HYM/PEOY 3¥eT] Apues wouy Aemsiied UOSINIIA/ISE HI
s9UB| g 0] SaUe| {7 WOJ) UapIM 01 133foud 3132 aueq SIaA0T ¥ddn 193435 uew||XS| 0TO-8T-0608 saue| Jo uoIppy|00°LL9 €2T-IVa|-TVSYN
UBQJN BUEJ-{ 0] [BIN BUB|-Z WO USPIAN| Jadeyd uuiyd Jo 159 |led] euejueq Jo 1S9 £0v IN4| Z€0-T0-0S6T uapim/AempeoJ 19nJ3su023y |7Z00Z ZZT-1val-TvSyN
ueqJn sue|-y 0} |BdNJ dUB|-Z WOJ4 USPIM| |led] euejue Jo 1S9 0€8T 4 L0¥ IN4|8¢0-TO-S8LT uapim/Aempeod 1on13su0d9Y [€200T TZT-1va|-TVSYN
Aempeou papiap aue|- 03 - 19NJISU0IY 8LET N4 ua)|y ut Aemied [98uy Jo 1se3 98T N4| 600-T0-C6€EE uapIm/AeMpeO. 19N13SU023YZ800C 0ZT-1va[-TVSYN
S HS pue 98/ N4 1e 3uswanosdwi C6TLIT
UOI3935133Ul YHM (9 3eWI{N) PIPIAIP 3UB|-f 03 -7 USPIM ua||y ut Aemsjied 38y 4o 1se3 S HS| 98.T IN4|800-T0-26€E uapim/Aempeoi 1on.1isu0day T6TLTT 61T-1va[-TVSYN
UO13035 SSOJD UBGIN PIPIAIP dUB|-{ O} [BINJ BUB|-Z UIPIM (07 W4 40 LION) YIT HS 95T 4| ¥90-T0-8T£0 uapim/Aempeod 1on11su029Y [TZT0T 8TT-1va|-TVSYN
: 1wl Ad unsnr jo yuon !
saue| z 03 saue| 0 - Aempeos maN aueld 8U01/66vZ NS auet Awy SALIQ JOSPUIM 3SOM | TE6-97-8T60 Aempeos maN|erZ0T LTT-1VA|-TVSYN
Aempeo. aue| 931G SIMI 29.15 juns 99115 18 uapim/Aempeod 1onJ3su0dd

- 0} -7 WOy SUIUIPIM PEO. 1§ UOIIINIISUOIAL JUSWIAE - [|epuel) 24s SMIT ans UL 99AS T YN pie/Aempeos 1ony u[v/N STT-IVA| TYSHN
papIAIpun saue| g 03 saue| g - Aempeos MaN 199.435 SJ2AIN 192115 Aempeoug aAlQ JuBiapuep | 8T0-AS-8T60 Aempeos maN|s€Z0T STT-1va|-TVSYN
UBGIN PIPIAIP BUEJ- O} UGN PIPIAIPUN BUE|-/ BUIISIXD 1INIISUOIDY peoy Joduly| Asuunp Ul § HS 95 W4| SZO-TO-€T0T Aempeou 1on13su0daY|L6TES YIT-1VA|-TVSYN
S3Ue| 7 0} SBUB| ¢ WOJ} USPIM peoy 31ZUa)dIN peoy 1y3umue) 3 ‘PAIg sedan 'dd V/N Saue| jo u PV|V6TEB ETT-IVA|-TVSYN
59UE| 9/t 01 SAUE| T WO UBPIM| €TY N4 1931 Aemjied 5001qau0ls V/N S9Ue| JO UONIPPY|68TES CIT-1VA|-TVSYN
Aemy3iy N4 due|-z - Aeempeos maN V€ HS 986 W4 98Y€ IN4| TO0-€0-V61T Aempeos maN|v/N TIT-IVA|-TVSYN

Aempeou|
P3PIAIp UBQUN BUE|- O} [BIN. BUB|-Z USPIM 13 1ONJISU0IRY 0LTT IN4 A TAE] TSST 4| Z¥0-T0-950C 1IN1ISU0DB4/saUE] JO U v 00'8LYTS OTT-1VA[-TVSYN

TOPT IN4 1€ UOlI3sIaUL 0 Yo, saue| Jo uoly i
LiSijea. ‘(33eWnn 3Ue|-9) PAPIAIP SAUE] b 03 SAUE| 7 - ABMPEOJ USPIM T9¥T N4 J0 YHON 08€ SN 8LYT N4| L10-TO-TSET 1 4 PPVY|00°6007S 60T-1VA|-TVSYN
PapIAIpUN SBUE| {7 0] SAUB| O - ABMPEOI MAN J1ed] s,widH 85 N4 Aemyied Asuiog V/N Aempeos maN|00°ZTZES 80T-1va|-TVSY¥N

|eliope 904pIeH 78 3. [JUSIENEMNI sang AgunL Aempeos ma| )
P3pIAIP S3UE| {7/ 01 SAUE| Z/0 98PLIG MBU 1oNIISUOD 3 UIPIM 19T HS POIPIEH 8 24IPIM 30 Lok M ano 28pliq JueLIR] JIMO]| 341|P|IM 006-Lv-8160 P NfooeTzoz LOT-TVA[TYSUN
S9UE| 7 01 SAUB| 7 - ABMPEOJ USPIM 0 A CYE HS| Peoy 30 pay| 806-¢C-8T60 Aempeou 1on.15u029Y4[00°92202 90T-1vaA|-TVSYN
'Saue| g 91ew(}|n) |elIS}IE UBGIN PIPIAIP SUB|-f JONJIISUO) eJl] uloysuo] anuq Aesaq Aemyied 4001qau0iS| ST6-72-8T60 Aempeos maN|00°£0202 SOT-1va|-TvSYN
sduies sS329€ 19N4ISU0D g 3Zpliq 1oNIISU0IY auou SO€ peoy Ajuno) 1y £SS dS| 950-T0-56¥0 Saue| JO UolIppY|00'8ETES ¥0T-1vA|-TVSYN
€0T-1vA|-TVSYN
PapIAIpUN SBUE| Z 0} S3UE| Z - ABMPEO. 19N13SU0IY SOT HS C6ET N4 865 4| T00-#0-TSL0 Aempeou 1on.13su023Y|00°9ETES Z0T-1va|-TVSYN
Aempeou |einu saue| Z 03 saue| g - AeMpeos UapIM g 1n13su0dY STSC N4 G68T N4 J0 3sam s9jiw €' 9€8T IN4| 970-TO-L6ET Aempeou 1on.13su022Y|00°SETES TOT-1VA|-TVSYN
fempeoJ |einu saue| 03 saue| g - Aeempeos uapip| 0T HI LSS dS| 8T W4| ¥¥0-T0-1S20 Saue| JO Ul PVY|00"VETES 00T-1VA|-TVSYN

adAj 13foid 3po) diIL

TT0C-LT-LO pasinay

1LOSI] Se[[ed
sAempeoy juedyiudis A[jeuoi3a.a-uoN

s€0z AIqo



9 abed

SJUBWUIBAO0D JO [12UNOD SEXI [e41U3) YLION :324N0S

PapIAIpUN SBUE| Z 01 SAUE| 7 - ABMPEOJ 19NJ1SU0DDY

1503
uonduasaq
13foud [e30L 04

T10T-LT-LO PasInaY

9€ N4 J0 Isea S9|IW 6°T

adA ) 13foid

papiAIpun saue| Z 03 saue| 7 - Aempeou 1n13su0daY aul| Ayuno) uyjjod 99 HS 94| €10-20-6T90 Aempeos 1nnsuoday| 00'TETES | €-UVd[-TVYSUN
PapIAIpUN saue| Z 0} SaUe| Z - AeMpeol 19n13su0day aul| Ayuno) uewyney OF HI S9ST W4| TZ0-TO-6YT Aempeos niisuoday| 00'62TES | ¢-dvd[-TVSHN
9€ N4 €06T W4| ST0-C0-96%T SaUE| JO UONIPPY| 00°ZETES | T-YVd|-TVSUN

PLIsIq sted
sfempeoy Juedyrugis A[euorgaa-uoN

S€0Z AIqo



SJUBWUIBA0D) JO [IDUN0D sexa| |eljuad YloN :382IN0S

150) 19l04d
1el0l J0A

Aouady

3|qisuodsay

uaamiag
|euonesado

S€0¢C

Sunsixg

Atewwing aueq

TOor'T -TLd
, , snonuiuodsig | shonunuolsiq (Aquno) asim/iuedse]) ToV'T -T1d
000°00€°S6 YHoM o4 10axL | 0zoz-0T10z MSE HI - ¥TT HS
s (9144) 9/¥ (9144) ¥-0 speoy 314 /82 SN TO0ET -TLd
T°0€'T -TLd
000°0S8°0TS (Auno) jueuse])
HOM HO4 10aXL | 020T - 0T0T o144) ¥ 193415 peoug 03 dALQ 3334 INUeM S'09'T -T.d
Y ( ) 0 Sp b I speoy 114 282 SN 09
/8L 'VSL'TS se|led LOQXL 020Z - 0TOC (o144) T 0 (Ajuo punogises) OzHI - 87T N4 speoy 814 £SS dS T'0T'vE -T14
000°091°€S 0€0¢ - 020¢ 493 (9144) ¢ 0 87T IN4 01 S0€ 4D speoy 314 £SS dS T0T'VE -TLd
000°0EE VS se|leq LOQXL 020Z - 0T0C gN (9144) T 0 08 SN 03 peoy sso49 speoy 5144 SE9 HI TOTTET -TLd
000°096°0TS se|leq LOQXL 0202 - 010¢ (o144) ¥ 0 peoy J3]|IIA 03 Uuew(|dS speoy 814 SE€9 HI TOT'TET -T1d
000°0€6°STS se|leq LOQXL 020Z - 0T0C aM (9144) ¢ 0 aueq |eAoy 03 peoy aul 329 speoy 5144 SE9 HI T'0T°0€T -T.d
000°069°S$ se|leq LOQXL GE0T - 0€0C (o144) ¥ 0 (PJoJ|1IN 4BBN) BO€E N4 03 995 INA speoy 814 3SE HI £'00T"L -T1d
000°080°2$ se|leq LOQXL 0¢0¢ - 0TOC (9144) 9/% 0 LSS 4nds 03 84T N4 (1194131 ) speoy 8114 0T HI 2'00T°0€ -T.Ld
‘ . snonupuoosig
WTT'25T'sys YoM Mod4 10axXL | 0£0Z - 020T (9144) 9 (5134) ¥ 2J0ysaxe1/08T SN 01 TLT HS (piojiayream) speoy 8144 0Z HI ¥'0T°0€ -T1d
‘ ‘ snonuuoosig
ST9'L68°LS YoM Mod4 10axL | 020z - 0TOT (9144) 9/¥ a3 (o144) 7 ¥88T IN4 01 dAQ dimog (piojiayream) speoy 8144 0Z HI €'0T°0€ -T.1d
000°0€LYS se|leq LOQXL 020Z - 0TOC (o144) ¥ 0 SLT SN 01 3xJewhey (selieq) speoy 8144 0Z HI Z1°08°0€ -T1d
000°06%°9$ se|leq LOQXL 0202 - 0TOC (9144) 9/¥ 0 peoy wopsim dwe) 01 peoy 8p1y Jepad (sejieq) speoy 8144 02 HI S'08°0€ -T.d
000°092°£LS$ se|leq LOQXL 0202 - 0TOC (9144) 9 0 (speo. aBesuosd) (sejieq) speoy 81 ‘08"
Z8ET 4 01 peoy UOSUIGoY lleq) speoy 314 0T HI 2'08°0€ -T.d
0s1i4 jo Ao 0¢0¢ - 0TOC (o144) 9 (o144) v TZT HS 03 AMyd uasiep speoy 8144 AemjjoL yLoN sejjeq €0T'TC -TLd

TT0C-L2-L pasInay

speoy abeiuol4
sAempeoy 1uedijiubis Ajjeuoibay-uopN

GE0C ALITMIION




	DFW MPO - August 2011 Roadway STIP Submittal_REVISED.pdf
	DFW MPO - August 2011 Roadway STIP Submittal
	MPO_STIP_CoverLtr_August 2011
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2
	Attachment 3
	Attachment 4
	Attachment 5
	Attachment 6
	Attachment 7
	Attachment 8

	Attachment 9 REVISED




